
AFTERNOON SESSION 
SPECIAL 	MEETING 

Council 
Ci:by 
Halifax, 
February 
C'. 00 P.M. 

A meeinf of the City Council was hold on the abovt,7 

After the meeting was called to order by the nhairman and 

before conside...ing the regulr order of business, the 7:1e,-.1s of 

Council attoudinf-, led by the City. Clerk, joined in relv:;t: •11!g 

the Lordss Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Alderen 

DeWolf, Morirrty, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Fox, •Alern, W:,man and 

Vaughan; 

Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBord, Jr. , W.P. 

R.H. Stoddr,ra, C.P. Bethune,Q.C., L.M. Romkey 	Dr. A.R. Morton. 

The meeting was called speciplly to co:..si_aer a revision of 

City Assessments. 

REVISION OF CITY ASSESSMENTS V/  

February 6, 19!,6. 

To His Worship the Mayor end 
Members of the City Council. 

At.  a special meeting of the City Council held on 

date the following resolution was passed. 

"That all asses: vents be reduced 10 and in cases ..ere the 

assessent has alreu('y been reduced by the Court of Tax 

Lelow that percenrc, that the assessent st!- nel at the 	:unt 

fixed by the Court, and in any appeals already entered, 	rate— 

payer to have the :-Ight to accept the 105 reduction or nrocee
d 

with the appeal ond in that event the decision of the Court of 

Tax Appeals shall he binding subject only to :p:)ol to -11.e Colin , 

Court :  and that the neceeary legislation be secqrea." 

In view of the fact that this matter was not incl,t(lr: 

the i"ems to he considered at this meeting sr., could 
finalized r-na it was decided to convene a special meetln ►  of 

Council on Febrary 2, 1956 at j:00 o'clock p.m. to consider he 

resolution. 
Respectfully sub,aitred, 

W.P. PublicrIver, 
CITY CLERK. 

His Wo-ship the Ma:-er: "The Premier is out of the City. I 

— 70 -- 



Februtr,f 0  10' 

conferred with the Department of Municinal Aff, irs cknci 4- ey 1,7ave 

me to understand that such a motion in all likelihood -olld 1)e 

passed if the limits were on the TTsis of n reasonce perce:Itage 

as long PS it was not 50 or 60 percent. There 	'ne no 

objection." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Macdonald that 

the report be approved. 

Alderman Ahern: "I don't think any person can guarpntee the 

passage of legislation like that. I will hazard a uuess a
t this 

time there will be objections brouht before the Private and Local 

Bills Committee to have it increased to 20%. A lot of reople 

feel there is little relief by a reduction of 101). I think 20 

would be fair to all concerned and would make n lot of 
people 

happy. They agree that 10% is not good enough nna they said if 

they could get even 15% that would make them feel l-atter." 

Alderman Vaudian: "I think finding ourselves in this p
-)sit-

ion woad be most difficult to rate for the taxation this 7ea. 

There is no way of Betting out of this except 	asking the Nova 

Scotia Legislature to assist us. The reason why the vaTha
tions 

as placed on the role by our Assessor are not being sus
ned 

the Tax Appeal Court is because our Assessin Lew is so 
'-rief that 

it is difficult to get a fair interpretation of it before a
ny Coulat. 

I have mentioned a system used in asses'ing in The Provinc
e of 

Ontario. I am e;oing to quote from 'Taxation in.Onnadal by Perry. 

They have had a very advanced system of assess.:.ent 
for municipal, 

taxation. Judge Pottier's firmres come ruite clnse to the 

sham valuations. In Canada there are many types of taxes levied 

in the municipalities. In St. Jon's Nfld., a reet,r1 basis is 

used completely. They exempt vacant property. One of the
 diffi-

culities that has arisen out of the 19rj6 esnessments is t,Int tliey 

!lave been based on a formula th  t can't he sunported, we are in a 

very difficult position. No reductills by pereenten:e is g
-ing to 

—71— 



FebrIlarr 9, 

solve the problem. The Victoria Pyper rnd T-ine Co. were )t 

accorded any reductions by the Court -hile nther plants 

the wa-er front were granted quite substantial recur' Ions. I say 

thin that the reduction on a flat percentarT basis is n wrong 

approach. I think we have to frame a law and ask the Pro,:ince 

to support us that the City be permitted to assen and to use the 

yardstick of value in use rather than value and exchr_nFe. The 

formula of a willing buyer vile a willinr seller has been Further 

explored." 

He then quoted from the Ontario Assess:nent Act for the 

information of those present end submitted `he follo,.iuc: 

Whereas the 1956 Asaessments 	We '-ased on Clr:linshaw 

valuations are being modified by the Court of Tax Anneals 

by a strict interpretation of cash or ecturl value, "ereby 

greatly reducing.  assessments of those who have appealed.  as 

against those who have not appealed the folleinE surT,estions 

are made: 

I move in amendment that the City Solicitor he instructed 

to draft legislatien to give effect to the following: 

1. Tax bills for 1956 .111 1,e the nae as -;:1,-)se for 19:. 5 
the reduction of those -here su'-ratantial chtene 

has been made by demolition, loss by fire, etc., and 

for increases for acvitions, new eonstrec-ion, etc. 

2. The dates for tax payments will be c.an7ed 
to a date to be r'eter%lind by the ,bilities a ad:Anis- 

trative officials to do the necessa:.y paper 	to 

prepare a revised assessment roll, tax bills, ctc. 

3. Cha=nge the dates for receiy)t of the cash discounts to 

conform with the new payment dates. 

h. Cease henrinf'n by the Court of Tex Appeals on the present 

asnesfntents and reopen Court for Iler-ine:s on 19, 5 

assessments. Presu- Irbly only 'hose whese assess:lents 

were chanred from the nrevinus year -ould apply 1r it 

might he arrrnred that only they could any-11y. 

5. Seek a ch!'nre in our Charter to define in mire eetaa 

method under ,thich asses-mnnts may be made. If 

the purpose of ansessments is to distrIbute the costs 

of municipal services, -he concept of value should 

include value in use, potential income, sales values 
any o"her meanures of v -̀ lue available to -!,e 

Assessor ,-hich will pro.'uce 'h- desired rerult of 

equalization. 

The nmendment was seconded by Alde 'man Lane. 

— 72 — 



Fely-urry 9: 1. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I did not move the resolution 	the 

thmu;ht in mind that it was going to equalize. It was ,ed at 

helping the resiCential person. I think the 105', t. x.1.1 fiv r‘me 

help. With business I have no such illusions. Every b.:17iness 

is a different proposition. You can't work with a percetage 

that will do complete ecW:ty with any of them. I rm fully sntis-

fled that the large business properties will proceed with their 

appeals. I don't think we can take residential and deal differ-. 

ently with it. Dealing with the t.mendent it is coming back 

again to hat Alderman Ahern saie to freeze the roll." 

Alderman lInnhan: "No no." 

Alderman Ahern: "I certainly did." 

His Worship the Mayor: "Surely Alderman Dunlop's rr:lar77 

is correct." 

Alderilan Vziaghan: "Yes." 

Alderman Ahern: "I made the statement but I quoted 'he 

Montreal papers.° 

Alderman Dunlop: "We discussed the 1955 rate and it was 

generally agreed that it was not -,7orknble. We have a rfeat 

of assessments 	are good at the present time that 7 -c: don't 

want to destroy. There is no man or organization 	c;-,n come 

in and assess a City of this size and do it in one :ear rnd do a 

complete job. The Assessor has now a basis of assestarmt which 

he can work on for the next three or four years. In 1956 

assessments can't comnare with 1955. In 1955 there was no 

relation Letween properties. We have the federal :;overn'lent 

properties on some kind of a basis -hich is much better that. 

before. We may come out of this much better than 1-e expect. 

There is no question about it that this Council has to se-k a 

new meth-'d to determine value. We see the tax -ppeal court 

putting values on a building which we know the company could not 

replace for five or ten times and. they are doing the lob there. 

- 73 - 



Fel-Y-ot .  9 1° 

The taxi ionlegislption in this City and Province is out of 

date. I doni t see how the Council ern deal with it. I vas ring 

to propose that we set up some kind of a commissi,-,n mud. p-y them 

to Five this some study. We have not the time to spend on it. I 

hope the resolution represents the opinion of the majority of the 

Council." 

His Worship the Mayor: "The basic motion by Alderpan Vaughan 

was debated and voted on three months ago when the sugg-stion was 

to put this off for rnother year. At the time I was in favor of 

that however the Council in its wisdom decided that should not 

be the course." 

Alderman Vrughan: "The resoltuion nt that time said 

lAssesEmentt." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I: don't want us to spy 'Panic', 

cry havoc rnd throw up our hands at this eleventh hour. Whether 

you Five 15 or 20 percent reduction is only o inn to helo 
	:little 

bit. I would like to see Alderman Dunlop's m)tion go t
,-)r 
	.1  

with 15% incorporated with Item #4 of Aldermen VauFhan's 

I hope we don't cuit in the middle of the strec,m." 

Alderman Vr:-ughan: "If you read the Manuals it wfl a -fect 

a lot of nro-erties. It is a system that should 

We are away behind the times.° 

Alderman Dunlop: "I don't think this is the time to deal 

with it. That matter requires a r:rent deal of study. Before we 

change it I hope we will have a full report from the City Assessor
 

and. City Solicitor. They should he able to lrin7 to ls rc
,:omAond— 

r17,ions that they see are needed. to ,ring rbout an
 rquality of 

taxes." 

AilZeran Vaui;han: 	"What foes the City Mnnar-''
r ‘1111% about 

it?" 

City MInni;er: "I think if members of Council would like 

us to nake a report we coui d mail it out tomf
,r:-ew ni:ht." 

-74- 
.4 a 



February 9, 19: 

Moved by Alderman Vau!,:hen, seconded by Aldean 
Ahe; 

this matter be deferred until the next regu
lar meetlng ( ' City 

Council. 

Alderman Dunlop: "Several people have alr
eady withdrawn 

their appeals on the expectation that this
 resolution woqld go 

through. It is costing us a lot of money 
for ppeals per day. 

This meeting was duly called and I think w
e should decide it 

today." 

Alderman Aherni "This type of resolution I
 think will take 

care of a bad situation and make a lot of 
people happier. I think 

it should have a trial at least." 

The motion to defer vas put end lost h vot
ing for the same 

and 5 against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Ahern 	 Alderman Wyman 

Vaughan 	 DeWolf 

Moriarty 	 Dunlop 

Lane 	 Macdonald 
Fox 

- 4 - 	 - 5 - 

His Worship the Mayor declared the Pmendmen
t to be nDt 111 

order. 

Alderman VauEhan withdraws his nmendment. 

Alderman Ahern: "A lot of people will go 
with me to the 

local house to protest he 10%." 

It was then agreed to amene the report be 
deleting the 

figure 10 and substituting therefor the f
igure 15%. 

Alderman Macdonald: "I would rather we had
 stuck to the 

oririnal resolution." 

Alderman DeWolf: "The 10% will eliminate a
 lot of appeals. 

Perhaps 15% is safe. Over that e man may be
 down below the Llr,rket 

price." 

The motion was put end passed 7 vo4: r- for the same and 2 

against it as follows: 

- 75 - 
• ea 

 

 

 



FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Wymen 	 Alden 
DoWolf 	 Aern 
Morictrty 

Lane 
Macdonald 
Fox 

- 7 - 	 - 2.. 

NOTICE OF MOTION ALDERMAN VAUGHAN 

AlderiwIn Vaw-hen, after —ithdrawig his !-men(ThIeWo 

written into these minutes, gave the same as a Notice of Motion 

to come up at the next regular meetinE of the City Council. 

INCREASE IN MILK PRICES  

Moved by Aldermen Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Ahern tlet, the 

City Solicitor 1.e instructed to attend the hearing tAt the Public 

Utilities B.ar(1 on the applic7tion to increase the nrice o  f milk 

and ask for an adjournment until such time as the City Y.s able to 

present n case an( 	he be authorized to enrnce eny Lelp 

necessary. Motion passed. 

SALE OF GASOLINE BY RETAIL  24 HOUR SEPVICE  

His Worship the Mayor stated that e reply — 
	'e reev(-6_ 

very shortly to his letter which 
	sent to he Re7vi7 

of Helifex and Dartm;uth on the matter of the pale of 	llrie 

within the City on a 21k hour basis. 

APPOINTMENT OF HOUSING AUTHORITY  NI 

His Worship the Mayor advised that the terms of t ie 7)resent 

Housing Authority expired this month and snid he would he It- ppy 

to get some help from the Council in naming n new Authory. 

Moved by Alderman Vanrilan, seconded 1-.:7 Alderan 	"Irt 

nis meet  • nu -'o now adjourn. Motirql nassed. 

Meeting aOlourned at 6:00 P.M. 



W.P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

Feb.0)., 9 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Revision of City Assessments 
Notice of Moti,:.n AlOerman Vau!;11an 
Increase in Milk Prices 
Sale of Gasoline by Retail 24 Hours Service 
Appointr.:ent of Housing Authbrity 

L.A. Kitz, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

7 0 

- 77 - 



COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY 
FEBRUARY 16,1956 

AGENDA 

Prayer.. 
Presentation to Mr. Thornhill, 
Minutes. 

1. Public Hea.rinr, Re: Rezoning Ben's Ltd Prorerty Shirley Street 
2. 	2 	 Property Parkdale Realties Ltd. 61 

Oxford Street. 
Re: Removal Official Street Lines North & 

Barrington Streets. 
no7ions: 

(a) Alder:Inn Dunlop Re: Indemnity to Aldermen. 
(b) AlOrevan Hatfleld Re: Poll Tax. 
(c) A:! demonVrei hen Re: Assesr:lents 

Acoounts Over• d:-00.00. 
0. Halifax Airnoi-t. 
7. Insurrnee Emceeney S' elters. 
8. P.csl..1) 

(a) Don..ix1Dn S-  ores Qu'npool Road. 
(1,) Scot- Ile. 
(c) Pirlevood Acres. 
(6) B.& W. Hilchie Dutch Village Road. 

Re7on' 	S. Pr7riel-. , s Home Property (Date for Hearing) 
10. Teners r:Dr War-  in Ref,.L,erator 	T.B. Hospital. 
11. Lan,' Srle Rain- lie Drive. 
12 Asr.errientE for Imp-revr..: nts. 
13. Cotl 	r' C1.1 	FLY..":. 
14. Api)Di:.t..ent to N.S. ColleLe of Art. 
15. Hospital Account Settle-ent. 

. A 	4 o 0- dina..- #13 (Tt.x!s) 
17. D ,4]: 	 Fi 	Dz -)a:.t:ent. 
18. A: . :le ': f'1^ C' , cle. 
. The ef 1 	T. -  11'11 5 

. C. Pioecee. 	-4- 	Street.. 
21. Applic. t 4 on for Beauty Prrlor #110 Vie7.)rin Road. 
22. Non-co "m Lnc - Ire of Pronerty Coburg Road. 

LeFislation Re: Fence Encroach lent D.N.D. 
24. Ove-l-r- m--ing SiEns. 
or Final Certific'te Bi nco Pros. (1',25,60.36. 
21. Bulling VrLees in Certein Resir'ertial Arens. 
27. Hou-inc RedeveloTv.ent. 

Tree Plrntinr; Spring of 1956. 
29. Lecislation 
30. Resolution Re: Grants. 
31. Payment of Claim for Drw:.ares to Street Sweeper fa,129.92 
32. Assessment Carpenter's H^11. 
33. James C. Powell. 
3/1. 	 Internr'ional Christian Mission. 
35. Grr.nts to Widows Me‘mlore of Fire & Police Departments. 
36. Sewer Assessment Fr - ne.:17,- n Street. 
37. Borye-i.-.: St. Thons Aq.:inns School. 
38. Pu,-c'eeo of Lrnd for Street Purposes (Land Sale Account) 

39. Ten('e-e for Dee..o1V- ion Morris Street School. 
/0.x 	3  Lan4 	1sw',e-, Street 
el. .11emo::--tion Memlcs Co*LIit of T:x Apreals. 

• City C 4.-:11 
3. 	'Ins. 

.7:.•c.`, 	 Pro,!ect 
1-1.:) oil 	JD:0-h :%e jr:aCirh c :non Socio'-y 	f hrliftx 

re Ce-1,.t,cy Rote 

. nett: 	( 	 • f;r 'n 	e 
u Rez-.e ry) 	.ru : 

L_. Haul 	 o 

• Fe;,. i r, 	rr 	. 



DEFERRED ITEMS 

Motion Alde man Dunlop Re: Amenelinc Sections 17 & 17A of the City 
Charter. 

Section 2L8-1 Clause F Motor Vehicle Act (Taxis). 
Improvements Hyrlrostone Area. 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

Financial Statement Forum. 
City ManaF;erls Administrr, tive Report. 
Chanre in Trolley Coach Stops. 
Satistionl Report Prefab Houses. 



EVENING  SESSION  

ColAncil ChALier, 
City HC11, 
Halifax, N•S., 

F.=.1  8  

A meeting of the City Council was held on thr- abov
;? drte. 

After the meeting was called to order by the Chan rnd 

before conW.dering the regular order of busiyiesr, the r]el:il:crs of 

Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined in roperni, the 

Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman
; Aldermen 

DeWolf, Moriarty, Dunlop, Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, 0 1 Mrl1ey

Ahern, Wyman, Vaughan, Hatfield and Greenwood. 

Also present were Messrs. A.A. DeBnre, Jr., W.P. Publicover, 

R.H. Stoddard, C.P. Bethune, Q.C., L.M. Romkey, J.L. 	A.P. 

Flynn, G.F. West, V.W. Mitchell, W.A.G. Snook and
 Dr. A.R. Mort -Dn. 

The meeting was called to proceed with business 

over -nd the transaction of other business. 

The following naed papers were submitted. 

His Worship the Mayor made the follcwinr; ani:ouneements: 

1. He received a cheque in the amount of .000.00 .rsro:r, 

Athletic Commission "hick is an increase in the nra,)un 	paid 

in the past. 

2. The owners of the Lord Nelson Hotel had :%lacie a certrtr
) 

proposal to put an addition on the hotel anC they 
asl:ed for a 

fixed. amount of taxes totalling 450,000.00 a year. The sam
e was 

in the hands of a Com;.iittee. 

3. He welcomed Mr. Cardoza to the meetinF: who was a f
ori_or 

Deputy Mayor of Dinghy and is no a member '7!f7 the Le
t:. s1nt,13-J. 

h. 	He advised -hat the final figures on the ertir:Ttes could he 

had. by February 23, 1956 and ti-ere would )10 a special HoctinF, of 

City Council for the purpose of 7- srnE, the estimatc7e. 

He read a letter from the Trades and Lr bor Coimeil rskinu to 

have Rental Control extended for fliot!Ir :ear; 
	 )n 

-78- 



Fol-purTT 16, 

Council be held elsewhere 1:!1 ,en the Council ChrmLer as not 

adequate to hold the Eth,7,ring and lastly complaflit,p asJilt the 

inadequate snow removal which caused traffic tie-up. 

He then read a letter which he sent in reply. 
Q7  

PRESENTATION TO MR. THORNHILL 

At this time His Worship the Mayor nrese[ited the abeve 

named with a rold watch suitably ene:rrved and bearing he City 

Crest in recognition of daring, bravery and heroic act which was 

responsible for saving he lives of 13 men "hen their ship was 

sinking Lavin gone ashore in a storm at Portuguese Cove. 

Mr. Thornhill expressed his thanks conr,  retired from the 

Council Chamber. 

MINUTES 

Moved. by Aldenilan Hatfelci, seconded by Alderuan Vaithan 

that the :7.inutos of the previous meetinr: be apm,o7ed. 

Motion 0E-S(41. 	V 

PUBLIC HEARTNG Re: REZNING PENIS LIMITED PROPERTY SHIRLEY STREET 

A Public Hearing into the mnt7er of the Rezoning; rs,f 

Limited property on Shirley Street from R-2 ZoneC. Zone was 

held at this time. 

The City Clerk advised that he had received a petition 

against the proposed rezoning T.11.ch vas sirrned by 106 persons 

in the area as well as LO letters Also opposing the re:oni_nr. 

Mr. Fred Ibsen appeared auinst the -roposal rnd addressed 

the Council as follows: "I woule like to 7-nrA.  vhy PenIs Ltd. 

were al' ;yeti -o 171.1d rn addition to 'heir plrnt on Reside al 

propery this rear?" 

Mr. Snook: "That -,-as rezoned," 

Mr. Ibsen: "Is thr t not the thin edge of the wedr7e 'reing 

OrIven !_nto -h -t particular
 area. I onxiot unr7ers'and - 	any' one 

who is in a com:,ercir-1 zone sho
.Ild 	pert'ed to build ln a 

7Taide:- t!Ial zone on Klirley Street. I tLink wi.Gever r7,ave thrt 

79 



Fetrunly 	16. 

permit rave it out of turn. I think that pr
opert Is nn resIden-

tinily zoned. 

Alderman Dunlop: "There was no objection irum 	on 

the lnnt rezoning. O0  

Mr. Carl Taylor addressed the Council ns follows: 	would 

like to contest the statement that the rezon 
'► r, of a‘lly rag, 3f 

Shirley Street was br-,ucht to the attention bf the
 pul-)1 

certainly not to 	attention and I can-17-t unders
,ancl how or why 

this permission should have been riven to Ben'
s 3.. ,-Ited. I think 

that should be definitely answered by this C
ouncf.l. W? have in 

the last several years put up with a lot of 
enciaohments in 

Shirley Street district. The citizens were not aware of he fact 

that these encroachments were being asked or 1-eing mad
e. Some 

of us think they were put over on a sly basi
s. It is a white 

elephant placed in front of our residences, along, side or near 

our residences. 	You know that if this 
rezoning is allowo,1  it 

is the thin edge of the wedge. There will be eventually commer-

cial institutions all over the-City. I
 think ths spot zoning 

is a curse and an evil to our City. Are rou
 	 .%ropared 

to ruin our City and sone a lot of people in
 the rescri-,t1 

areas outside the City. If this is carried o
n I 'oul( - et out 

of the City of Halifax. I understand that Mr
. Moir wan Gsto 

tear en a nice house and in the .1nce o
f it put up a factory. 

I understand he is building r house on Marlborough Avenue but 

I couldle wrong on that. It Is not every one on Shirley Street. 

who can leave there and build another home. There are 	who 

have lived there for years rand years. We feel our homes 	a 

sacred trust. If we are going to be sold down the river, we 

should stPrt fighting and fight in real earnest. That 

you are reins to have. I will do everything ',rider Goeils Hr aven 

to stop this kind of nonsense.° 

- 80 - 



February 	). 

Mr. Chi rles Frost : "Your Town Planning, En!-Ineer has 

recommended against the rezoning of Shirley Stree
t. He As hirhly 

recommended rind well known as far as hie ability t
o , 	11AS 

recommendPtions regarding the rezoning of Halifax
. He 	voted 

against the proposed spot rezoning of Shirley Street. Wiei hire 

the services of a Town Planning Engineer if we pre
 not rea0y to 

accept an( act on his recommendations? Cornwallis Jr. HiCn School 

has an enrollment of 387 pupils. It has 360 pupils who attend 

industrial arts and household arts classes. The subject of traffic 

is of prime importance and that is why we feel tha
t Coenvallis Jr. 

High School is so ideally located leca'tse :it is 7-emoved from the 

main arteries of Jubilee Road. Quinpool Road etc. If we rezone 

Shirley Street it will mean the heavy traffic will
 be diverted 

right through the very heart of it." 

Mrs. S. Fineberg: "I want to bring, up a point. We are 

`r;'inr, to clear slum !.reas end we are not tryInF; to create them. 

A question was asked the other night, are we assured 

residential sections can he mode ^ s such? Have we any assurance 

that your master plan is not flexible? A firms renreaentrtive 

could walk alone: the street and, say we want to bui
ld tlf 

Shirley Street has leen residential for years. Peo:le 	lived 

`.:here for years. All we ask is that we should be allowed to live 

in a nice quiet residential section and be sure that our children 

are safe, not when you send a child to school to he worried till 

it comes back. There is a Chestnut Street entrance about one-

half block away from this spot zoning . There is a smoke nulsanee. 

trucks up and Cown your street that is not conducive to - ooe_ 

health. We wrnt to be l t alone. We donst ,:.ant to hav
e gas .nrnes 

girt and smeke. If thin roes threuFh It will mean Ilet this could 

hapren in any nlace in Helifax. This 1.s not -he elate in Heliff,x 

to continue taking away resir'entiel sections and 
trnIne.  hem into 

business sections;. Shirley Str-et residents are here tonirht end 

they ore aaiLst it. 	I t
elieve au have ()0% rePrc've'17;,--  Surley 

Street.° 	 --81— 

• 



Febrtv,T:,  16, 

Mrs. C.E. Taylor: "I wonder how many Of 70u have 	next 

to a builOing that is being erected or remodell
ed F, nd lisen to 

air compressors or drills? Since Ben's Ltd. h
ave been exonding 

their premises we have listened to such noise a
nd confusion till 

our nerves have been at the breaking point. We
 are wondering if 

such a thing can happen in the residential dis
trict what will 

happen if it is rezoned to a general business 
zone. Wlat 

guarantee have we that trucks will not be soun
ding their horns 

to attract people in the building on Shirley S
treet? They have 

taken a little bit at a time and the people di
d not know what 

was going on. Believe you me we know what is g
oing on now and 

we will watch the papers and fight against any
 injustice like 

this. It is not fair for one man of a company t
o ;7o a7ainst the 

majority of the people." 

Mr. Frank Smith, Q.C.: "I appear for Ben's Ltd. The appli-

cation is for rezoning a section of Shirley St
reet. The loint 

has been made over and over again that there w
ill be a ),I.co.t. 

congestion of traffic on Shirley Street. Nothi
ng could be further 

from the truth. Ben's have carried on since 1
907. The proposed 

extension will be a most modern building which
 will be n beeping 

with the appearance of the place. I submit tha
t the company 

should be allowed to expand and that nobody wil
l suffer from the 

passing of this by-law. The effect of the cons
truction will not 

lower the value of any of the adjoining proper
ties. There will 

not be any movement of commercial vehicles on 
Shirley Street at 

all. There will not be any reductions to the s
o-called amenities 

of the private residents. All that is 	
inr done is to make an 

old established bakery a more efficient one. T
here will be no 

additional traffic problem presented or dancer
 to children or 

anything else. There are oil burning furnaces 
with anti-smoke 

equipment beinr installed. It should be allowed_ to expand its 

business on a site which it has teen usinr for 71:r! Last ';() ears. 

- 82 - 



FebrliLry 16, 

His Worship the Mayor: "If I don't have a ronoluTion in 

favor the matter will die." 

Moved by Alderman DeWoif, seconded by Alderman M
orilty that 

the application be granted and the by-law apr'rove
d. 

Alderman DeWolf: "Ben's Ltd., is an industry valu
t.ile to 

Halifax and the community. They wish to expand. They have 

reached a point where they must expand or go somewhere else. 

I have lived there myself and it has not disturbed me nor m7 

family.°  

Alderman Moriarty: "It gives me great pleasure t
o second 

the motion. I have known that locality for a num
ber of years. 

have watched Ben's Ltd grow with the City of Hal
ifax. I looked 

the location over the ether day. I am convinced 
that it will be 

a benefit to the City of Halifax. It should be allowed to 

continue." 

Alderman Macdonald: "Surely this firge reprecent
ft'on from 

Shirley Street indicates their attitude in this 
rezoning. I feel 

they are justly concerned in this matter. I woul
d like to mention 

one or two points. This area is 150 feet from Sh
irley Street. 

This particular block from Vernon Street 
tp Preston Stret is 

approximately 1200 feet. It is built up with nice homes. The 

average assessment on the homes on the north side of Shirley 

Street is approximately $12,500.00. Those are n
ot shacks. There 

are only five which are assessed under $10,000.0
0. On the south 

side I would hazard a guess that the averare asse
ssment is hlaher. 

The time has come when we must take steps to safe guard our rood 

residential areas in the City and tr:.
,  to Tr.-event a gradual 

encroachment of industry and commercial establis
hents in those 

areas. I think the commercial zoning is an inJ
,Istice 	hard- 

ship to the residential neonle who live on a quiet strer, t. 

trust that this Council will feel it is Its riuty in view or 7 -ha 

has teen prese.Ited here tonight and that 	
Ly e 

yishos of the t4xpnyera and home omers in that rrep." 

- 33 - 



February 1E:, 19: 

The Town Planning Engineer was requested to express nis 

views which he did as follows: I look at it in a broad edInt of 

view, not only from Ben's application but from future appliwitions 

they may occur. It is all true that Ben's Ltd. will put up a 

fine building but once it is rezoned Commercial we have no further 

control over it. It has all the privileges of the Commerc'Lal use. 

The lot is then available for any hazard or nuisance. I feel 

Commercial use on Shirley Street 1:1.11 cause a downward trend in 

the residential houses." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I was in Council at the time of the 

passing of the Zoning By-Law in 1950. We had lots of hearings 

for all persons wishing to object. I don't ever recall Ben's Ltd. 

appearing here objecting to the zoning of the adjacent areas. When 

does this stop? Will they come back again and agaLn and ask for 

more rezoning? 	I don't consider that building of Ben's Ltd. to 

be of any great asset to the City. I do feel that people In such 

an area are entitled to protection. There is no point in lr 

a Zoning By-Law. People who live in areas that have been rosiaent-

ial for years should be protected and the only protectlor. 7hey 

have is this Council. In U.S.A. they have a slogan 2 mo!c., ~i she 

year to fix'. I do suggest that if the Council does sulp-,rt 
the 

request of Ben's Ltd. then this will be a poor year in rh1.ch to 

fix I am quite sure." 

Alderman Ahern: "Once again we are called upon to unravel 

a problem created by other Councils. I feel sorry for the 

residents on Shirley Street." 

The motion was put and lost 6 voting for the same send y 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Dunlop 
Lane 
Mac(.onald 
Adams 
Fox 
Wyman 
Vaurhan 

000 6 	
_ 7 

- 

Alderman Hatfield 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Moriarty 
O'Malley 
Ahern 



February 16, 1956. 

PUBLIC HEARING Re: REZONING PROPERTY PARKDALE REALITIES LTD. 61/ 
OXFORD STREET 

A Public Hearing into the matter of the Rezoning of the 

above property from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone was held at this time. 

A letter was submitted from Mr. George Robertson, n resident 

in the area, protesting the proposed rezoning annlicnt Ion. who also
 

expressed his views before the Council: "I own property two doors
 

north at number 83 Oxford Street. Mr. Smith, the appliet,nt, knew 

ahead of time there would be opposition to it. Oxford Street is 

given over almost entirely to private residences where I live. 

The whole of the area is R-2 except for the fringe areas which 

are R-3. This snot rezoning will mean a breach in that ?-hole 

area and it will be a breakdown which will involve :aore than that 

particular block on Oxford Street. Our pronerties are assessed 

around 120,000.00. I would submit that Council turn it down 

becuase it is breaking down this whole area. I am informed the 

minute you approve of this it will be the beginning of ful-ther 

applications along the block. I understand that Mr. Snook ilas 

recommended against it." 

Mr. Fletcher Smith then submitted a brief :Ind sknn f the 

proposed building for the information of the Council -
,T1 spoke 

as follows: I feel it is within the interest of the City if the 

locality is suitable for apartments, it should. be cesLdered on 

its merits. The class of building that is proposed is to create 

something nice that would cater to people who are 
reaely to pay 

for somethinf: extra nice. I do not think it would tend to 
lower 

the locoltiy. With a good first dlass apartment the land 

at least tends to go up considerably." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Lane that the 

application be arnnted and the by—law approved. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I think it is much '_el",er to nave
 a 1;-w 

blillelLig there t]lan have on old building converted. into :nnrt,aents
.2  

-85- 



Februar:: 

Alderman Lane: "I had heard from certain of the ros7.dents 

all who ar,,reed they would be in favor of spot rez,.). rtr,* In this 

instance. As fax as this apartment building o  f rtup thc,re, it 

would be an improvement. The house oceupyin!: the site has been 

badly dilapidated for 7ears. There are ,aany 2 mad 3 apartment 

buildings on that block. I could name a few. There are a number 

of Doctors who practice and have their offices there which does 

not improve the traffic situation." 

Alderman Vaughan: "What could be built on this pronerty 

within the law." 

The City Solicitor then read the types of construction that 

could be erected in an R-2 Zone. 

Alderman Vaughan: "Then they could build more tIlan one 

apartment." 

City ManaEer: "Three". 

Mr. Snook -.,ave his opinion as follows: "The entire rrea 

is R-2. This applicntion if approved, we will be immedia
tely 

faced with several more applications not of such a pleasant 

nature." 

The motion was put end passed 12 voting for ';he 
t. 	.nd 1  

against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Greenwood 
Alderman DeWoif 

Morlarty 
Dunlop 
Lane 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Fox 
OIMPlley 
Ahern 
Wyman 
VauFhan 
ntfield 

- 12 - 

- 86 - 



WHEREAS the City Council has received a 

report from the Town Planning Board of the City of Halifax 

recommending the removal from the official City Plan of a 

portion of the northern official street line of North Street 

near its point of intersection with the western official 

street line of Barrington Street, and a portion of the western 

official street line of Barrington Street near its point of 

intersection with the northern official street line of North 

Street, as shown in a broken blue line on Section 11-D of 

the Official City Plan. 

AND WHEREAS the said City Council has also received 

a report from the said Town Planning Board recommending the 

removal from the Official City Plan of a portion of the eastern 

official street line of Lorne Terrace at the point where the 

new street located beneath the Angus L. Macdonald Bridge 

intersects said Lorne Terrace, the said line being shown on 

Section 11-D of the Official City Plan as a broken blue line. 

AND WHEREAS the City Council has considered the 

removal of the said official street lines hereinbefore referred 

to. 

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 

551A of the City Charter public notice of the intention to 

remove such street lines has been given by advertisement in-

serted at least once a week for two successive weeks in a 

newspaper published in the City, the first of such notices 

having been published at least three clear weeks before the 

16th day of February, A. D. 1956, that being the day appointed 

by the Council to consider the matter. 

AND WHEREAS the City Council at its meeting held on 

the 16th day of February, A. D. 1956, considered the said 

matter and determined to remove the said official street lines 

hereinbefore referred to from Section 11-D of the Official 

City Plan. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to the 

authority in it vested by Section 551A of the City Charter as 



-2- 

aforesaid, the Official City Plan of the City be amended by 

removing the said official street lines hereinbefore referred 

to from Section 11-D of the Official City Plan. 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the said official 

street lines hereinbefore referred to so removed be so indi-

cated on the Official Plan of the City and on the copy thereof 

filed in the office of the Registrar of Deeds at Halifax, 

Nova Scotia. 



Febru,..ry 1(), 14 
Y7  

PUBLIC HEARING Re: REMOVAL OF A PORTION OF THE NORTHERN OFFICIAL 
STREET LINE OF NORTH STREET AND A PORTION OF THE W7STErN OFFICIAL 

STREET  LINE OF BARIUMGTON  STREET 

A Public Hearing into the above matter was hold at this time. 

No persons appeared either for or against the :after. 

A formal resoltuion was submitted from the City Solicitor and 

same is attached to the orif.;inal copy of these minutes. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Greenwood 

that the resoltuion be approved. Motion passed. 

MOTION ALDERMAN DUNLOP Re: INDEMNITY TO MEMBERS OF COUNCIL  

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

Subsection (1) of Section 9 of the City Charter be emPaded by 

striking out the words One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars nnd sub—

stituting therefor the words Two Thousand Dollars: 

2. 	THAT Section 10A be repealed and the followinc; substituted 

therefor: 

10A (1) Each Alderman shall be paid at the rate of Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars pnr annum. One third f the sum so 7):, (1 

to each Alderman in the year 196 ana subseclant years r,1-:;;111 
be paid as an allowance to defray the exnenses ineurred 
such Alderman in discharged' the duties of his office and tie 
remainder shall be paid as co; pensatinn for his servLces its 
Alderman 

(2) This section shall be given effect as if it ha:1 been 
enacted on the first day of January, 

THAT the follo,;:ing section be added: 

10B. The Mayors  Deputy Mayor or any Alderman may in writing 
filed with the City Clerk at any time fix his pay at an 
amount less than provided by the Charter end may alter or 
revoke same at any time and in that event .axle 	of the 
lesser amount so prid to the Mayor, Deputy Mayor or Alderman 
shall be raid as an allowance to defray the expenses 
Incurred by such Mayor, Deputy Mayor or Alf,erman in ischarg—
inr the nitres of his office ane the remninder rhe11 I s raid  

as comTiensation for his services as Mayor, Deputy W7 or or 

Alderman. 

Alderman Dunlop: "(1) The Deputy Mayor roes to $2,090.00 

(2) It increases the pay of an Alderman to %1,500.00 and (2) 

Effective January 1, 1956. I know there are other Alde.'men who 

had none meetims than I had this week. This is increasing all 

the time. It is not 'thy` neetins cJf Council that e' ave to 



February 16, 1956. 

attend but it is the other committees which we are on. It
 

affects me more than some of the Aldel-men. It is almost i
mposs_ 

ible for a professionsal man to Five his time in Council. 
Doctors 

are getting out of politics because they can't spare the t
ime 

away from their pradtice." 

Alderman Hatfield: "I had a lot of calls on my own street
 

about different things. I don't think the provincial Govf,:r
nent 

could protest." 

Alderman Vaughan: "Montreal tried the same thing and it 

was turned down by the Provincial Government. I have sugg
ested 

a compromise." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Vaughan, that the honorariu
m 

for an Alderman be set at $800.00 with en expense allowanc
e of 

$400.00; that the honorarium for Deputy Mayor be set at 

$1,000.00 with an expense allowance of $500.00 and that th
e sum 

of A300.00 be included in the estimates for car allowance 
for 

the Deputy Mayor. There was no seconder to this amendment
. 

Alderman Vawilan: "The motion will have the effect of dis
-

qualifying me as e member of this Council under Civil Serv
ice 

regulations. The last section as quoted by Alderman Dunlo
p 

would not change my position." 

Alderman Ahern: "I have long considered it on honour to 

represent the taxpayers of the City. I served as Deptuy Mayor 

for $200.00 and on the School Board for six years without 
any 

compensation. Alderman Vaughan suggested an alto
' =ante -:'or the 

Deputy Mayor. Alderman Duhlop has stated that you don't h
ave to 

take it. I will hazard a guess there will be very few who 
- 

not take it. I am happy to serve the taxpayers without an
y 

compensation and I probably need it more than enyone else." 

The motion was then put and passed 11 voting for the same 

and 2 against it as follows; 

- 88 - 



Februnry 

AGAINST IT  

Alderman Ahern 1* 
VruTha;-1 

FOR THE MnTION  

Alderman DeWolf 
Moriarty 
Dunlop 
Lone 
Macd-mald 
Adams 
Fox 
O'Malley 
Wyman 
Hatfield 
Greenwood 

- 11 - 	 - 2 

MOTION ALDERMAN HATFITW Re: INCREASE IN POLL TAXV 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Dunlop 

that legislation be secured at the present sesrion if the 

Legislature enrbling the City to charge a Poll Tax of 	
0.00 

per year and thrt the income limit 1-e set nt $1,200.00 or 

persons over the ae of 21 years; nisi tat tho non-reridelt nA.1 

ax be increased to $20.00. 

Alderman Hatfield: "The reason in 'hat the busine!L;n tax 

has increased by ratn.e lion 2.?r times since the .q0.00 wr,s first 

introduced. I feel we should ret in step ,-ith 	her el-ies and 

towns who are now charginr': 

Alderman O'Malley: "Where roes the tax tecin? At a 

previous meeting I expressed myself ns lei r, 
	1 st. We s'n-)..ild 

see how m'Ach revenue we could acquire 
from  the 1,f-her 

bracets 	ray a much higher levy." 

Alderman Ahern: "I am i aterested in ser,Inr 	
il:tniders 

pay. You should have two .x.ctirrls." 

The motion was put and rassnei 7 votinr :or 	
st1;7in :nc 6 

arnst it as follol-s; 

FOR THE MOTION  

Alderman Moriarty 
Dunlop 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Wyman 
Hatfield 
Greem:ood 

— 7 — 
MAI 

- 32 - 

• -( 

AGAINST IT  

A'_dem-An Lane 
Fox 
O'Mnley 
Ah' 
Vnurhan 
DeWolf 



February 1E"), lo,  

ALDEREAN VAUGHAN Re: ASSESSMENTS v/  

Alderman Vautohan: "A circular has rone 'Alt to 1411 .:embers
 

of the Council from the Manager who deems it is an imposri
bility 

to bring out the amended tax bills for 1956 'hick 1-ould be
 too 

late." 

Moved by Aldermen VauFhen, seconded by Alderman Wyman that
 

the City Solicitor be instructed to draft legislation to g
ive 

effect to the following: "Seek a change in our Charter to 
define 

in more detail the method under which assessments may he made. If 

the Toarpose of assessments is to distribute the costs of m
unicipal 

services the concept of vulue should include v:lue in use, potent- 

al income, sales values and any other measores of volue available 

to the Asses:- or which will produce the desiree result of 

equalization." 

Aldeman Vaurhan: "I think our assessing practicer in thi
s 

Province are out of line which is common to other parts of
 the 

English speaking world. (He then read Section 33 of the Ontario 

Assessoent Act). We do not have -ny statutory requirements that 

:ake the City Assessor list land value separately. I thin31 this 

is the opportune time for us to begin. The Province has olready 

indicated in the speech from the Throne that the Province is roing 

to embark on a re-valuation program throughout the Province. The 

City Charter provision for assessin nrorerty is very limi
ted in 

its definition. (He then rend the Section concorned). That id 

our assessing law. I do suggest it is time we made a cha
nge in 

our assessing low to enrble our Assessor to moro pronerly assess 

the value of buildings in the City so all persons ,A.11 be called 

upon to bear the burden to taxation. I thinl', it behooves us as a 

Council t foet from these properties the tax values. We should 

ret n rate from the Commercial Buileins for th value in 'Ise. 

We Find the almost ridiculous case of a business house carr7rin on 

millions of dollars *-orth of sales each year assessed 1, 2 to 3 

ties what our houses rre assessed at. We are not tWolno 

of oor 	 -90- 



February 16, 1956. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I am in agrerment with a great de
al of it 

but I am not in agreement that a subject of this imp
ortance should 

he dealt with at a meeting like this. I think it is
 worthy of the 

special meeting where we might have more information. The words 

'actual value' have been in the Chvrter when I came to Hnlifax. 

I found that wheh I bought my pro-erty I was assess
ed for n200. 

more than what I paid for it. I have in mind that t
his subject 

is wrapped up with the whole problem of assessment. I think it 

is a problem that can't be solved in one night and w
ill take 

several years to solve. The .City Solicitor has never to my 

knowledge sug;ested any change in the Tax Appeal Co
urt. The City 

ASsessor must have found it workable also. We in th
e Council 

have not the time to Five this mutter a full stuCy. I have in 

mind that we should set up a Commission of which the
 City 

Solicitor would be a member and two other neople who
 would ;-ive 

tiiir matter study over the next six months or ogre ye
ar an0 who 

would bring in from Ontario people skilled in Ontrr
io lay. I 

am sure nobody can draw up a definition of valve tha
t will meet 

the situation as it exists today." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I think with our resent -fundam-

ental changes we are making, we should be well advis
ed to..ake 

haste slowly. I think there is validity in the Alde
rmanIs 

thoughts concerning our Tax Appeal Court." 

Alderman Dunlop: "We could. have a special meettng and. a 

report from the City Solicitor and City Assessor with sug,ested 

changes." 

Alderman Vaughan: "This is the time to deal with it when 

assessment is to the forefr-mt. Mr.
 Thomann as tal:en a course 

at tleenis University on this subject." 

City Solicitor: "The expression lacteal value' is t
he sao, 

as that used on The North American Continent. That has 'ern in-

terpreted by every court end its decision emphasises 
tl!r,t. hctual 

91 



FOI'PUry 

value is definitely not -,, niue in use •::11 

 

10:. 	c .;:c..-,±nk•:e7,- 

 

	

The Alder:„nnts thrtht riiiht be to sAmell -)ut some 	cenisions 

	

of the Courts nnd put thel:1 in the Chn.rter for the 	.noo f 'hc 

AssesFor. I -ould hesitate very much rnd I Clon , t ,11L111 -. I ccqld 

prepare r,declateiy leislatin in the tie. tlynilHc, ie this oar 

for for the Ler:;iniaturc. I 1-ould riot yr:11f, lo ake thtA responsbil-

ity." 

Aldermen Ahern: "I stood. alone for px!nt.hs rnd monthn. It 

is too important 	matter to be fin; lized toni-ht. I agree witn 

certain fentures of Alderman Vnu:nt, ns motI on. I would liLe to 

have t' special meetinr.." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seco!.,:'ed 'ny Aldernn Ahr'rr: that 

the ::.ater 'The deferred. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS OVER V00.00 

To: 	His Worship L.A. Kitz, :•nd 
Memern cif City Council. 

From: 	City Manarer, A.A. DeBnrcl, Jr., 

Date: 	 'n.ry lh, 1956. 

Subjec,:: Aeco..u:ts over :,500.00 

In aec^rdance wi';11 section 119F of the City Ch,, 	he 

aer7,uns rre 	 for Counclls 

These necAmts hrve been re:'-•  ifled -n0 rdIte(. 

DEPART 	 VENDOR 	 PURPOSE 	 Al OUNf 

Nntions.1 Cash Rer- is!'er 
Co. :if C"...-da Ltd. 	 Prclum for 

mash4 ;les 	$ 624.50 

Finance 	PhAllips & Marshall 	 Binders,Journls 
& 
sheets 	 F')01.35 

Pol1ce 	 Cl7J:L:'.nf; Cc. 	 Overcl's 

S7rf-,T,1  Mns1'.s, 
po:IFcT.s T.B. 

Hoi-;1 	13a- ter & Black 753." 

T.B-
Honp' The T.En'',Hr. Co. Limted 	Matresscr. .1: 

 

Home Te 	 C. Tovxls, Warh 
Clo !,c,1)11lown 
;-:16 1LL ;ps 

• 

-92- 

 



February 16, 19!: 

Emergency 
Shelters 	R.K. Kelley & Co.Ltd. Insurance 

 

 

 

 

$4,536.38 

A.A. DeBare, Jr., 
CYIY MANAGER. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be rpproved. Motion pas'ed. 

HALIFAX AIRPORT - TENDERS FOR TIMBER 

February 13, 195c;. 

To His Worship the Mayor end 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance end Executive Committee held on 

the above date tenders for the removal of wood from 1- he Halifax 

Airport site neer Kelly Lake were considered from the folleying: 

Laurie T. Ledvidi.e 
Lots 13, 14 end 15 

Douclas Archibald 
Lots 13, lk and 15 

All lots listed in tender 

$2,200.00 

2,100.00 

3,000.00 

Your Committee recommends for appr,,val the tr,nder of Dou171as 

Archibelo of $3,000.00 for the removal of all the -
ood from he 

entire area under control of the City of Halifax. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Pubilcover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Aldermen Hatfield, seco.Idee: 'ty Aldermen Gree- 7wood 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

HALIFAX AIRPOI'T - ACQUISITION OF LAND 
 V 

February 13, 	6. 

To His Worship the Mayor rnd 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committt, e 	on 

the above date two reports from the City Solid
-or dated Jrnr,ry 

31, l(f5(,  res--- ctinc the rcquisiti
-n of 1711ds for The Halx 

Airport 1.7ere considered. 

It was decided to recomTJend tLat the City Solicitor be 

authorized to negotiate further ,-ith the parties concerned end 

report .rac 
Respectfully sul-mitl- ed, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

— 93 — 



Febiqrry 16, 19._, 

Moved by Alderman Hotfield, seconde 
	Al(lepan 1P.w.har, 

-11:-At the s(Ylitienal 1v1l 'oe 

	

Alderman Dunlop: "This land is outside the 1
)o 1!1(1- 3 	t; 

the oriinal plan. The Department was r:sked shsvo you 
ro t, ono-A•-1., 

lands  and ve ,::ere told lyess. I am aFri st 

	

The pieces of lend to he taken are the most vauable in 
	nrea. 

This involves houses -nd cleared land. We should leave it with 

the Department of Transport. n  

Alderman Hatfeld: "The land is ner'doCI for the approcch to 

the p rfir16. We should proviCe tl,e 1! !1,1  -o finish the 	I 

	

mra is the time to otain all -.le lnnC ricers:al r 	 con— 

str-.)ct the piroer.n  

City SolAcitor: "Mr. West 
tonh the plan to Ottws r0 	

cy 

;:lcL.catee=:. that the lsn6 shovm on he 
	

rss sufficient fo.r tLe 

i7,.port and ".hr.}. vas the lan( ve enrenl-ited. If thc C
.  

dec,dti's to 	
om with it I sugest 	

ts1:e the vhole 

p the Mayor: "I ,:-onder 
His Worshi 	

if 4t 

vrte 	
lettc!r to the Minister rind -ooint 	

It 

our orirTinal InCertani.:7" 

The suEes-ion of His Worshin the Ma::
, 	var 

and ;.etipn on the report 
deferred. 

INSURANCE EMERGENCY SHELTERS 
Fel%ruary 13, 

To His Worship the Wyor 
and and. 

of 	
cil the City Coun. 

t from the City ManPrer 7-esr,c-Inr 
A repor 

SI-Itc!rs, 1,as ronsi,derd 
	FinPrxr. 	17,c,i- 

Cettee 	
meetAnr he14 nn -he 

s af;c ed l It 	
o rec7),m-,end 	

Insurance Co,:erare yn 

C r 
ense0 from ."1-1.),,0-,0.00 to .11.t

.'0,010.00  

Rocpc.ctf,A1:7  

W.P. 1311c ver, 
CITY CIERF. 

G4 



February 16, 195(% 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Vawhan that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

RESUBDIVISION DOMINION STORES LTD. UINPOOL ROAD  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor (7.110_ Mem" - ors of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planning Board. 

Date: 	January 26th., 1956. 

Subject: Resubdivision 	Dominion Stores - Quinpool Road. 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board hell' on the above 

the Town Planning EnEineer sub;1'_tted a Plan to rest b- 

d.ivide 1-In one large lot 'the five lots ,. nd. 	right-of-way 

sold. to the Dominion Stores Ltd. in order to resent a deed 

of the lend as one unit. 

He recommended a report of rp,,rev,-1 to City Couslc,1 	that 

no Public Heari:Ig he held. 

The Board approved same es shown on Plan No. 00-8-17328. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alder:Ian DeWolf that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

RESUBDIVISION SCOTVALE SUBDIVISION t(  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planning Board. 

Date: 	Jan. 26th., 1956. 

Subject: Resubdivision of Scotvale Subdivision. 

At a meeting of the Town Plannin!: Bo=ard '-!eld on th,-  above 

date, the Tom Planni.ng Enrineer subitted a Plan of reslb-

division to move the boundary line slightly "i)etween two lots. 

He recommended a report of app7.0,ial to Cite Co wnell anc that 

no Public Hearin 	e held. 

The Board z:prvovedi same as she.:n on Plan No. 00-8-133_2  

Respectfully sullnitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Pcr..J.B. 
Cle'ok of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, neconeer' 	Alda-an DeWof 

- he report be approved. Mo':ion passed. 

-95- 



February 16, 1956. 

RESUBDIVISION PINEWOOD ACRES v7  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor rnd Me;ilers of City Conno1.1. 

From: 	Town Planning BoPrd. 

Date: 	February lh, 1956. 

Subject: ResubOivision of Pinewood Acres suiivision,
 Dutch 

Village Road. 

At a meeting of the Town Planning B,Niro held on Fely-,lar
y 9, 

1956, the Town Planning Eivineer submitted a plrn 	
resnb- 

division in order to correct v number of minor survey e
rrors. 

He recommended That the resub,f:ivisiDn 1.e ,-ppl-oved ,n(%
 thrt 

no public 	iru be held . 

The Bqlrd approved same as shown on Plan No. 00-8-13336
. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Pubi fewer, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sabean, 
Clerl: of Worl:s. 

Moved by Aldcrnnn Dunlop, seclnded by Alderman DeWolf t
hrt 

the report e -1)proved. Motion passed. 	 V/  

RESUBDIVISION B. & W. HILCHIE DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor end Members of City Council. 

From.: 	Town Planning Board. 

Date: 	Fernary 13, 1956. 

Subject: 	ResubdiviPion of innds of B.&.W. 
Hilchie, 	

Road. 

At a m-et'.nr of the Torn Plrnninr. 	1-110. on Feh-lary 9. 

1956 the Town P1unnin[7, Enineer suM:mitte
d a -len os res- lb-

Cdvision shoring r small strip of 1,'nd 'I
ng cut fro .7. the 

Hilchie lot r.nd acWed to the Kaizer lot in ')r(7er to pro
vide 

a wider driveway, 

He recom:ended that the resulivirAon 	
rnd t',et 

no public h-r:"1:1G 	heli 

Thc: FLard Tip-Vf!e nrmc 	rly.71n on Pi
er. No.00-8-13337. 

Resn(--ctf,.)11-7 

W.P. PW:11cov 
CITY U.ERK. 

Per..J.B. Stlenn, 
Clerk of Works. 

Moved by Aldermen Dunlop, nec'meled. by AidemINn DeWolf t
lmt 

the report be approved. M tion passed. 



Februnry 16, 

REZONING ST. PATRICK'S HOME PROPERTY 

l;' 4 \JI) 

 

 

 

To; 
	

His Worship the Mayor nnd Memers of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planning Board. 

Date; 	Jan. 26th„19.56. 

Subject: Application to Rezone St. Patrick's 
Hone Pronel.ty — 
MUMfOre RORO, 

At a meeting of tthe Town Planning Bon.rd held
 on the Coove 

date, the attached report from the Town Plrning Enrineer 

relative to a request from the T. Eaton Co. Realty Ltd. to 

rezone St. Patrick's Home Property on Mumford Road, from 

R-1 Residential to C-2 Commercial was consd
ered. 

The Board recommended thrt this be referred 
to City Council 

to set a date for a Public Hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sabean, 
Clerk of Works. 

Due to the fact that Public Hearin-s at this meeting required 

almost two hours Aldermen Veurhan felt that 
two Council neetings 

should be held in a month ns sufficient 1- ime was not avnilable 

after the henrinrs were over to do the City's business. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alder
man Hatfield 

that Council fix Thursday, March 29, 19:5- 6 at 3:00 P.M. in the 

Council Chr,.mber, City Hall, Hr lifer,, N.S. as the time and niece 

for the hearing into the rezoning of the St.
 Ptrick's Home 

Prorerty. 

Alderman DeWoif: "This would be unfair to the purchasers. 

The negotiators assumed this ,.ould he ectrriec ln in the normal 

ay." 

Alderman 	iisn: "Is there 
any legel reruirement on the 

part of the City to act within 4 weeks?" 

City Solicitor: "No." 

His Worship the Mayor: "We have built up a curon." 

Alderman Vaur:hnn: "It is dnmaginr to the bus
iness of th 

Council." 

-97- 



February 16, 19,..;(',. 

The motion was then put and lost 2 voting; 	the
 Nue and 

11 aginst it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Vaughan 	 Alderman Dunlop 

Hatfield 	 LL ne 
Macdonald. 
ACnms 
Fox 
O'Malley 
Ahern 
Wyman 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Moriarty 

— 2 — 	 — 11 — 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alde
rman O'Malley hat 

Council fix Thursday, March 15, 1956 at 8:
00 P.M. in the Council 

Chamber, City Hall, Halifax, N.S. as the ti
me ant; olnce for the 

herring. into "he rezoning of the St. Patri
ck's Home Property. 

Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR WALK IN REFRIGERATOR — T.B. HO
SPITAL\/ 

February 8, 1,)6. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Public Health and Wel
fare Co. -ee held 

on the above date a report was submitted fr
om the Cit:: Mr aver 

respecting tenders for walk—in refrigerator
s at the TulA:rculosis 

Hospital and recom:nending that the tender 
of the Nova Scotin 

Light and Power Company Limited at $2,3L1.
40 e accented. 

After a short 0.iscussion your Com.Atee decid
ed to ri-com;:i-nd 

that the tender of Sinclair Refri!;eration a
nd Hentinc Li:xited at 

$2,2L0.00 be accented. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicver, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alder
:: :an DeWolf that 

the report be approved. Motioa passed. 

TWO COUNCIL MEETINGS PER MONTH 

Moved by Aldermen Vow:hen, sec' need by Ald
erm,,n Lane tht. 

the Cl",  SolicItor he instru
cted to draft le;-islrtion so 

City CwIncil vould have a secw6 Lleet r 
	;Innth nt t.h csl -4 me 

petitiDns could le ilenro. 



Febi.uary 16, 

His Worship the Mayor: "We don't need leislation f;)r that.3  

Alderman Vaughan: "People would be heard. pronerly on that 

occasion." 

Alderman Dunlop: "You have the power to call a 	 when 

you want to." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I do suggest that if we do go out and 

have these meetings there could be other items put on the flenda." 

Alderman Greenwood: "I do think this Council should consider 

the City Manager and staff of City Hall." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by 

Alderman Vaughan thtt this matter be deferred until the next 

regular meeting of the City Council. Amendment passed. 

LAND SALE RAINNIE DRIVE  V 

City Manager: "I am negotiF, ting with the Province and I 

don't think you can finalize this tonight." 

The matter was then deferred until the next regular wleting 

of the City Council. 

Alderman Ahern: "I wish to be rec, )rded aFainst the Province 

rett'ng that land." 

ASSESSMENTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS  

February 13, 1.9.5. 

To His Worship the Mayor and. 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from the City Manager 
respecting 

Assessments for Improvements was considered by the Finance r.nd 

Execlitive.Committne at a meeting held on the allove date. 

It was agreed to recommend that the costs for sidewalk 

reneals 1-7f- 	direct ehar[7e against general taxril:ion and 	other 

charges as recomended by the Works Committee be r-onroved. 

Respectfully subitted, 

W.P. Yublicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved. by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Aldo',: an Mac -L.ald 

i, 	the report be approved. 

-99- 



February 

Alderman DeWolf: "I would like to know how many sidewalks are 

yet to be clone? What percentage?" 

Mr. West: "Two years ago we had it worked out ::nt oing 

it at the rate of $150,000.00 a year it would take 10 or 11 ye
ars 

to complete." 

Alderman DeWolf: "I do say the people who pay now pre face
d 

with a greater sum for their improvements. I think we are being 

a little unfair to those two are face& with these expen
ses." 

It was agreed that the items contained in the report be 

dealt with separately. 

Moved by Aldefman Ahern, seconded by Alderman O'Malley 
that 

there he no charge for sidewalk renewals. Motion passed
. 

Alderman Vaughan: "Could 'the years be increased for 

payment?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "Ten years would he better than
 five. et 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman 

Hatfield that the chargesfor local improvements be fi
xe bE 

follows: 

Curb send Gutter 	$2.70 
Sidewalk only 	 3.25 
Sidewalk end Sodding 	4.25 
Grading 	 3.00 
Trees 	 Full Cost 

Paving 	 2.00 
Sewers 	 5.00 

that the term of payment be increased to 10 years and t
h t the 

exemption now provided for sewerage on corner properties
 17e 

exten(3ed to all other improvements.. 

The 	motion :as put and passed. 9 v
oting for the same nnci 

4 against it as follows: 

FOR THE  MOTION 	
AGAINST IT  

Alderman. O'Malley 
Ahern 
DeWolf 
Moriarty 

-100- 

Alderman Lane 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Fox 
Wyman 
Vaughan 
Hatfield 
Greenwood 
Dunlop 
0 



Feh-vpay 

COAL FOR CITY HOME  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Neaers of City 
Coull. 

From: 	Committee on Works. 

Date: 	February 14, 1956. 

Subject: Coal for City Home. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on Feh7.11a
ry 9':h, 

1956, the attached report from the City Manaer rolalve to the 

purchase of Cora for the City Home was appov
ed find rec():Aeded 

to City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P.Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per.....J.B. Sabean, 
Clerk of Works. 

To: 	His Worship, L.A. Kitz, and 
Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A.A. DeBard, Jr., 

Date: 	February 6, 1956. 

Subject: Coal for City Home. 

When the tenders for Coal were awarded, 011-t:-eated, 

Stoker Coal was awarded to the Archibald Coal CoLapany. The type 

of coal 17eing bought for the City Home is Sydney Nines at X14.95 

a ton, but we fine that it burns too rapiCly. By mly. 	25% of 

Oil-treated. Stoker Slack coal, the tenderer feels we :• '.1 

a fuel Lich Coes not burn so rapidly, for c
oal mixe'  

proporitons of three-fourths Oil-`r,7ated, prepared St. 
	Sydney 

Mines, and one-fourth Oil-treated, Stoker Slack - Ac 

price would *7-_e cut to $14.71 per ton. 

May we :lave the Committee f,r1C Council aproval of 	ustment. 

A.A. DeBar0, Jr., 
CITY MANAGER. 

Moved by Alder:ncn Dunlop, seconded 'cjr AlCona
an Greenvo.ld tIlet 

the report be approved. 

Alder.:.an O'Malley: 	"Council was -.711ided by the, recommnda..ons 

:;f the Ci-ry Manal7,: r on the analysis of the coal. A mo:Ith latr -e 

arc told it burns too fast. You awartec, coal at; amt price as long 

as it is the 	tender. There is something wrong 	
'he 

purchv,s1ng of tL4 s coal. Why should it be 
'ack in Counci123  

City Manner: "We have no right to buy anyth
inr else other than 

.;:hat Council specified. The coal we are r;e
tt4:v; is t,lo rood." 

— 101— 



February 16, 196. 

Alderman OIMalley: "That is a weak argument." 

City Manager: "That is not a weak argument Alderman." 

Alderman O'Malley: "We will have to be a little more enr
oll' 

the next time when we buy coal." 

The motion was then put and passed. 

APPOINTMENT TO N.S. COLLEGE OF ART  

The following were nominated to represent City Council on 
the 

N.S. College of Art: Aldermen Wyrnand and Ahern. 

It was agreed that Alderman Wyman represent the City in t
his 

instance. 

HOSPITAL ACCOUNT SETTLEMENT/  

February 13, 1956. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on 
the 

above date agreed to recommend for acceptance an offer o
f the , 

Canadian Naval Service Benevolent Trust Fund to nay the s
um of 410.00 

in full settlement of an account for $16.00 against Mrs. 
Ethel Do7le 

for hospitalization at the Infectious Diseases Hospital i
n August 

1955. 
Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman DeWolf tha
t the 

report be approved. Motion passed. 

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE #13 (TAXIS) 

February 16, 1956. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The matter of indentifioation of taxis has been considere
d by 

the Safety Committee for several months and at a meeting 
held on 

February 8, 1956 it was agreed to recommend: 

1. That the sign as submitted by the Taxi Owners at this mee
ting 

be accepted as the official taxi sign of the City of Hali
fax. 

2. That the lower part of the sign be reserved for the Compa
ny 

name or other information with the exception of a telephon
e 

number. 

3. That the upper nart of the sign be reserved for the taxi 
license 

number. 

-102- 



February 16, 

4 	That the letters "HFX" appear on each of the lower ends 
of the sign. 

5. That the Chief of Police determine the manner in wh',.c
h the 

sign is to be attached to the vehdcle. 

6. That the sign be not removed fr om the vehicle unless 

authorized in writing by the Chief of Police. 

7. That section #17 of Ordinance #13 be repealed and substituted 

by a section to make these recommendations effective.
 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Greenwo
od that 

the report be approved. 

Chief Mitchell: "I recommend that the provision of Se
ction 

17 of the Ordinance be applied. During the number of
 meetings 

of the Special Committee I recommended a further addi
tion be 

implemented to make it mandatory by having the word '
Taxi' painted 

on. I so recommend it now. At a recent meeting of th
e Safety 

Committee they recommended a sign of this kind." 

Alderman Vaughan: "What about the fixing of the sign
 on 

the vehicle?" 

Chief Mitchell: "Mr. Smith has just shown me a sign 
with a 

suction cup. He has already suggested that the sign 
be affixed 

to the car by a nut and bolt and sealed with a key to
 be kept by 

our Department. I would consider this to be quite ad
equate." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Adams, seconded by Ald
erman 

Macdonald that the report be approved. as well as the 
Chiefis 

recommendation that the sign be painted on both front
 doors and 

also that the illuminated sign be affixed on the car 
roof. 

Alderman Hatfield: "I object to this way of doing i
t. I 

think there are about 50 different taxi signs around 
town and I 

have no objectibn to them using either one." 

Alderman Lane: "Will the cup have the 
effect of destroying 

the roof of the car?" 

- 103 - 



February 16, 71.9.:C;. 

Chief Mitchell: "I am of the opinion that this yill not 

destroy the roof." 

Alderman Hatfield: "If they want to use their cars for 
any•-

thing else they will be deprived of that use or other n
eople will 

get the business if those signs are painted on. If they were on 

the top it could be removed with the Chief's Consent." 

Alderman Fox: "I believe this sign on the door is more or 

less to eliminate or a weapon to keep out part-time taxi drivers. 

We are asking the Province to amend the Motor Vehicle A
ct whereby 

the City can regulate the number of taxis in the City."
 

Chief Mitchell: We have found taxis involved in incidents 

where the taxi sign has been removed from the roof. This meets 

that objection to some degree. There is nothing to nrevnt any 

driver from turning out the light. These activities in some 

cases have been criminal." 

Mr. Smith: "There is a very strong opposition among; th
e 

taxi operators against their cars. This sign was origi
nated by 

the Taxi men themselves. A taxi man trades his cars fi
ve to seven 

times in every ten years. It would cost slightly over 
$100.00 

each time they trade. It is requested that they ),
e not ::.lblected 

to the expense of having to paint their cars." 

Alderman Adams: "The Chief f;ave us a figure for repain
ting 

the cars." 

Chief Mitchell: "From my information it would be aroun
d 

$39.00 per car and not $80.00 to $110.00." 

Alderman Wyman: "Has Mr. Smith the authority to speal7 for 

all operators?" 

Mr. Smith: "The names of those who appear on the petit
ion; 

about 200." 

Alderman Lane: "This amendment calls for the 
painting and 

%he sign. I do think it is going r bit too far to say y
ou r•ist 

paint and put a sign on the roof." 

— 104— 



February 16, 

The Amendment was put and lost 

against it as follows; 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 

voting for the same and 9 

AGAINST IT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alderman Macdonald 	 Alderman Fox 
Adams 	 OtMalley 
Wyman 	 Ahern 
Greenwood 	 Vaurhan 

Hatfield 
DeWolf 
Moriarty 
Dunlop 
Lane 

— 4 	 - 9 - 

The motion was then put and passed. 

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE #13  

BE IT ENACTED  by the Mayor and City Council of the City of 

Halifax, under the authority of Section 248 of 
the Motor 

Vehicle Act, as follows: 

1. Section 17 of Ordinance No. 13, Respecting the 
Regulation 

of Vehicles Transporting Passengers for Hire, i
s repealed and 

the following substituted therefor: 

17. The owner of every motor—drawn vehicle licensed under 

Ordinance in the City of Halifax shall, before 
nommenc—

ing to transport passengers for hire in such ve
hicle, affix 

or cause to be affixed upon the roof of such vehicle an 

illuminated sign of such size, color, design and style as 

the Committee on Safety may from time to time a
pprove dis—

playing the number assigned to such vehicle in the license 

issued herellnder, which number shall be visile fr-r
i the 

front and rear thereof and the abbreviation "HF
X3  

shall be visible from each side thereof. The sr'_a=1! 	±11 be 

affixed to such vehicle in a manner approved by the Chief 

of Polile and shall not be detached from such vehicle with—

out his written permission. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderma
n Vaughan 

that the smendment to Ordinance # 13 ns set out
 above be rend 

and passed and forwarded to the Minister 
of Municipal Affairs 

for approval. Motion passed. 	 ‘./ 
JURY DUTY MEMBERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT  

February 8, 1956. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 

Members of the City Council. 

A report from the Chief of the Fire Department recommending 

that steps be taken to have members of the Fire
 Department 

exempted from jury duty was considered by 
the Safety Committee 

at a ma r 	held on the above date. 

— 105 -- 



tee 

Febl'uory lu, 19Y). 

It was agreed to recommend tivq, the Attorney General be 

requested to submit legislation to the Legislature amending the 

Juries Act to exempt Firemen from jury duty or to consent to the 

City presenting lei-islation on its own behalf t
o exempt mf:::aers 

of the Halifax Fire Department fr
om jury duty. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams:  seconded by Alderman Fox that the 

report be approved. Motion passed. 

WATERMAIN ARMDALE TRAFFIC CIRCLE17  

To: 	His Worship, L.A. Kitz, and 

Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A.A. DeBard, Jr.:  

Date: 	February 10, 1956. 

Subject: Waterein Armdele Traffic Circle. 

We have been advised that the Armdale Traffic Circle will 

cross where the watermains now lay, and in order to nrotect 

these mains, it will be neces'ary to out dresser couplings 

on the joints at a cost of about 82,500.00. The Province is 

willing to pay half of his if the City would pay - ho other 

half, and this seems to be a reasonable extra cos in 

construction of the Rotary. 

A.A. DeBard, Jr., 
CITY MANAGER. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman 0:1.7ale:r that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

USE  OF 1955 TAX BILLS FOR 1956  

This item vas withdrawn from the agenda. 

PROPOSED WIDENING NORTH STREET 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planning Bo
ard. 

Date: 	February 13, 1956
. 

Subject; Proposed widening - North Street. 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on February 9 r  

1956 the attached renort from 
the Town Planning, En-ineer 

relative to widening North Street on the north side between 

Brunswick Street and Gottingen Str
eet to a width of one 

hundred fee with two 30 ft. roadw
ays two 10 ft. sidewalks 

and one 20 ft. boulevatd was co:Isidered. 

— 106 — 



Februory 

The Committee recommended th:-t a resolution 1)e prepnred by 

the City Solicitor to alter th
e official street lie nnd 

amend the official City Plan. 

Respectflly submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sabean, 
Clerk of Work 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman DeWolf that 

the report be approved and Cou
ncil fix Thursday, March IA, 1

956 

at 8:00 P.M. in the Council Ch
amber, City Hall, Halifax, N.S

. 

as the time and place for the 
hearing in this matter. 

Motion passed. 

APPLICATION FOR BEAUTY PARLOR 
#110 VICTORIA ROAD/ 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Memb
ers of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planning Boar
d. 

Date: 	February 114, 195. 

Subject: 	Application for Beauty Parlor 	110 Victoria 

At a meeting of th:-.) Town Planning Bon,.(' l'eld o
n F(:oro),ry 

9, 1956, an application from M
rs. Marjorie Croft for 

permission to open a beauty parlor at 110 Victoria Road was 

considered. 

The Board recommended that perm
ission be m.nnteC„ 

Respectfully sttted, 

W.P. Publicover. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sabean. 
Clerk of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman DeWolf 

that the report be npprovdd. M
otion passed. 

NON-CWFORMING USE OF PROPERTY 
COBURG ROAD V 

To: 	His
 Worship the Mayor and Members

 of City Council. 

From: 	Town Planni
ng Board. 

Date: 	Febronry 14,
 1956. 

Subject: Re: Non-Confing use 
of Pronerty 48-50 Coburg Road

. 

The To-:n Plenni
n Board .t a meet1n:7 held on 

Fer'viry 9.1956 

— 10? 



Febrv,Pr_ 

considered a request from Mr. Na tan Gv'ocu. on {-h r if of 

Consolidated Realtles Limited, thr.t 	 secured 

to permit the en'ction of a naw 	 nt h8-0 Ceburr 

Road for non-conf')rmin use as n 	 "!Ot 

the 10 ft. building line recuireents not ,I)riy 	**'s 

application. 

The Board recommended thnt the request 
4  Fr:mted. 

Respeetfy submitted, 

W.P. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per. 	Sabean, 
Clerk of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Wyman that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

The followinr le(Tislation was sul):::Itte(.i: Notxithstrn 

the provisions of subsections(1) and 0) of See7lor 	
c,f the 

City Charter the buildings now situated upon 	
1;e1Cs here .n- 

before more fully described may, if tl,e same are removed as 

hereinbefore provided be reconstructed An the same loction in 

which the said 1111dIngs stood on tilt:-  first ;iii:' of Ma-c:, A. D. 

1956. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconr7ed b7 Alderman Wy;:lan -hr-t 

the legislation as submitted be appoved. Motaon 

LEGISLATION Re: FENCE ENCROACHMENT D.N.D.I 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Members of City 

From: 	Committee on Works. 

Date: 	February 14 19 -, 6. 

Subject: LeF,islation to Permit D.N.D.(Arny) to erect fence 

Encroachment on Brunez,wick Stre ,-t. 

At a meetin[7 of the Corn: it 
9, 1956 the attr'ched :'en-'rt 	 E:1 7iney 

to a request frc,rn the Army for permion to erect v - ynce 

close to the back ot the e.xistinF con7.07x. Jfh7!wrilk 	the 

western sic', e of Brunswick Street etween Doyle Street and 

Sockville Street, 1,, s concidere6. 

The Commit - e recommended thnt Lori. ^'7.1.0n hT± 	1:rtr,e0 to 

grant this request. 

FospectfiCly 

W.P. Publiecp! 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. 

.- 10 108 - 



To: 	His Worshlp the Mn:'or, 	 the 
Committee c'n Worn. 

From: 	A C.. H^:n 	City En:ineer. 

Date: 	Februnry 9th, 19 

Subject: LeLislation to Permit the Department o:' National 
Defenc;e (army) to Erect o_ 	Eneroachinr 	13,:.unswick 

Street. 

On several occasions the Committee on Works have considered 
a reouest from the Army to permit The erectIn of a fence 
close to the back of the existinF concrete sidewall'_, on the 
western side of BirInsich Sc'.tre'!. bel.Teen Do7le Street and 

Ssckvilie Stre('t, 

Consider;,tin 1:cts 4)een c7iven to -lterinP: the street Y!_ne to 
remit the fence election, 1-,IAt nt ;,11 AE'-ender meet,nr. it was 

the opinion 	the width (p -  Rronswick Street Ilhou? not be 

aecreaset;; 	its rrosent total width of sixty feet (601 ). 

The only other way to ::1171 	he fence to Ile constructed 

oncynaehinp 	'he strr,et 	 le 	rer:-:.Assive 

,1 Plan No, RR-4. 13.L0 hi.!-; •-en ,,re7-treC. 	 red 

line, "lle --orseC cellce a: r,  uni 'orm Ys'rl:.:!e of 3.5 feet 

from the 	(..,f the 	 :is '.;.tie 

be ndpntd, tlie fence would erect 	ell 	
'7en 

(10') rt,; 	 tl;orn • .„`l.! 	 street 

line fit the i7o,Ithern end of the Arn 

A.0 
City En .g 

Moved 	Aidermrin D;;;n1:)p, sec-,n,'-ed by Ale":::,7,n DeWolf tha_t 

the ren n 1 e : Mo'Lion passed. 

pW.MHANGING 	V 

To: 	His Wors 

From: 
	Cmmll:toc 

Date: 	 :-ry 	1:  

Subject: OverhnnFinc, 

At a m 	 , (' ::.;:;itt&L",e on W,_)-7-J-1 !;e1c 	February 

0 	'he 	t-ta,:'!ed. -e.o,-):'z from ' 	 oner -f Works 

re com. 	1:13 	: 	!le r ASP 	 4 0(1 	 one over- -, 

hanrin 	
ec) 	nc 	to C:..° 

• I-7, 

w.p. P- 21- 1:,c(7,ver, 
CITY cLEnK. 

":t 	„ 

Po r. 



Febipl?'y 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Mei,ers 7  i Ithe Boar.d of Works. 

From: 	G.F. West, Commis:-.1oner of We; s. 

Date: 	February 9th r  1956. 

Subject:Overhaning Signs. 

The following have npplied for nermlssion to erect (VC 

hanging signs which encroach over the street line. 

In accordrnce with Ordinance 21 it is recommended that; 
permission be Iranted for these signs. 

#12 Jacob Street 	 $5.00 	Illuminated 

Miss Rita Greene 

#263 Gottingen Street 
Rubins Mens nnd Boys Wear 	5,00 	Neon 

#234 Quinpool Road 
Dent & Josey 	 5.00 	T 

#234 Quinpool RoPd 
Dent & Josey 	 5..00 	x 

#276 Quinpol Road 
Maritime Wallpaper & Paint Stores 

Ltd. 	5.00 	X 

#276 Cuinpol Road 
Claude Neon General Advertising 

Ltd. 	5.00 	N 

#65 Creighton Street 
Halliday Craftmlen Ltd. 	 5.00 	-. 

#1298 Bc,rrinf;ton Street 

Russel Hipv:ell Engines Ltd. 	5.00 	I 

#184 Argyle Street 
Peter KoW,r,)ubrikis 5.00 	IlluminPted 

Commissioner of Works, 

Moved by Alder' n DoWolf, seconded — Alder:Ian Moriarty that 

the report be ppproved. Mc-ion passed. 

FINAL CERTIF'ICATE'S BIANCO PROS. !27.61-0.36v/  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor Pnd 	 ,7,1!' City Council, 

From: 	Commitee on Works. 

Date: 	Feb:niry 111. ?0(';6. 

Sub jeer: 	Final Certificnte Binnco Bros. 

nleeln of the Con 'ittee e: Wors 1:e1(7 on Fehrinr,f 0  

Finnl Certlficrle: 	nnnr;v00. and 

1-00-01e1e0, 	C,:ty Cn1:
-; c!il fD7' 

— 110 — 

At 



Feb-uor- 1:.' 

Bianco Brother:. - Construction of ne.y 	 1.ks for 
the year 195) 	 $25:)h0.36 

Repectfully 

W.P. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sal,ean. 
Clerk o1 Work:;. 

Moved by Alden:Inn Dunlop, seconded by AlJerm', n Wy:lan that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

BUILDING VALUES IN CERTAIN RESIDENTIAL AREAS 
••••••••••••••••• 	

•••-•*.• 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor -1-1d. Members of Council. 

From: 	Committee on Works. 

Date: 	Felclulary 14, 196, 

Subject: Re: Buildinr values in certain renidentl-,  ar,-141. 

The ComAttee on Works at a meeting hold 
1956 considered the attached report from the Ciry Solicitor 
recommending the followin: values: 

For the Youni, Avenue area tiv,.t, the ;31nimum be $25 r000.00 

In the Rosebank Area 	 20.000.00 
In the Norwond Area 

In the Miller nroncrty area 015,000.00 for 	entire :11,7,1e 
f3,000.00 nor unit where buildinr contains m:are 

than one dwelling. No difference should le m7=cie cr ,rick 
construct,Ion. 

The Committee recommended th't these ,,- alues be 	by 

20% to mahc tl:em ./.0,000.00 and S16,001).00 and 812,060.00 
and that the amolInt of 8,000.00 1:e raised to ,;10,0.00. 

Respectfully sami - te''. 

W.P. Publicover. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per...J.B. SalTan, 
Clerk of Works. 

Mov.:Nd by Aldr :in Dunlop, secondr.d ly 	1e7.: all 

the report be vppl-Jvcc. Motion paosed. 

HOUSING REDEVF,LOPMENT 

Moved . Ly Aideran DeWolf, seconded 	Al(om- n HatfY'ld 

this CounC,1 peg- tent 	Minister of Pubic 

ment of Car.ada f,7); a 	ant 	 -n(4,er Part 

H 

- 111 -- 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SOLICITOR 

City Hall, Halifax, N. S. 

February 13, 1956. 

His Worship The Mayor and Members 
of the Finance and Executive 
Committee 

City Hall 
Halifax, N. S. 

Your Worship and Aldermen: 	Be: City of Halifax Superannuation 
Plan. 

At the January 12, 1956, meeting of the City Council 
legislation was approved respecting the method of establishing 
past service benefits under the present superannuation plan. 

In order to make certain that the plan contemplated in 
this legislation would be satisfactory to the Department of 
National Revenue so that contributions made thereunder by employees 
would be eligible as a deduction in determining taxable income, I 
wrote on January 23 to the Income Tax Department. 

I now have a reply, dated February 8, 1956, a copy of 
which is attached hereto. 

In this letter reference is made to the fact that all 
voluntary past service contributions by the employees are made to 
the fund and the City is required to make a supporting contribu-
tion in respect of such contributions by the employees. The 
Department raises this point - that because the additional pension 
under the proposed plan will be provided by the City out of current 
revenue and employee contributions towards the purchase of 
additional benefits will not be paid over to the trustee of the 
pension fund, for this reason the past service payments by employees 
would not be eligible as a deduction in determining taxable income. 

It would therefore seem to me that in order to come 
within the provisions of the Income Tax Act, the contributions by 
employees for past service should be made to the fund and the City 
should be required to contribute a supporting contribution to the 
fund to cover the amount by which the employees,  contribution is 

deficient. 

One of the main requirements is that the fund is to be 
sufficient to take care of the obligations upon it and it is 
presumed by the Department that there is a periodical valuation 
of the plan and that from time to time such extra payments are 
made if necessary to make the fund actuarially sufficient. 

I am writing again to the Department to verify this 
matter but in the meantime I would appreciate receiving the views 
of the Council as to the willingness of the City to accept the 
requirement that contributions by the employees towards past 
service benefits and the supporting payments by the City should 
be made to the fund and not to the City as provided in the draft 

legislation approved by the Council. 

Yours very truly, 

CARL F. BETHUNE 
CITY SOLICITOR 

CPB:EHJ 



( Copy ) 

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL REVENUE - TAXATION DIVISION 

444 Sussex Street, Ottawa, 2, Ont. 

8th February, 1956. 

Mr. C. P. Bethune, Q.C. 
Law Department 
City of Halifax 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Sir: 	Re: City of Halifax Superannuation Plan. 

Reference is made to your letter• of January 23rd 

outlining certain proposals in connection with the pension 
fund which became effective on January 1, 1951. The rules 

of the plan which you enclosed have been examined and these are 

acceptable for approval under the Income Tax Act. it is under-

stood that the pension fund is held by a Trust Company and that 

all contributions are paid over to the fund and benefits, as 

determined under the plan, are payable out of the fund. It is 

presumed that there is a periodic valuation of the plan and that 

all liabilities both in respect of past service and future service 

have been funded on the advice of the Cityls pension consultants. 

Under :Stion 12 cf the plan provision is made for 

voluntary past service contributions by employees and in the 

event such contributions are made an additional fixed amount of 

pension is provided. To the extent that the employee contribu-

tion is deficient to purchase the additional pension, a supporting 

contribution is required from the employer. 

It is now proposed that rather than fund this obliga-

tion, the additional pension will be provided by the City out 

of current revenue and employee contributions toward the purchase 

of the additional benefit will not be paid over to the Trustee of 

the pension fund. In view of this we are of the opinion that 

the past service payments by employees would not be eligible as 

a deduction in determining taxable income. 

It is our understanding that the proposed legislation 

you enclosed is to be considered for enactment as a by-law of 

the City. In such case, it would seem that the provisions of 

the pension plan will also require adjustment and in this con-

nection it is advised that any amendments should be forwarded for 

our purposes. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Sgd) E. H. Richards 

for Director, Legal Branch. 

EHR/OG 



February 16, 1956 

Re asperannsation Plan - Item 46. 

(1)(a) 	Notwithstanding the provisions of clauses 
11 and 12 of the Superannuation Plan for the employees of the 

City, insluding the officers and members of the Police Depart-
ment-  and Fire Department, which was ratified and confirmed by 

Section 20 of Chapter 67 of the Asts of 1951, any person in the 

employ of the City on the first day of January, A. D. 1951, and 
,eho .,15 in the emoloy of the City prior to the first day of 

seusrv, A. D. 1945, and who was eligible to become a member of 

the said Plan upon its adoption by the '‘'.ity Council on the 

`eentv-eighth day or December, A. D. 1950, and who has, Ln 
ee,ps-t of the years ,ommsneing with the first day or

. eanuary0  
A. 	1951, contrIbe.te..: to the Funu provided by the said Plan 

in the Tresinner set e.os tnerein, and who has also contributed to 

It: -ell Fund 	 uisst essvi:e benefits in respect of all of 
"-e vlee bstween 	fIsst day cf January, A. D. 19,45 and the 

y-fsss t day of 	-.eser, A. L. 195C,, a sum equal to five per 
e! the greses ee- se,ss by suet psyson from the City in such 

y-ass, still se ere:- 1- to reeeiee from the said Fund ac his 

reers,al rseiremeer 	pass see.4'1,:e benefit equal to two per 

ere c•f his easnint-z 	ei;sid from tbse 	between the first day 

cf :unser], :. 	 s I f the tnirty-first day of December, A.D. 

ars: : 2
.
urtne. 	..mice benefit equal to two per cent of 

hi: earnings recei 	 the city between the first day of 

ensary, A. D. 1964 ,ni 	ftiety-first day of December, A. D. 

lyYt fo. es:h yea es -rsploymene 1,2eh the City prior to the 

day of :s.rusie. I:. r. 1945, in vinish ne would have been 
sissije.1 	bs a u-se.: of the Flan had the Flan been then in 

elfe,: 

-ese cemenF, inso effect of this Section, 

per son whs has _;i:it:estisi to the raid Fund in respect 
cf past service benefits in respect of any year or years of 

employment prior to the first day of January, A. D. 1945, 
shall be entitled to receive from the said Fund a refund of the 

amount so contributed, and the City shall pay to the said Fund a 

sum equal to the smoune so refunded to any such person, and any 

30M required by the City for the purpose of this Section shall be 

ineluded in the anrsal estimates of the City. 

NotwithstandinG the provisions of saia clauses 

11 anti 12 of the said Superannuation Plan, any person in the em-

plry of the City on the first day of January, A. D. 1951, and who 

,Tas in the employ of the City prior to that date, and who was 

eligible to become . member of the said Plan upon its adoption by 

the City Council on th 28th day of December, A. D. 1950, and 

who has, in respe:t ef' the years commen:ing with the first day 

cf S-nuary, A. D. 25S'1, contributed to the Fund provided by 

t11- Flan in the msnr-r aet out therein, and who has not con-

tributsd to the s aid ?ars.1 tcwards past service benefits in 

respest c' all of the years in whic.h such person was em- 
pleyed by the ::ity between the first day of January, A. D. 

Ic45 1:1,1 the theri,7-fliet day of De:ember, A. D. 1950, the 

1%111 	cf five ps: ant of the gross earnings by such 

person in such year:, shall be entitled to receive from the 

Fsrel at his normal rn.- 1rement date a past service benefit 

eossl to two per eel,: of his earnings received from the 
CI:v in each year c! employment with the City between the 

dly of :nuarv, 	D. 1245 and the thirty-first day 

el Ds%ses'ser, A. S. 	and a further past service benefit 

eci3 es,  two pr cen: of hts earnings received from the (.1ty 

da-: 	esneary, A. 	1?44 and the thirty- 

fle.!Is• , of December, A. D. 	 each year of employ- 



ment rith the City prior to the fl-f.st day of January, A. D. 
1945, in which he would have been entIrled to be a member 
of the Plan had the Plan been then in effeet, subject to the 
compliance by such person with !Ale following conditions: namely, 

(a) that such person shall within one year after the coming 
into force of this Section commence to contribute to the Fund a 
sem equal to that portion of fie per cent of the gross earnings 
by such person from the City in respect of such of the years or 
pct `_ions of the years 1945 to 1950 inclusive in which such person 
wee employed by the City which such peeeon did not contribute to 
the said Fund towards past service benefits, and 

(b) that the payment of the sajel portion of five per cent 
such gross earnings may be mae'e In yearly instalments pf not 

IF-ss than ten per cent thereof, and 

(c) that such person shall, within one year from the 
eommeneement of the said contribionii towards such sum, con-

1-ibute to the Fund an amour:c of mt less than ten per cent 
eueh sum and during each ,s- Atqui:nt year of his employment 

ontribute an amount of not leee teesue ten per cent of such sum, 
provided, however, that the a6grszati of such contribution shall 
net exceed such portion of fI:e pee- ant of the total of such 
Lv-oes earnings for the years ee- p.,, :.o:1 of years 1945 to 1950 
nA.usive in respect of velien -kee eon: ributions towards past 
eerviee benefits have been mee. 

(3) In computing the number-- of years of continuous 
employment, where a periou of eo!leiaoes employment ends in a 
.17e - aetional period of six 	oz- ;riore, such fraction shall be 
,..eemed to constitute a full year oe Employment. 

(4) No such person as hereinbefore referred to who 
failed to commence to contribute to the Fund in respect of the 
years 1945 to 1950 inclusive as hereinbefore provided shall be 
entitled to receive any grant from the City for the purpose of 
supplementing any benefits to which each person may be entitled 
under the said Plan. 

(5) The City may pay to any employee of the City who, 
because of age, was ineligible to beeome a member of the said 
Plan, upon his retirement, a retiring allowance equal to seventy-
five per cent of the amount such employee would have been entitled 
to receive if he had become a member of the said Plan and had made 
the contributions to the Fund as therein provided in respect of 
the entire period of employment with the City. 

(6) No female person over sixty years of age and no 
!wile person over sixty-five years cf age on the date that such 
person entered the employment of the City shall be entitled, upon 
retirement from such employment, to receive any retiring allowance 
irom the City. 

(7) In addition to the sums required to be paid into 
the Fund as set out in clause 9 of the Flan, the City shall also 
pay into the Fund the increased cost of past service benefits to 
those members who become entitle] thereto under the provisions of 
this Section. 

"...4160fteuirduj 11....neCa44C. 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SOLICITOR 

City Hall 
Halifax, N S. 

February 1, 1956. 

1956 Legislation - Council, February 
16, 1956.  

Item 15(b)  

Section 804 is amended by striking ou
t the word 

"eight" in the seventh line thereof a
nd substituting therefor 

the word "ten". 

(Explanatory note% This amendment pro
vides that signs 

hung from buildings must hereafter be
 not less than 10 

feet above the sidewalk instead of 8 
feet as at present.) 

Item 32. 

(1) The City may acquire by purchase from
 Central 

Mortgage and Housing Corporation a ce
rtain parcel of land, formerly 

constituting a portion of St. Paul's 
Church Glebe lands, and con-

taining approximately 3.48 acres. 

(2) The City may apply a sum not exceedin
g seven 

thousand dollars from the monies rece
ived by it from time to time 

from the sale of vacant land owned by
 it and from the sale of the 

remaining portion of the Airport and 
from the exchange of land with 

His Majesty, authorized by Section 72
 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 

1946, to defray the cost of, the acqui
sition of the said parcel of 

land. 

(Explanatory note: Under the provisio
ns of the City 

Charter, the City is authorized to pu
rchase land for 

certain specific purposes, namely the
 water supply, 

streets, city buildings "or for any o
ther public work 

or service of the City." 	The acq
uisition of this 

land is considered necessary, althoug
h the exact pur-

pose for which it will be used has no
t been determined. 

It has been suggested as a site for a
 housing develop-

ment or for an extension to Fairview
 Cemetery. The 

land is now available for sale and in
 the opinion of 

the City should be acquired by it for
 a public purpose.) 

tra.a..4.... ..aj t.A C10.40. 



2 - 

V(Item 33. 

(3.) 	The City may expend a sum not exceeding five 

thousand dollars to defray one-half of th
e cost of dredging the 

dock of the Commercial Cable Company in o
rder to remove deposits 

of material at or near the outlet of the 
sewer therein. 

(2) 	Any sums required for the aforesaid purpo
se in 

the civic year 1956 shall be shown as an 
expenditure by the City 

in that year. 

(Explanatory note: The City is not liab
le for the 

silting up of docks resulting from the de
posit of 

material therein from the sewer outlets b
ut on several 

occasions in the past it has assisted doc
k owners to 

remove such deposits by contributing a po
rtion of the 

cost.) 

vi Item 34. 

The City may write off and cancel the ass
essments of 

ninety-two dollars and fifty cents made a
gainst Samuel E. Clowser 

and Winnifred Merle Mason in respect of t
he sewer laid in Belmont 

Road in the year 1954 together with any i
nterest accrued thereon. 

(Explanatory note: This assessment arose
 out of the 

extension of the sewer on Belmont Road in
 order to 

provide drainage to a property. In exte
nding the 

sewer for this purpose it passed the prop
erties of the 

persons above named, which are located on
 opposite 

sides of the street, but it was of no val
ue to such 

properties since they already had sewer c
onnections. 

Under the law the City was obliged to ass
ess these 

owners as abutters. The City desires au
thority to 

cancel these two assessments.) 

//Item 35  

(1) 	Subsection (1) of Section 561 is amended 
by 

deleting the period at the end thereof an
d substituting therefor 

a comma and by adding at the end of the s
aid subsection the 

	

i 	
words "and shall file such plan and list 

in his office." 

	

1 	 (2) 	Subsection (2) of said Section 561 is rep
ealed. 

i 

	

f 3 	 (3) 	Subsection (3) of said Section 561 is rep
ealed and 

the following substituted therefor: 

Upon such plan and list being completed a
nd filed, 

the same shall, in any action or proceedi
ng, be 

conclusive evidence of the liability of e
very person 

named therein, in respect of each propert
y of which 

he is stated to be the owner, for the amo
unt stated 

in respect of each property. 

(Explanatory note: The foregoing amendm
ent removes the 

necessity of advertising in the newspaper
s the completion 

of the street paving assessment list. T
his is the only 

local improvement assessment list which i
s required to be 

advertised. Since it appears that for m
any years no 

record is known of any objection being ma
de to the list, 

it is considered that the advertising req
uirement is an 

unnecessary expense.)  

(3) 



- 3 - 

Ir-Item 36 

(1) Section 409 is amended by adding thereto the fol-

lowing subsection: 

(4)(a) When the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts has 
fixed a rate as hereinbefore provided he shall forthwith 
deliver to the Clerk a certificate stating such rate. 

(b) When the Council has fixed a rate as hereinafter 
provided, the Clerk shall prepare a certificate stating 
such rate and shall file the same, together with any 
certificate of the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts, 
and at the same time, in his office and record the date 
of the filing. 

(2) Subsection (1) of Section 441, as that subsection 

is enacted by Section 70 of Chapter 56 of the Acts of 1940, is 

amended by striking out the words "certificate stating the tax rate" 

in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the words 

"certificates stating the tax rates". 

(3) This Section shall be read and construed and be 
given effect to as if the same had been enacted on the 28th day of 

March,  1942-. 

(Explanatory note: The above legislation is necessary 
as a result of the change last year in eliminating the 
fixed rate on residential realty. Under the present 
system two rates must be fixed - one by the Council and 
one by the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts. This 
legislation provides for filing certificates as to these 
respective rates in the office of the City Clerk.) 

VIteln 38 

(1) Subsection (1) of Section 804A is amended by in-

serting between the subsection number and symbols "(1)" and the 

word "The" in the first line thereof the letter and symbols "(a)". 

(2) Said subsection (1) of Section 804A is further 

amended by adding thereto the following clause: 

(b) The inspector of buildings may, on behalf of the 
City and upon such terms and conditions as the 
Council may by ordinance prescribe, grant a license 
to any person to construct, erect or place a sign 
or advertising device which extends over any portion 
of any street. 

(Explanatory note: Under the present legislation the 
placing of a sign projecting over the street constitutes 
the placing of an encroachment. 	The practice has been 
to require the City Council in every case to grant per-
mission. This legislation will vest this authority in 
the Inspector of Buildings.) 



- 4 - 

Item 44. 

Clause (c) of subsection (4) of said Section 510D is 
repealed and the following substituted therefor: 

(c) No person shall in the City of Halifax operate or cause
 

or permit to be operated any automatic machine for the purpo
se 

of vending therefrom goods, wares or merchandise other than 

towels or sanitary articles, or identification discs or tags 
, 

or photographs, or soft drinks or beverages when the automat
ic 

machine vending such soft drinks or beverages is located wit
hin 

the premises of a permanent business establishment or social
 

organization, or processed ice or ice in blocks provided tha
t 

the automatic machine vending ice is attached to a building 
in 

which the ice vended thereby is manufactured and such machin
e 

is owned and operated by the person manufacturing such ice. 

(Explanatory note: This clause is re-enacted in order to 

remove from it "postage stamp vending machines" and to 

include in it "processed ice vending machines". This 

last was considered by the Council in October 1955 and 
final decision was postponed until legislation was con-

sidered. The foregoing legislation as drafted will 

permit the vending of ice - both processed (i.e. cubes 

and crushed) and in blocks.) 

I, Item 50(b)  

The City may borrow the sum of eighty thousand dollars 

and pay the same to The Nova Scotia College of Art, Halifax
, N.S.„ 

as a grant towards the cost of the acquisition of a building
 to be I 

approved by the Council, and any sums required by the City f
or the 

foregoing purpose shall be deemed to be sums required by the
 City 

for a City purpose within the meaning of the Municipal Affai
rs Act 

and may be borrowed by the City under the provisions of and 
in the 

manner provided by the said Act, and any sums so borrowed as
 afore-

said shall be repaid within twenty years from the date of th
e 

borrowing of the same; provided, however, that the City sha
ll not 

make such grant as aforesaid unless and until the lands and 
premises 

occupied by the said The Nova Scotia College of Art at the i
nter-

section of Argyle Street and George Street in the City of Ha
lifax 

have been conveyed to the City free and clear from all encum
brances. 

VItem 50(a)  

Subsection (1) of Section 310 is amended by striking out 

the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" in the forty-n
inth line 

thereof, (the same being the first line of the paragraph aut
horizing 

the making of an annual grant to the Nova Scotia College of 
Art), and 

substituting therefor the words "three thousand dollars". 

(Explanatory note: This section authorizes the City to in- 

the amount of the annual grant to the Nova Scotia College 

of Art from $1500.00 to $3000.00). 



Legislation for Council, February 16, 1956. 

/Item 5. 

Subsection (1) of Section 551A is amended by adding 

thereto the following: 

The Couneil may by resolution delegate to the Town 

Planning Board authority to fix the date for the con-

sideration by the Council of any such report from the 

Town Planning Board respecting the removal or relocat
ion 

of such street lines and to give public notice on beha
lf 

of the -,:ounoil of the intention of the Council to con-

sider the same and any such date so fixed and notice s
o 

given shall be deemed to have been fixed and given by 
the 

Council, provided that the date fixed and the notice g
iven 

shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Sec
tion 

and the ::ouncil shall consider such report on the date
 so 

fixed, provided that such date shall be the date upon 

which a regular monthly meeting of the Council is held
. 

(Explanatory note: It has been suggested that to save
 

time the cate for public hearings by the Council invol
ving 

the remcval or relocation of official street lines sho
uld 

be fixed by the Town Planning Board instead of by the 

Council, as required by the Charter. I have 4rafted 
the 

above legislation to carry out this idea. 
However, in my opinion, I consider the removal or 

relocation of an official street line of some importan
ce 

to the i:ity and to abutting and nearby ownera. The 

section r presently drawn contemplates before adver-

tising 4-Ireful consideration - not only by the Counci
l, 

which must satisfy itself first that the alteration 

should be made, but to make more certain it must obtai
n 

a report from the Town Planning Board to help it make 
up 

its mind. 	Then a public hearing is held to enable th
e 

public to express their views and the final decision o
f 

the Council is given only after hearirig.7176 views of 

the public. This delay is a safeguard, since many 

results flow from the location of official street line
s -

including encroachments, erection of buildings and oth
er 

things of a more or less permanent nature. 
I c•annot recommend that in a matter like this,time 

should be shortened to preclude careful consideration
.) 

Item 8. 	• 	 ---- • 

The Charter is amended by inserting therein, immediate
ly 

following Section P)80 thereof, the following Section: 

880A. 1) The Committee on Public Health and Welfare,
 

in addition to the powers to make regulations conferre
d upon 

it, as a local board of health, by the Public Health A
ct, may 

make regulations prescribing the minimum degrees of he
at to be 

provided to Any premises by any person renting or le
tting out 

such premises to another person or persons under any a
greement 

requiring the person so renting or letting out the sam
e to 

provide heat to such premises, and may, in such regula
tions, 

provide pen4ities for violation of any of the provisio
ns 

thereof. 



I 

_ 2 _ 

(2) in any case where it appears to the Committee that 

any premises rented or let out under an agreement requiring 

the person so renting or letting out the same to provide heat 

to such premises are not supplied with heat to the degree set 

out in the said regulations, the Committee may declare such 

premises to be unfit for human habitation and that no rent 
shall thereafter become or be payable by any occupant until 

such premises have been made fit for human habitation to the 

satisfaction of the Committee. 

(Explanatory note: This suggestion is proposed by the 
City fianager and concurred in by the Commissioner of 
Health. Priefly, it enables the Health Committee to 
fix a mir:Immn temperature at, which a landlord obliged to 

supply heat to premises will be required to keep such 

premiz-r.s. 	Th,e details - such as degrees of heat and 
other matte.c.s - will have to be worked out before a 
regul:2tion 	be prepared.) 

vi Ttm 12. 

The elty T.say Convey to the Estate of James F. MacLeod, 

deceased, in 11-u of tt:e payment to the said James F. MacLeod of 

a retiremem ealcman, ti)!() burial lots in *1-Talrview Cemetery. 

(Query p&:.s-plui,1 

(Explanatory note: At the request of the said James F. 

MacLeod, retired employee of the City of Halifax, the 

City agreed to transfer to him, in lieu of granting a 
retirement allowance, two burial lots in Fairview Cemetery. 

/Item 49.  

Subsection (1) of Section 56 of Chapter 66 of the Acts of 
1950 is amended by striking out the words "a sum not exceeding one 

hundred thousand dollars" in the ninth and tenth lines thereof and 
substituting therefor the words "such sum as may be required 

therefor". 

(Explanatory note; The authority of the City to expend 

from itp c'm funds monies for slum clearance purposes 
is limitea to $100,000.00. 	One project at present under 

consideration would require the City to pay as its share a 
considerably larger sum. 	The effect of this legislation 

is to remove the limit for expenditures of this sort.) 



VItem 53  

The City may write off and can(;e1 the assessment made 
against B. D. Stevens for sewer charges in the amount of $1,145.00 
and interest tbereon in respect of 458 feet of sewer laid by the 
City on Desmond Avenue, assessed in the year 1954 to the said 
B. D. Stevens as the owner of real property fronting upon such 
sewer. 

(Explanatory note: Cancellation of this sewer assessment 
for a portion of Mr. Stevens! frontage is sought because 
Mr. Stis,vehs has at his own expense constructed a storm 
sewer L58 feet in length in this same area. 	It is con- 
sidered inequi*able to require the abutting owner to pay 
for both ewers.) 

v'Trem 14. 

In any case in which the Committee on Public Health and 
Welfare, acting as a local hoard of health under the authority of 
The Public Health Act, has, pursuant to the provisions of Section 
29 of the said The Fublit: Health Act, caused a notice to be given 
to the owner or the oc,:;upant of any tenement, house, building or 
construction of any kind used as a dwelling house requiring such 
owner or occupant to remove the cause of complaint set out in the 
said notice, and the said owner or occupant fails to remove such 
cause of complaint within ten days after receipt of such notice or 
within ten day 	t,ne p-ttlication in a newspaper of such notice 
where such owner does not reside within the jurisdiction of such 
Committee, such owner or occupant shall be liable to a penalty not 
exceeding one hundred dollars and in default of payment to imprison-
ment for a period not exceeding two months. 

(Explanatory note: At present under The Public Health 
Act, Sections 2b and 29, where a dwelling house becomes 
unfit for tenancy the Committee may (1) order it vacated 
or (2) stop payment of rent. It is felt that where the 
owner or occupant fails to obey the order of the Committee 
to perform repairs in order to remove the cause of com-
plaint a penalty should be imposed.) 



Item 30.  

The Charter is amended by inserting therein, immediately 

following Section 496 thereof, the following Section: 

496A. (1) No person shall, without a license therefor, s
ell 

or offer for sale goods, wares or merchandise from, or ta
ke 

orders for the sale of any goods, wares or merchandise fr
om 

samples displayed in, any building, store, shop or other 

structure, or in any lane, alley, passage or place, eithe
r 

public 	private, or on any street, in respect of which 

building, store, shop, structure, lane, alley, passage, p
lace 

or street such person has not been assessed for business 
tax 

in respect of such business. 

(:). ►  Any license granted under the authority of this 
Section shall apply only to the sale or offering for sale

 

or taking orders for the sale of goods, wares or merchand
ise 

at the place set out in the said license. 

Y-3) The fee for such license shall be three hundred 

dollars. 

y4) Ine said license shall expire three months after 

the date of its issue. 

The said license shall be granted and signed and 

issued by the official designated in writing by the Chief
 of 

Polif:.e to sign and issue licenses. 

(d) •Notning in this Section shall apply to 

(a) the sale of goods, wares or merchandise for religi
ous 

or' charitable purposes, or 

(b) the sale of goods, wares or merchandise from any off
ice, 

hotel, lodging-house or private dwelling or the taking 

of orders for the sale of goods, wares or merchandise 

from samples displayed in any office, hotel, lodging-

house or private dwelling. 

(7) In any prosecution instituted for breach of any 

provision of this Section, the burden of proving an exemp
tion 

under subsection (6) shall be upon the person charged with such
 

breach, and every person who contravenes or fails to comp
ly 

with the provisions of this Section shall, for each offen
ce be 

liable to a penalty not exceeding five hundred dollars an
d in 

default of payment to imprisonment for a term not exceedi
ng 

three months. 

(Explanatory note: This legislation is intended to impos
e 

a license fee upor, persons who set up to sell goods on th
eir own 

account in a store or other place in respect of which the
y have not 

been or cannot be assessed for a business tax. 	An
 illustration 

is the practice where, say, an itinerant merchant sets up
 a business 

of selling costume jewellery in a drugstore by making an 
arrangement 

with the proprietor of the drugstore for the use of a por
tion of 

the storms' for that purpose. 	At the present time 
a license is re- 

quired for..ny such person who sets up such a busines
s in an hotel, 

lodging .sous f-`  or private residence or an office w
here such person 

is not assessed for business tax. 	The same license
 fee and 

monetary penalties are applicable.) 



1956 Legislation. 

/Item 30(b).  

(1) The Council may by Ordinance regulate and license any 

person or persons conducting or proposing to conduct any sale in
 

such manner as to cause persons to believe that such sale will 

offer goods damaged or altered by fire, smoke, water or other me
ans, 

or that upon disposal of the stock of goods presently on hand th
e 

business of such person or persons will cease and be discontinue
d, 

including, and without limiting the generality of the fcTegoing,
 

any person or persons conducting or proposing to conduct any sal
e 

advertised as "Adjustor's Sale", "Adjustment Sale", "Alteration 

Sale", "Assignee's Sale", "Bankrupt Sale", "Benefit of Adminis-

trator's Sale", "Benefit of Creditor's Sale", "Benefit of Truste
e's 

Sale", "Building Coming Down Sale", Closing Sale", "Creditor's 

Committee Sale", "Creditor's Sale", "End Sale", "Executor's Sale
", 

Final Days—Sale", Forced Out Sale", "Forced Out of Business Sale"
, 

"Insolvents' Sale", "Last Days Sale", "Lease Expirbs Sale", 

"Liquidation Sale", "Loss of Lease Sale", "Mortgage Sale", 

"Receiver's Sale", "Quitting Business Sale", "Warehouse Sale", 

"Trustee's Sale", or similar words. 

(2) The Council in any such Ordinance may - 

prescribe the amount of the fee to be paid for any such license 

and the period during which such license shall be in effect 

and the conditions to be complied with for any extension of 

such period or renewal of such license. 

define the terms used therein, 
and other altered goods sale", 
"goods", "person" "removal of 

including the following: "Fire 
"Going out of business Sale", 
business Sale", and "premises". 

define what persons or classes of persons shall be entitled to 

obtain a license. 

exempt certain persons from the application of the said 

Ordinance. 

require applicants for a license under such Ordinance to supply 

such information as may be required, whether under oath or 

otherwise. 

prescribe penalties for violation of the provisions of such 

Ordinance. 



• . 	 ax. 

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor and Assembly as follows: 

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 49 of 
the Acts of 1944, An Act Relating to the Acquisition and Operation 

of Fairview Cemetery by the City of Halifax, the City may set apart 
and use, for the purposes of St. Andrew's School, all or any por-

tion of the land more fully hereinafter described, being part of 

the land conveyed to the City under the authority of the said herein-

before recited enactment, and may, pursuant to resolution of the 

City Council, from time to time sell and convey or dispose of any 
portion of such land not so set apart for such sum or sums as the 

Council may from time to time determine. 

2. The land referred to in the preceding Section is 

described more fully as follows: 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, 

lying and being on the northeastern side of Bayers Road 
between Romans Avenue and the Canadian National Railway Ocean 

Terminal right-of-way, and being ,Lot No. 2, as shown on the 

Plan entitled "Bayers Road Proposed School Site", dated 
March 4th, 1954, and signed by A. C. Harris, Commissioner of 

Works, the said plan being on file in the office of the Com-

missioner of Works of the City of Halifax at City Hall, as 

Plan No. RR-1-12677, said land being more particularly described 

as follows: 

Beginning at a point where the northeastern official 

street line of the said Sayers Road, as confirmed by the City 

Council on August 14th, 1953, is intersected by the south-
western boundary line of lands now or formerly owned by the 

City of Halifax and Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation: 
thence northwestwardly along the said northeastern official 

street line of Bayers Road as confirmed by the City Council on 

August 14th, 1953, for a distance of two hundred and seventy-
eight feet (278'), more or less, or to a point distant south-

eastwardly sixty feet (60') from the southern corner of Lot 

No. 1 as shown on said plan; thence northeastwardly by turning 

an internal angle of ninety degrees and fifty-eight minutes 

(90°  581 ) parallel to and distant southeastwardly sixty feet 

(601 ) from the southeastern boundary line of Lot No. 1, for a 

distance of one hundred and twenty-nine feet and one-tenth of 

a foot (129.1') or to the southwestern boundary line of Lot 

No. 3; thence southeastwardly by turning an internal angle of 

one hundred and eight degrees and twelve minutes (108° 12') 

along the said southwestern boundary line of Lot No. 3 for a 
distance of two hundred and twenty-two feet and one-tenth of 

a foot (222.1') or to the northwestern boundary line of lands 

now or formerly owned by the City of Halifax and Central Mort-

gage and Housing Corporation as shown on said plan: thence 

southwestwardly by turning an internal angle of ninety degrees 

(900) and along the said northwestern boundary line of lands 

now or formerly owned by the City of Halifax and Central Mort-

gage and Housing Corporation for a distance of two hundred and 

fourteen feet and five tenths of a foot (214.5') more or less, 

or to the place of beginning. 

3. Any sums received from the sale of such land shall 

be invested from time to time as the same are received and the 

interest therefrom applied to the up-keep and maintenance of Fairview 

Cemetery. 



/Item 37. 

(Explanatory note: 	In 1954, by Chapter 62, the City was authorized 
to use a portion of the land forming part of Fairview Cemetery as a 
site for St. Andrew's School. 	This Bill provides for a similar 
use of another portion of such land, namely the lot designated on 
the plan as Lot 2, to the extent that it is necessary and enables 
the City to sell any part of Lot No. 2 not so used. The proceeds 
from the sale are to be invested and the interest used for the 
upkeep of the Cemetery.) 



1956 Legislation - Council
, February 16, 1956. 

Item 57r.c;4.  

(1) Subsection (1) of Sec
tion 9 is amended by striki

ng 

out the words "One Thousan
d Two Hundred Dollars"

 in the tenth line 

thereof and substituti
ng therefor the words 

"Two Thousand Dollars"
. 

(2) This Section shall be
 read and construed an

d shall 

be giv:In effect as if it 
had been enacted on th

e first day of 

January, 1956. 

(E9lanatory note:  This sec
tion increases the ho

norarium of 

te Deputy Mayor from $1200
.00 per annum to WOO=

 per 

annum, effective Janua
ry 1st, 1956.) 

(1) Subsection (1) of S
ection 10A, as that Se

ction is 

enacted by Section 2 of 
Chapter 56 of the Acts

 of 1946, and amended 

by subseQtion (3) of S
ection 2 of Chapter 77 of 

the Acts of 1948, 

is ftzther amended by 
striking out the words

 "Seven Hundred and 

Fifty Dollars" in the 
fifth line thereof and

 substituting therefor
 

the words "One Thousan
d Five Hundred Dollars

". 

(2) This Section sha
ll be read and constru

ed and shall be 

given efte:,t as if it 
had been enacted on the

 first day of January, 

1956. 

(Explanatory note:  This 
Section increases the

 indemnity or 

compensation for alder
man from $750.00 to $1

500.00 per annum, 

effe:;tive January 1st,
 1956.) 

Item 58. 

The Charter is amended
 by inserting therein,

 immediately 

following Section 310D
 thereof, the followin

g Section: 

310E. The City shall p
ay annually, commencin

g in the year 

1956, to Alcoholics An
onymous (Hollis Street

 Group), as a grant, 

a sum equal to the 
taxes due by the said 

Alcoholics Anonymous 

(Hollis Street Group) 
to the City in each ye

ar pursuant to the 

assessment made for su
ch year against the sa

id Alcoholics Anonymou
s 

(Hollis Street Group) 
in respect of its occu

pancy of real property
 

designated as civic nu
mber 41 Hollis Street.

 

(Explanatory note:  Th
is section is intended

 to permit the 

City to relieve Alcoho
lics Anonymous from Ci

ty taxes in 

respect of the propert
y occupied for its pur

poses. 

Normally such exemptio
ns would be granted un

der the general 

authority contained in
 Section 310D, which r

efers to 

organizations which pe
rform philanthropic or

 charitable 

work. There is some do
ubt as to how the work

 of this 

particular association
 can be classified - h

ence this 

special legislation.) 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SOLICITOR 

City Hall, Halifax, N. 

February 2, 1956. 

His Worship The Mayor and Members of 

the Finance and Executive Committee 

Halifax, N. S. 

Your. Worship and Aldermen: 	Re: 1956 Leg
islation - Item 52.V 

For some time I have been following a c
ertain line of 

decisions of the various Courts of Cana
da relating to the liability 

of persons occupying lands of the Crown
, for residential or other 

purposes, to be assessed for occupancy
 taxes. While to date we 

have not found it necessary to litigate
 any of these taxes, and 

while I feel that the provisions of Sec
tion 372 are probably 

effective, nevertheless for additional 
assurance I would like to 

suggest a slight amendment, by way of addition, to t
his Section. 

At present the Section reads as follows
: 

372. 	If any real property entitled t
o exemption, in- 

cluding the property of His Majesty, as represented by 

either the Government of Canada, or of 
the Province of 

Nova Scotia, is occupied by any person who is not declared
 

to be exempt from taxation, for residential or business 

purposes or for purposes other than re
sidential or busine, 

the occupant thereof shall be liable to
 household tax 

business tax or other occupancy tax as t
he case ma:,-  by, 

notwithstanding such exemption. 

I propose that the Section be amended 
by inserting.  

therein the words underlined as follows
: 

372. If any real property entitled to 
exemption, In-

cluding the property of Her Majesty, as
 represente 

either the Government of Canada or of t
he Province Of 

Nova Scotia, is occupied by any person w
ho is not dec..? 

to be exempt from taxation, irrespective
 of the rellatt  

between such person and Her Majesty wit
h respect -co suc.. 

,ccupncy, for residential or business 
purposes or for pt:-

T.soses other than residential or busine
ss, such person shall 

;)e liable to household tax or business tax or other occupancy 

tax as the case may be, notwithstanding such exemption of such 
 

real property. 

There have been a great number of cases in which an 

occupant of Crown property has escaped 
liability for municipal (-)f.!

_ 

pation tax because such person is a ser
vant or agent of the Crown 

and is required, as part of his duty, t
o occupy for residential 

purposes a particular property. 	Re
cent cases, however, have re- 

garded the matter in a somewhat differe
nt manner and the most recent 

reached the Supreme Court of Canada in 
1954 from two Ontario Courts, 

involving two employees of the Governm
ent of Canada empicie at t'-re 

Ship Canal. There men were required a
s a condition of 

to reside on Crown land for the more eff
ective dischare,e oi 

duty. They were assessed an occupancy 
tax in respect of their 

residences and this was held by all the
 Courts concerned to be a 

valid tax. 



- 2 - 

However, they were servants of the Crown and 	['eel 
that the words underlined-aFFve, which 	in the approp-riate 
section of the Ontario Assessment Act, were material to the 
decision, although there is nothing in any 01 the decisions to 
this effect. 

There had been a previous case in the Supreme court of 
New Brunswick, (in 1951), involving the occupaLion of Crown propf,,r7 

an Army officer for residential purposes, where the assessment 
1;ar: held improper. 

I would urge that approval be given to this proposed 
legislation. 

Yours very truly, 

CARL P. BETHUNE 
CITY SOLICITOR 

CPB:EHJ 



February 16, 1956. 

Taxation Legislation  

/f, 
l-) 	Notwithstanding -eh: provisions of the City Charter 

the amount of the valuations of real property made b
y the Assessor 

for the purpose of taxation for the civic year 1956 
shall, 

(a) in the case of any pepson who has not appealed 

from the assessment made against him for such civic 
year in 

respect of any property, he reduced by fifteen per c
ent in 

respect of such property; 

(b) in the case cr any person who has appealed from the 

assessment made against nim foe such civic year in r
espect of 

any property and whose appeal has been dismissed by 
the Court 

of Tax Appeals, be retue.f. by i'itteen per cent in re
spect of 

such property; 

(c) in the case of any peon who has appealed from 

the assessment made agains: h...m for such civic year
 in respect 

of any property and the ve.Lxation was reduced by the
 Court of 

Tax Appeals by an amount lees 1-1a.r1 fifteen per cent t
hereof, 

ee redueed by 	fite:?:.ee amco,nt which, together with
 the 

amount by which the sa1.4. -ealuaton was so reduced by the said 

Court, will constieu-  a ':etal reduction of fifteen per cent 

in respect of such nrepeety; 

(d) in the eue- 	any person who has appealed fr
om 

the assessment made Aqaleee .r Aim fe:e such civic year
 in respect 

of any property 	Run appi.'al has been heard by 
the Court of 

Tee Appeals, but no 	 In T.espect of such appeal has been 

be reduced by fifteen per cent in respect of such property 

if such appeal is dismissed by the Court of Tax Appe
als, or 

(II) if such valuation is reauced by the Court of T
ax Appeals 

by an amount less than fifteen per cent thereof, be 

reduced by such further amount which, together with the 
amount by which the said valuation was so reduced by

 the 

said Court, will constitute a total reduction of fif
teen 

per cent in respect of such property. 

	

/ (2) 	Where any person has appealed from the assessment 

made against him for the civic year 1956 in respect 
of any property 

and the Court of Tax Appeals has delivered a decisio
n reducing the 

amount of the valuation of such property by the 
amount of fifteen 

per cent of such valuation or by an amount in excess of fifteen per 

cent thereof, the valuation fixed by the Court of Ta
x Appeals shall 

stand, subject to any right of appeal from such decision provided 

by law. 

	

(3) 	In the case of any person who has appealed from the 

assessment made against him for the civic year 1956 
in respect of 

any property, and such appeal has not, at the date o
f the coming 

into effect of this Section, been beard by the said 
Court of Tax 

Appeals, such person may elect 

(a) to consent to a reduction in such valuation in the 
amount of fifteen per cent in respect of such property 

and withdraw such appeal, or 

(b) to proceed with such appeal, in which ca
se such 

person shall be bound by the decision of thesaid 

(I) 



yr •-• 

Court of Tax Appeals, eubject to any right of appeal 
from such decision provided by law. 

	

(4) 	Nothing in this Section shall •be deemed to apply to 
the valuation of any property tixed by or pursuant to any statute. 

	

v (5) 	The valuations of real property as established in the 
manner hereinbefore provided shall be deemed to be the valuations upon 
whic-h the tax rates determined and fixed pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 409 shall be applied. 



February 15, 1956 

196 	 - 	Council, February 
16, 1956. 

Subsection (4) of 5t:; or: 366 is repealed. 

(Explanatory note: 	Tti9 t. 6eetion enabled the City to 

collect the difference An 	amount of poll tax le
vied by 

the City and that 	 any other municipality to the 

extent that the City,9 	̀ax was higher. 
In the recent 	 Lection 5 of The Assessment 

Act (by Se:q.ion 2 ol7 	 16 of the Acts of 1955), it 

is provided that no pi:;,7 	,jolc: has paid, a poll ta
x for any 

year to any city, toiwn 	:1:ryiotpality in this provin
ce 

shall be liable to 	 tax for the same year to any 

other city, town or munllpality under this or a
ny other 

Act. 
As a result of T'f,i7: 0.,::elment it was recommended by 

the Finance and 	 ,.:, -Attee that the above sub- 

section, being 	 ..Ah the Assessment Act, 

should be repealed.; 

t. -,.:  

The :Tharter 	 Loy Instirting therein, im- 

mediately following Sectloo 
	r.'h,,,reof, the following Section: 

926A. (1) Subject tc, 	-;Icions of any statute re- 

lating thereto, the board TTLay 	:t,sclution
 determine that 

certain records of the boani Tro,Y p. preserved, d
estroyed or 

otherwise disposed of. 

(2) The boa 	 regulate the manner 

in which the preservation. !1.titrt 	on
 or other disposal of 

such records may be effe,:t=d. 

(3) The following 	.)f the board shall not, in 

any event, be destroyed: 

(a) records affectiN: 	 to real property or 

liens thereon; 

(b) plans and sureyi-,  1-ofas: 

(c) records required to 	raine
d by any statute: 

(d) the minutes, by-la. :-1.11atIons
 and resolutions of 

the board or ofa:m -.,tit =tee of the board; 

book:} of ac,:.onI, 	 r.:,:ceipts and expenditures: 

requests and tA,J%h(:.rizs relating to the destruc
tion, 

preservation 	 or records. 

(4) No record of *: 	t)wird or of any com
mittee thereof 

shall be dectroyed pursuvrc, => 	:'c :solution
 or regulation of 



the board unless and until the solicitor of the board has, in 
writing, approved of the destruction of the same. 

(5) Where any records have been destroyed as herein-
before provided, entries and memoranda in books of accounts or 
other records of the board rzfrl-ing or relating to such records 
so destroyed shall constitute prima facie evidence of the 
existence and contents of the rec:ords so destroyed to the extent 
to which the same or the contents thereof are contained in such 
entries or memoranda. 

Vxplanatory note 	l It will be recalled that last year 
ne City secured 1PgIslation to enable it to destroy 

certain documents. 	I have been requested by the Board 
of School Commissione to secure similar authority for 
the Board. 	I a.,:dingly prepared the above legislation 
and submitted it to tht  Board for its approval, which 
has been given. 	t i similar in form to that obtained 
by the City. Subp..ct -.*.o the approval of Council, I wish 
to include this in thas yri.ar's legislation.) 

/Item !:,:,. 

(1) Clause (a) of subsection (1) of Section 818 is 
amended by striking out the words "seven thousand dollars" in the 
second line thereof and subBtltuting therefor the words "eighteen 
thousand dollars". 

(2) Clause (b) 	aut.seotion (1) of Section 818 is 
amended by striking out the words "eight thousand dollars" in 
the second line thereof and substituting therefor the words 
"eighteen thousand dollars". 

(3) Clause (s) of Setion 819 is amended by striking 
out the words "three thousand" in the first line thereof and sub-
stituting therefor the words "fiftEin thousand". 

(4) Said clause (a) of SEction 819 is further amended 
by striking out the words "two thousand dollars" in the third and 
fourth lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "ten 
thousand dollars". 

(5) Clause cb) of E-aid Sect: ion 819 is amended by 
striking out the word 'four" in the first line thereof and 
substituting therefor the word "fifter.". 

(6) Said clause (b) of zaid Section 819 is further 
mended by striking out the word "three" in the third line thereof 
and substituting therefor the word "ten". 

(7) Clause (c) of Seztion 823 is amended by striking 
:ut the words "seven thousand dollare in the second line thereof 
Inc: substituting therefor the words l'ighteen thousand dollars". 

(8) Clause (c) of SE:;tion 824A, as that Section is 
enacted by Section 27 of Chaptt::r !*;.8 of the Acts of 1938, is amended 
y striking out the words "rIvr TI-musand Dollars" in the second 
Ane thereof and substituting th.for the words "eighteen thousand 

()liars". 



3 

(1) Clause (c) of Section 1 of Chapter 1
08 of the Acts of 

1915 "An Act respecting Rosebank Par
k" Is repealed and the following 

substituted therefor: 

(c) No residential dwelling 3ha1l b
e erected costing less 

than eighteen thousand dollars. 

(2) Section 2 of Chapter 163 of the Acts
 of 1929, "An Act 

to amend Chapter 108, Acts of 1915, 
entitled "An Act Respecting 

Rosebank Park", is repealed and decl
ared never to have been enacted. 

(Explanatory note: The foregoing am
endments are for the pur-

pose of increasing the minimum value
 of buildings to be erected 

on Young Avenue, in the Miller P-op
erty area so-caned, in 

Rosebank Park and in the Norwood Sub
division. 

On Young Avenue the minimum value es
tablished many years 

ago was $7,000.00 for a wooden build
ing and $8,000.00 for a 

brick building. In the Fosebank Par
k area the minimum value 

for all buildings is $7,000.00. 	In t
he Norwood Subdivision 

area the minimum value is $5;000.00. 
In the Miller property 

area so-called the minim'Am value for
 a single wooden dwelling 

is $3,000.00 or if it contains more 
than one dwelling $2,000.00 

for each dwelling. 	If made of brick,
 $4,000.0o for a single 

dwelling and $3,000.00 for more than
 one. 

The amendments increase th&se minimu
m values to something 

approaching present day costs. 	On 
Young Avenue, in Rosebank 

Park and in the Norwood Subdivision 
the amounts have been in- 

creased to $18,000.00. 	In the Mi
ller property area the 

amounts have been increased to $15,0
00.00 for an entire single 

dwelling and $10,000.00 a dwelling w
here there is more than 

one single dwelling in a building.) 

/Item 61. 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Se
ction 535, the 

City may permit the Department of Na
tional Defence to erect a fence 

along a portion of the western side o
f 'Erunswick Street in the 

location shown on Plan No. RR-4-1332
0 filed in the office of the 

Commissioner of Works. 

(2) Such fence shall be of sv.oh type and
 design as may 

be approved by the Inspector of Build
ing3 of the City and shall bc• 

erected to his satisfaction. 

(3) If such fence shall be removed from
 the locaton as 

shown on the said plan, herelnbefore
 referred to, the same shall not 

be replaced without the permission o
f the City therefor being 

obtained. 

(4) The City may at any time require the
 Department of 

National Defence to remove the saisz. 
icu e. 



V Item 62 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Bonus Act, 
The International Christian Mission shall not be liable to be 
assessed in respect of its ownership and occupancy of certain 
real property situated at civic number 307-309 North Street while 
such real property is occupied by the said The International 
Christian Mission for its purposes. 

(2) The City may pay to The International Christian 
Mission, as a grant, a sum equal to the taxes due by the said 
The International Christian Mission to the City in respect of the 
civic year 1956 pursuant to the assessment made for such year 
against the said Mission in respect of its ownership and occupation 
of the real property designated as civic number 307-309 North Street. 

(Explanatory note:  The foregoing section provides a full 
tax exemption for International Christian Mission, a 
religious organization, both for real property and 
occupancy taxes.) 

Item 63. 

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Bonus Act, 
The Trustees of Local 83, District No. 7 of the United Brotherhood 
of Carpenters and Joiners of America, A.F. of L., shall be assessed, 
in respect of the ownership and occupation by the said Trustees of 
certain real property as described in a certain deed, dated the 22nd 
day of September, A. D. 1949;  and recorded in the Registry of Deeds 
at Halifax, Nova Scotia, on the 6th day of October, A. D. 1949, while 
such real property is owned by the said Trustees, and the buildings 
erected thereon, for the civic year 1956 and the succeeding civic 
years up to and including the civic year 1959, at an amount 
sufficient to produce at the tax rate annually fixed by the Com-
missioner of Finance and Accounts a total annual real property tax 
of one thousand five hundred dollars. 

(2) The Assessor shall determine the portions of the 
said real property used respectively for the purposes of business 

,and for purposes other than business. 

(3)  
repealed. 

Section 62 of Chapter 66 of the Acts of 1950 is 

(Elanatory note:  By the Acts of 1950 the above property 
enjoyed a fixed assessment of $15,000.00 ending in 1959. 
The Trustees have requested that a definite amount of 
taxation be determined in lieu of the fixed assessment. 
The above section fixes the annual taxation for the 
period 1956 to 1959 at $1500.00 per annum at the tax rate 
to be fixed by the Commissioner of Finance (not the 
residential tax rate) and this amount of tax includes 
both real property and occupation tax - whether for busi-
ness or recreational purposes. The real property tax in 
1955 was $1377.89 and for occupation tax was $70.00 or 
a total of $1447.89.) 

1. 



- 5 - 

V item 64. 

(1) Clause (a) of subsection (2) of Section 365, as that 
Section is enacted by Section 46 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of 1944, 
is amended by striking out the words "within thirty days from such 

date" in the eleventh line thereof and substituting therefor the 
words "prior to the expiration of such civic year". 

(2) Clause (b) of said subsection (2) of Section 365 is 

amended by striking out the words "within thirty days from the 
date thereof" in the eleventh and twelfth lines thereof and sub-

stituting therefor the words "prior- to the expiration of such civic 

year". 

(3) Subsection (3) cf said Section 365 is amended by 

striking out the words "within thirty days from such date" in the 

seventh and eighth lines thereof and substituting therefor the 

words "prior to the expiration of such 	year". 

(Explanatory note: The sections of the Charter which 
are amended above enable the City to cancel occupation 
taxes pro rata where the occupation of premises is dis-
continued during the year for which the taxes are rated, 
provided the Assessor is notified within 30 days of such 
cessation of occupation. The effect of the amendment is 
to enable such notice to be given prior to the expiration 
of the civic year instead of restricting it to 30 days.) 



1--•szL-0 

1956 Imaislation, 

Finance, Feb. 13/56 
Council, Feb. 16/56. 

Clause (a) of Subsection (1) of Section 220 is amended by striking out the words and figures "On Summons "4". 4.75" in the Table of Costs and Fees therein and substituting therefor the following "On Summons 	$1.00". 

Said. clause (a) of subsection (1) of Section 220 is further amended by striking out bhe words "for serving Summons or.executing capias including travel within the City for each defendant aarrbt served 	$1.00" in the .said Table of Costs and Fees and substituting therefor the following: 

For serving summons or executing capias including travel within the City for each defendant served where. the- amount - involved does not exceed $100.00 	 $1.00 
For serving summons or executing capias including tray.; within the City for each defendant served where the amount involved exceeds $100.00 but does not exceed $500.00 .................;...... $3.00 



Finance Pstg. 
Feb. 1 

Item 1956 Legialati 

ory note: 
tax and noneresi 

.00 and the Wary 
before becoming liab 
$1200.00). 

above amendment s increase the 
s poll tax free $10.00 to 
base which mullbe attained 

to Poll Tax fres 	00 to 

1 • 

(1) Subsection 
Section is enacted by Soot 
1942, is amended by st 
Dollars (410.00)" in the 
and substituting therefor 

(2) Clause (a) 
366 is amended by striking 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
lines thereof and substi 
two hundred dollars". 

(3) Clause 
366 is amended tic st (b) 
Hundred Dollars (430040) 
thereof and substituting 
dollars". 

,ja
(

im 4) 
	Clause (a) 

amended by striking 
eighth line thereof and 
thousand two hundred 

(1) of Section 366, as that 
21 of Chapter 51 of the Acts of 

out the words and numerals "Ten 
nth and twelfth lines thereof 
words "twenty dollars". 

f subsection (2) of said Section 
out the words and numerals "Seven 
$750.00)" in the fourth and fifth 
ing therefor the words "one thousand 

f subsection (2) of said Section 
out the words and numerals "Three 
in the third and fourth lines 

herefor the words "five hundred 

of subsection i315r said Section 366 
the numerals 	.00" in the 
stituting therefor the words "one 

Subsection (I) of Section 366A, as that Section is 
enacted by Section 10 of Chapter 70_ of the Acts of 1949, is 
amended by striking out the words "seven hundred and fifty 
dollars" %here the me respectivelyappesr in the fifteenth 
and seventeenth lines thereof and substituting therefor in 
each cue the words "one thousand two hundred dollars". 

Subsection (1) of 
*meted by Section 6 of 
amended by striking out the 
line thereof and substitut 
dollars". 

367, as that Section is 
55 of the Acts of 1939, is 

"Ten Dollars" in the fourth 
therefor the words "twenty 



Feb-urry 	• , 

National Housing Act 1954, to undertake a survey .f 

conditions of the City of Hallfx to establish areas of redevel-

opment and rriorities accordinr to where redevlopment sholj 

take place and request approval of 
the Government of the Province 

of Nova Scotia for -uch survey. 

• Alderman Hatfield: "It is simply a
 request for the rrant. 

It means that C.M.H.C. and the City rould helve to find. out 11 

the facts about the case and an examinnion of mny are:- could 17.e 

carried. out. 5' 

The motion was theh put and passed. 

TREE PLANTING SPRING OF 1956  

To: 	His Worship the Mayor and Members o
f City Council. 

From: 	ComAttee on Works. 

Date: 	February 14, 1956. 

Subject: Tree Plant in - Spring 1956. 

At a mee- ing of the Committee on Works he]d on Fel)1:w-- y 9., 

1956 the attached list of streets on Iiiich it is p2- c,i) - . - ft 

to plant 232 trees at nn estimated cost of $1160n0 

approved and recommended to City Co
uncil. 

Respect fully suLm:Ltlt. 

W.P. 
CITY CLERK. 

Per..J.B. Sabear, 
Clerk of Wo:17!,,. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Wyman t1nt the 

report be approved. Motion passed. 

11:00 P.M. Aldermen Moriarty, Adams and Hatfield retire. 

LEGISLATION 1956  

Draft le :isintion for the year 1956 was sul-mitted by the 

City Slicitor mnc name is attached to the oriiinal copy of tl- ese 

minutes. 

LeE;islatin wan con:'idered item by item. 

Iteri # 46 	 Approved. 

Item # 15B 	
$ 

Item # 32 

- 112 -- 



February 

Item # 33 	 Approved 

Item # 3' 

Item # 35 

Item # 36 

Item # 38 	 91 

Item # 44 

Item # 50A 

Item # 50B 	 a 

Item # 5 

Item # 8 	 Deleted 

Item # 12 	 Approved after ad6ing the 

follo,:!inP: words uat the request of Mr. MacLeodK and provi,'ing 

perpetual care for the lots. 

Item # 49 	 Approved vith Alderan Al !ern 

wishing to be recorded 
	Inst. 

Item # 53 	 Approved. 

Item # 14 

Item # 30 

Item # 30B 	
3 

Item # 37 

Item # 57 (Redraft) 

Item # 58 

11:10 P.M. the Deputy Mayor assumes; the Chair. 

Item # 52 	 Approved 

11:15 P.M. His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chair. 

TAX LEGISLATION 

Paragraph 1 	Approved 

Parar7.nph 2 

Paragraph 3 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, 
seconded by Alderman Wy;:ian thrtt, 

Paragraph 3 be approved. 



February lb. 19.56 

Alderman OtMalley: "I em agninst the 15r,
 but I think it 

should be clear cut. If you are g-inf: to rive it 	dontt 

confuse them." 

The motion was then put and passed 6 voting for the same rn
a 

4 against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Fox 	 Alderman OtMalley 

Wyman 	 Ahern 

DeWolf 	 Vaughan 

Dunlop 	 Greenwood 

Lane 
Macdonald 

- 6 - 	 - 4 - 

Paragraph 4 	 Approved 

Paragraph 5 

Item # 3  

Alderman Dunlop: "I think representation
 should be made to 

appeal the section in the Assessment Act
. If P person nays $2.00 

in some town it cuts out our $20.00 tax, 
We should. mit repeal 

The item was not approved. 

Item # 9 	 Approved 

Item # 55 

Item # 61 

Item # 62 

Item # 63 

Item # 64 	 N  with Aldermen Dunlop and Vaughan. 
wishing to he recorded ac;ainst. 

Item # 60 

Item # 59 

ELECTION FOR DEPUTY MAYOR V  

Alderman Ahern suggested that legislation be secured at the 

present session of the Legislature to the effect that t
he Depu ty 

Mayor he elected r,s such by t
he tax payers in the same manner as 

the Mayor, 

— 114 — 



Februavy 16 1()56. 

He put his suggestion in the form of a motion b
ut received 

no seconder. 

APPEAL M.A. JOSEPH AND CANADIAN LEBANON SOCIET
Y OF PALIFAX REV 

OCCUPANCY PERMIT 208 QUINPOOL ROAD  

Mr. E.F. Cragg appeared on behalf of Maurice An
thony Joseph 

and the Canadian Lebanon Society of Halifax 208
 Quinpool Road 

appealing to the City Council from the refusal 
of the Building 

Inspector to grant an occupancy permit respecti
ng these premises 

and requested that the matter be heard at this 
mee.nng. 

His Worship the Mayor read section 739-A-4 of t
he City 

Charter for the information of the Council. 

Alderman Vpurhnn: "We could have a public hear
ing warning 

the people of the area'.'hat is going to take place. I recall Mr
. 

Cragg representing a petitioner for a Club on N
orth Street.' 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman
 Macdonald that 

City Council fix Thursday, March 15, 1956 at 8:00 P.M. in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Halifax, N.S. as th
e time and pl-ce 

for a hearing on this matter. Motion passed. 

ICE AND SNOW CONDITIONS ON STREETS AND AROUND P
ARKING NETERSv/  

Alderman O'Malley requested a little hit of .al
-lour 1- user' 

to remoe t:.e ice cakes on certain city street
s as well s the 

approaches to he parking meter stalls as diffi
culty was 

experienced by motorists using the parking mete
rs. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield that 

this meetthr adjourn until Monday, February 20, 
1956 at 8:r4) P.M. 

Motion pasred, 

Meetinr adjourned 11:45 P.M. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Presentation to Mr. Thornhill 
79 

Minutes 
79 

Public Hearing Re: Rezoning Ben's Limited Pro!
,erty 

Street 79 

Public He,rnF, Re: 	Rezoning Pr
onerty Pnrkcinle Realities 

Ltd. 61 Oxford Street 
85 

- 115 - 



February 

Public Hearing Re: Removal of a Portion of the Northern 

Of 	Street Line of North Street and a Portion of the 

Western Official Street Line of Barrinrton Street 
Motion Alderman Dunlop Re: Indemnity to Members co{' Council 
Motion Alderman Hatfield Re: Increase in Poll. Tax 
Alderman Vaughan Re: Assessments 
Accounts Over $500.00 

87 
90 
92 

Halifax Airport - Tenders for Timber 93 

Halifax Airport - Acquisition of Land 93 
Insurance Emerrency Shelters 

94 

Resubdivision Dominion Stores Ltd. Quinpool Road 95 

Resubdivision Scot.vale Subdivision 95 

Resubdivlsion Pinewood Acres 
96 

Resubdivision B. & W. Hilchie Dutch Village Road 96 

Rezoning St. Patricks Home Pronerty 9? 

Tenders for Walk in Refrirerator 	T.B. Hospital 98 

Two Council Meetings per Month 98 

Land Sale Rainnie Drive 99 

Assessments for Improvements 99 

Cora for City Home 101 

Appointment to N.S. 	College of Art 102 

Hospital Account Settlement 102 

Amendment to Ordinance # 13 (Taxis) 102  

Amendment to Ordinance # 13 
105 

Jury Duty Members of Fire Denartment 
105 

Watermain Armdale Traffic Circle 106 

Use of 19 :*;5 Tax Bills for 1956 -A6 

Proposed Widening North Street 
Application for Beauty Parlor #110 Victoria Road 

107 

Non-conforming use of Pronerty Coburg Road 107 

Legislation Re: 	Fence Encroachment D.N.D. 1.0 

Overhanring Signs 
)09 

Final Certificates Blanco Bros. 	$25:640.36 110 

Building Values in Certain Residential Areas 11 1  

Housing Redevelop-lent 
-111 

Tree Planting Spring of 1956 
112 

Legislation 1956 
ia2 

Tax Legislation 
113 

Election for Deputy M-yor 
114 

Appeal M.A. Joseph and Canadian Lebanon Society of 1101x
 

Re: Occupancy Permit 208 Quinpool Road 
11$  

Ice and Snow Conditions on Streets and Around Par
-ing Meters 115 

L.A. Kitz, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

/7  • W.P. PUBLICOVER:  
CITY CLERK. 

116 - 



EVENING SESSION 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Council Chamber. 
C)_ty Hall, 
Halif;lx, M.S., 
February 7', Cd 

8:00 P.M. 

A meetinc of the City Council was held on the abov d;Ite. 

After the mee:inf; vas called to order by he Clip.1:
11 and 

before t'onsidel.J-7: 	re2;ular order of business, the lem't-:rs 

Council atten,  in 	led by the City Clel.h r  joined in rone, tic 

the Lords Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; 
Aldermen 

DeWolf, Dunlop, Lne, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, 01 Mf.11ey r  Ahern. 

Wy%.an r 	 rnd GreenYood. 

There ':sere ;,1;10 resent Messrs. A.A. DeBnrd, Jr.. W.P. 

Publieover, R.H. Sto(Mar,- , C.P. Bethune, Q.C.. J.F. Thomson L.M. 

Re key.. G.F. West, W.A.G. Snooty. A.E. Fry, J.L. Leitch. A.P. 

Flynn ‘nd Dr. A.R. Mo:.ton. 

The mee- inE was c. lied specially to consider the :oil - 

1. Resolution Re: Grants. 
2.Payment of Claim for Damages to Street Sweeper 

4. Assesr;71ent ,T!::es C. Powell. 
In`errational Christian Mission. 

3. Grants to Widov7s Meml-,ers of Fire & Police 

6. Sewer Asses:::.ent Francklyn Street. 
7. Borrowing St. Thomas Aquinas School. 

8. Purchase of Lcnr:i for Street Purposes (Land Sale Account . 

o. Tender° for Demolition Morris Street School. 

10. Re;:.unerati?n Meta?-,:.rs Court of Tax Appeals. 

11. City Civil Court. 
12. CAlestions 
13. Boyers Road ficylrinr; Project. 
14. Anplication to 	Non-conforming use 409 Oxford S- 7.ect. 

Rene 599 Connau7ht Avenue 

1(. Housnr, Auth,,rity ATY'oint:-,ents. 

17.. Fenwick Str-et Seer. 
1.F. West End S1;77'lcs Lt. 
1(). MD -;ion Alder an Dnlop Re: Ame7:dinL; Sectionr l7 & 17A of 

City Carter. 

20. Sec  :t' 	 F M.7) ':or Vehicle Act (Tax: s) 

21. Dx-2-)veLlent 	Hyc:rrt');:e Arr'a. 

NEW  ITEMS  

1. Er' - 17es 
2. Fire Prot-e- !. -1; RrY;e. 

Sie of Gs-;lin_. 	 (2 11011r rervi-0. 

Ma 

117 



February 2*"' 

I. Tax Exemption Lots 3, 4, 5 an0 6 Normandy Drive. 

5. Leisiption. 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  ONLY 

Financial Statement Forum. 
City Manager's Administrative Report. 
Change in Trolley Coach Stops. 
Statistical Report Prefab Houses. 

RESOLUTION RE: GRANTS  
t./ 

The following resolution was submitted: 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax at the Sessi
on of the 

General Assembly of the Province of Nova Scotia next 
to he held 

following the passage of this resolution submit a Bil
l authorizing 

the City to expend the following sums for the respecti
ve pureposes 

as hereinafter set forth: 

To pay as a grant to the Nova Scotia College of Art, 

as a supplemental grant, the sum of 	 

To nay as a grant to the Salvation Army (Red Shield 

Campaign) the sum of 	 ?000.00 

To pay as a :1-ant to the Canadian Cancer Society 

the sum of   
 1,000.00 

To pay as a grant to the Halifax Community Chest 
	 Pr  

the sum of 
)0.00 

To pay as a grant to the Canadian Red Cross Society 

(Nova Scotia Divtsion) the sum of   ?000.00 

To pay as a grant to the Canadian Red Cross Society 

(Home Makers Service) the sum of 	
 .. 2.000.00 

To nay as a grant to the St. John Ambulance AssocAla-,i,,n 

the sum oft. . 	  . 	750.00 

To pay as a grant to 'he Halifax Junior Bengal Lancer
s 

the sum of.....  
 1,000.00 

To pay as a grant to the Halifax Musical Festival 

Association the sum of 	  

 
 

750.00 

500.00 

, .00 

 
 

To pay as a gl.ant To 	Walter Callow Wheel—ch,,ir 

Conch Fund the 	of 	  

 

To pay as a 	ant to the Childrenis Hospital ;Halifax) 

the sum of 	  ..........30p 

[Trant to the Children:s Hospital (Halifax) 

for ez.,nital 1-)117)(,ses, the sum of 	 .5 :000.00 

To pay as a rrant , o the Board of the Maritime MusfrLn 

(Citadel Hill) '1.e six:. or. 	
00.( 

To pay as a grant to the Board. of the Army Museum 

(CitrWel Hill) tl.e rli: of 	 3,500.00 

11) 

To pay no a 



February 23, 1():6. 

To pay as a grant to the Nova Scotia Opera 
Association the sum of 	$ 500.00 

To pay as a grant to the Maritime School for 
Social Work the sum of 	)00.00 

To pay as a grant to the John Howard Society the 
sum of    1:500.00 

To pay as a g.ant to the Halifax Symphony Society 

the sum of 	2,500.00 

To pay as a grant to the Canadian Paraplegic 

Association the sum of 	 500.00 

To pay as a grant to Dalhousie University for 

capital purposes, the sum of  	8,000.
0` 

To pay as a grant to the Maritime Conservatory 

of Music the sum of 	5,000.00 

To pay as a grant to the Halifax Welfare Bureau, as 

a supplemental grant the sum of 	  1:800.00 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Greenwood
 

that the resolution be approved. Motion passed. 

PAYMENT OF CLAIM FOR  DAMAGES TO STREET SWFEPER $1,129.92
 .s/  

February 13, 1056. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive. Committee at a meet. iris held o
n the 

above date agreed to recommend for acceptance a cheque 
of the 

Commercial Union Assurance Co. Limited for the sum of 8
3_129.92 

in full settlement of a claim for damage by fire to an 
F:17n 

Street Sweeper on October 14, 1955 and that the Mayor and City 

Clerk be authorized to execute a release on behalf of tIle City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicoverr  
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded. by Alderman Greenwood 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

ASSESSMENT MR. JAMES C.  POWELL‘/ 

February 23, 190 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Execu- ive 	 held 

on the above date the matter of a request from Mr. James 
C. Po-,:e11 

a memler of the American Consulars Staff for cancellati
on 

ansessment for household tax on premises occunied by him at #20 

Roble Street was considered. 

-119 - 



by Alderman Vauhan, seconded by Alderman Ahcrn that Moved 

• I February 

Febrimry 23, 1,-;(1. 

It was agTeet1 to recoend timt the recuost be grnn 	:grid 
any legislation neceas-ry obtained. 

RespeetfuTly sul)mAtc..1  

W.P. Publicever, 
CITY CLERK. 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

ASSESSMENT  INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN MISSION V 

February 16, 1.9 

To His Worship the 11•- yor and 
Members of the City Council. 

A req. iest from the Internation Christian Mission for tax 

exemption on its property on North Street was considered by the 
Finance and Exective Committee at a meetinn; held on the above 
date. 

It was acrreed to recommend that the request be t7r- nted and 

the necessary le7islation obtained. 

Respectfully subiaitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Aldeman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Vc= z hen 

To His Worship the Mnyor and 
Members 	the City Ccuncil. 

The Finance end Executive Committee at a 	
,)n 

he tlove 	co-;lsidered 	att,-che renort from the Safty 

Committee re.9pectinrc the payment of an alloTnnce to the w1Cou 

of 	late Captain Earl C. Fox. 

It 1:,7%s are,.!d to -ecommend that t
he report be apnroveci. 121t.1 

!•e n c. 	leLtsla ion obtcined. 

Respecti-illy suh-Atted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Frbrunry 3, 1":.56. 

To His Wr'silp the Mn7')r nnd 
Members of the City Council. 

At a m(.7cini :712 the Safety Committee held (
-)11 

P 	 7X.1 17 	Cef of the Fire Dennrtont rerilleet
i 	the 

r'. r:;? 	 Enr1 C. Fox 	cloW:_chr,e(-1. 

tI.Jle report :_.e a-proved. Motion pasrPr.. 

PENSION MRS. EARL C. FOX  v 



February  

The Chief recommended thr-t the widow and t
o childen c 

Captain Fox be Er:'nted a pension eeual to 755; of his salary 

(03,540.00) or P2,6fi5.00 annually. $600.00 of this sun to 1, 

t1 e childrenis portion which '!ould be 	ici tit 

for each child un'Al they reach the 	of ei
htee. 

This recommendation vas concurred. in. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaurhan, seconded by Alderman 0:Malley 

that the report be aPproved with the nrovisio that such pension 

to cease in the event of her remarriar2e. Motion massed. 

Alderman Fox vacated is sent in Council whi
le this matter 

vas dealt with. 

GRANT TO MRS. CHARLES FULTON  V  

February 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a me
c,- 	,;r1 

the above date c nsidered the matter of n:•yin 	fir 	o 

Mrs. Pearl Fulton widow of the late Charles Fult
on 	WP- 

while performinr his duties as a Police Constable for 71.e 

of Halifax. 

It was (l t7re 	to recomnd t:Iat le:1:71flti ,.;;I IcT 	aii;t, 

the present session of the Leislature cnrblin;-  the C 	; , ay 

Mrs. Pearl Fulton 211 annual alloance of $1,0.00. 

Respectfull7 r.,717-', 

W.P. Publienver, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Aldernan Lane, seconded by Alderman
 Macdonald that 

the report be approved. 

Alderman Vau:•han: 	"This treatme
nt is 	in:-  Riven to tis 

person because of te fact hat nn`), n= was fne eX,'rt P 7psb 

payment of alt 000.00 many years (IR°. It in ;;A17-1, -0 [- No 

justice to this widow for )nvinr be,-11 o,:er1 1,-)hf,0,.m 

The motion Woe nut - 11c. pnsred. 

/ GRANTS 70  WIDOWS  ,I1!:1•SPERS OF POLICELAMD  FIRE DEPA  77F!!'7"S V 

To His Worship te Mn7or 

Mem'r,ern of the City Co'nieil. 

The Finance 	 Com-.1ttee 

-boy 	 -o :--(7-x;;;10:1(7 	t') 	r 

121 



.r 
0 Feb-unry 

children of members of the 1.11ifnx Fire Depart:Jent and Lhe 

Halifax Police Department who are killed while on duty or vho die 

as a result of injuries sustained while on duty. 

drpfted to enable the City to nay es a grant to such lidc)vrs nn: 

surviving childred the same benefits as are provided for yidJws 

and survivinr children of members of these denartments who r:-tire 

at maximum pension. And that before any such payments are 

authorized under this section that the Commissioner of Health 

file with the City Clerk a certificate attesting to the fnct that 

the deceased fireman or policeman was in his opinion killed -hAle 

on duty or died as a result of injuries sustained while on duty 

and in the line of duty. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Public-wer, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

the report be approved. Motion passed.,/,'' 

/IDOWS WHOSE HUSBANDS DIED PRIOR TO JANUARY 1.,  1(21.1. ✓ 

February 2'3.  

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on 

the above date agreed to recommend that lei;islation be oh' nined 

enabiin: the City to pay rllowances to vi.dows of nensioners 

were deceased prior to January 1, 1951 on the same basis as 

allowances are paid to widows of Pensioners deceased since 

January 1, 1951. 
Respectfully submitted 

W.P. Parblic ,L r. 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ahern that 

the report be approved. Motion passed.,,,,/-  

SEWER ASSESSENT FRANCKLYN STREET" 

February 13, 1956. 

To His Worsip the Mayor and 
Mei.11-ers of the City Council. 

Mr. R.A. Kamirnberg, Q.C. apnenred
 1:efore the Finance r.cl 

Exec - ive Comittee 	a mee-in held on the above dat
e in smport 

of a ITAef -ennectin;: sewer assessment "Fray:el:17n Street" 

reglestini; that sPecial lerislation a e aour-ht to -'- efer any sewer 

charRes ar:ainst nroae:-ties of J.C. and H.P. MacKeen. 

A motion 	approve of the request war defer ten o:-; 

- 122 - 



FOR 7111T, 1,10'":101: 

A 

C', 1F:4.!?  

1'Y 	
Alircrii. tie 

- :ir 

r 

n 1 

f - ncl ps.ssed 

;Is 

FOR THE YOTION 

ORTIOVIINC-: 57 'IlOwAS AC TII"AS SCiL 

• di,  :Ir. for - ,!.r1  

().00 	 f .• 

we - 

:ler, • 

e: ,s •;Mx. C 



Moved by Alderman Vourhan, seconded by Aldf.: 'n 

the resolution as submitted 1-.1(: rnorovcd. 

The City Manni:er stated that the resolution 

15,000.00 but was advised by the City Solicitor t!!7; the Minstrr 

of Municipal Affairs would not approve of such an :111,-)un 

The motion was put :'nd passed. 

TENDERS FOR DEMOLITION MORRIS STREET SCHOOLv 

Februry 

To His Worship the Msyor end 
Members of the City Council. 

At a me ,-t;ng of the Finnnce and Executive Cor-itt ,-e 'yld on 

the rbove date tenders for -he demolition of Morris Sur, 	School 

were considered. 

It was a;:reed to recommend for approvra -he te:Ider of Mr. 

John Gray offering to demolish the building 7n0 re:f!o,:c 

from the site for payment by the City of HaP.fax 	the sum ,7)f 

M800.00 the contract to contain 	prr)viiern that the City 

reserves the right to terminate the contract if the work ls not, 

co::Ipleted within the time specified. 

Respectf,11 1  y Bu !r. 

W.P. Polover. 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vsultan, seconded 	 rqT 

the report be tnprovee. Motion passed. 

REMUNERATION MEMBERS OF COURT OF  TAX APPEALS"  

FebrU1 ';'Y 
	 956. 

To His Worship the Mryor r4ld 
Meml-ers of the City Council. 

The Finr,nce and Executive Com:Jitter at r meeting held on 

the rbove Oete conni(ered the matter of the rem-:ner:tn rid 

r.e7.11- ers of the Court of Tax Appeoln nix 011:1S per vrY-. 

A recomr.n0i.tion of the Comm,ttee 	 •of the 	 that 

e C:-;,•irsn of the Court of Tax Apperin hepnld 	 o lf 

V5.00 per r- ay ar,(1 the other :.T:*ers at the. !-ate of 150.00 }r 

r'ny ,Ion concqrred in with Aldermen Lane and 1 aaonal0 elissr; 

Same to 1- e cffectve an from February 	12C. 

sr ctf1:11;" 

W.P. P- 0-11cover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Mil::ved by Aldermrn Vtrrban, necr)nded Ey Aler,r - 41r. 

no-'; 	-1)Provfle. 

- 3.24 - 



Februrry 

Alderman Dunlop: "I think there is too mu
ch differenc;e 

bet,.!een what is paid the Chairman and the oth
er meml:eri' 	the 

Court. I think the difference should not
 be over P10.00 	dn7. 

They are just as impo2.tant as the Chairman
 and the:e shcr)16 not 

be a difference of $15.00." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dunlop, sec
onded by Al.derman 

VauF;han that for 1956 only the remuneratio
n for the ;nelf0err of 

the Tax Appeal Court be: Chairman $060.00 per day 
and the other 

members $50.00 per day. 

Alderman Macdonald: "There are two member
s who have vast 

experiece in real estate and one legal man
 who knows all idle 

legal phases of it. I don't think they w
ere under my misappre-

hension when they took this job and '-hey 
did agree to accept the 

proposition of the City which as $35.00 
and $50.00. I do feel 

that at this time about one third of the 
way, it is rather lnte 

to bring up the matter of increases. In f
ormer rears the Tax 

Appeal Court was doing just as good a job 
in a small ti,ay vt. t 

less remuneration and I feel it should re
main as it is." 

Alderman Ahern: "I feel quite sure it is
 a v-r:- -iring job. 

I know Mr. Bissett has to continue on and
 pay his 

and I don't think the fee he draws is ou
t of line. I c agree 

that the other members should not be so f
ar behind. I hfve been 

against this re-assessment for 2 years bu
t we have it and let us 

complete it." 

The amendment was put and lost 5 voti
ng for the same and 6 

af7ainst it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT  
AGAINST IT  

Alderman VauFhan 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Fox 

Alderman O'Mnlley 
Ahern 
Wyman 
Lnne 
Macdo:lf,ld 
Adams 

-5 - 
	 - 6 - 

The motion was put nd passed 
0 voting for the same z 

against it as follows: 

— 125 — 



FOR THE MOTION 

Alderman Ahern 
Wyman 
Vaughan 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Adams 
Fox 
O'Malley 

February 23, 

AGAINST IT 

Alderman Lane 
Macdonald 

- 9 - 	 - 2 — 

CITY CIVIL COURT V 

February 13, 1956. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from His Worship the M
ayor respecting 

the City Civil Court was considered by the
 Finance and Executive 

Committee at a meeting held on the above..d
ate. 

Your Committee concurs in the recommendatio
ns contained in 

this report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

To: 	The Members of the Finance and 
Execu-ivc Com:littce. 

From: 	His Worship the Mayor. 

Date: 	February 13, 1956. 

Subject: Re: Staff, City Civil Court. 

Dear Aldermen: 

Following the decision of the Finance Comm
ittee to delste 

an item of $2855.00 from the estimates of 
the Magistrate's Court 

I made some enquiries into the work done b
y the Court end find 

the following: 

(1) In 1955 there were 6800 crimi
nal cases heard in the 

Maistratels Court. 

(2) I am satisfied that in o:der to nronerly deal with the 

number of processes issued by the Court it is necessary 

to have two Bailiffs available. 

I find in 1955 that the folloing processes were issued by 

the Court: 

Writs 	 1700 
Tax wnrronts 	450 
Exee.itions 	Levy 202 
Or''crs for 
Evictions 	 40 
Collec- ion Act, 
()veers for 
Appearance 	.l7 

- 126 - 



FOR THE MOTION  

 

February 23, oz. 

AGAINST  IT 

Alderman Lane 
Macdonald 

Alderman Ahern 
Wyman 
Vaughan 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Adams 
Fox 
O'Malley 

-9-- 	 - 2 - 

CITY CIVIL COURT I/ 

February 13, 1956. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from His Worship the Mayor respecting 
the City Civil Court was considered by the Fina

nce and Executive 

Committee at a meeting held on the above date. 

Your Committee concurs in the recommendations c
ontained in 

this report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W.P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

To: 	The Members of the Finance and E
xectrive CommiAtce. 

From: 	His Worship the Mayor. 

Date: 	February 13, 1956. 

Subject: Re: Staff, City Civil Court. 

Dear Aldermen: 

Following the decision of the Finance Committee
 to delete 

an item of $2855.00 from the estimates of the M
agistrate's Court 

I made some enquiries into the work done by the Court
 and find 

the following: 

(1) In 1955 there were 6800 criminal cases heard in the 

Masiistrnte's Court. 

(2) I am satisfied that in o2.der to nronerly deal with the 

number of processes issued by the Court it is n
ecessary 

to have two Bailiffs available. 

I find in 1955 that the folloing processes 
were issued by 

the Court: 

Writs 	 1700 
Tax warrants 	450 
Exections 1-.1 Levy 202 
Orders for 
Evictions 	 40 

Collec-,ion Act, 
Orders for 
Appearance 	117 

- 126- 



Notice tc Quit, 
(for the City 

Feb: 

of Halifax) 46 

Demands for Possession 27 

Executions to Arrest 2 

Total number of 
Civil processes 2584 

It was pointed out that executions  to lev7. evictionn and 

tax warrants require an average of 2 to 3 calls o
n each 

case. The service of writs requires an everage of ri
.;::e 

-han one call. 

It is •-•stimated that to perform the amrqInt of 
work. involving 

nt least 20 calls a day on the average, two Railif:
7s are 

necessary. 

Mr. Currie pointed out that he has lit- le time to spare,. 

pfter looking after the bookkeeping, baning, inte
rviewing 

persons laying infarmations anc seekinr warrants o
r criminal 

charges, nreparing monthly statements for the Provincial 

Government respecting fines, collecting the money, isslg 

summonses, seach warrants !Ile informations. 

The Deputy Clerk of the Court is occupied in enter
ing 

ludrments, 	,epar'.ng executions to levy, entering all 

certificates of judgments end eischerge of ludrments. 

The stenogranher engaged in the of:ice is occrznie in 

indexing the various processes rs the' 
accrue, iyen- 

dockets, nreparing affidavits of service ane rr. stinr-  c;nsf- 11 

to the (lockets:  both criminal and civil, and n,)tin7 ,1r 

niscontinunnces of actions. 

I woul recommend that the position of D2uty 

nbolished:  that the nresent Deputy Clerk. be return 

Bniliff work, for which he was orir7innlly ear:- ;7,ert. . h-t a 

Clerk (Grade, Senior Clerk) ($1860 to 1:2260) '2e 0, 	to 

anfist :he Clerk in carrying on the office work, r.iy". that 

the services of the Bailiff receiving '110 t nThry ckleced 

from the estimates be terminated as of Ma7-ch 1, 19:n. 

will be necessary to nrovide for two :-:onthsl seder: !'ol. 

Bailiff .,.hose services are being terminated. 

I would also recommend that the Tariff of Fees of the City 

Civil Court he increased: 

(1) By increasing the fee for n su=ons from 	to 	.00; 

(.) By incre-sing the fee for servinr-  nummonnes, !There the 

amount involved exceeds 5100.00 	rt.oes not exceed 

$500.00 for each defenfiant served from .1.00 to 83.00. 

(3) The re:'vice fee for summonses r,nd 	fer el:onts 

not exceeding $100.00 will remaln an ill- 

Yours very m„ruly„ 

L.A. RITZ 
M A Y 0 R. 

—127— 



Fehrlyr: 23, 

City Solicitor: "This is a report after ,gin Invnsion 

and the work done by the staff in the City Civil 0,rt. 

Alderman O'Malley: "When this nm,7,unt of 	,8.00 

deleted I was at a loss to understand why elthough cepelln 

explanations were given as to the unnecessary need for the 

number of bailiffs we had there. I took it upon wself 

investigate the work up there end the number of procHs5or. ,- net 

cells necesary to serve a summons end I am still of the opinion 

that it is quite necessary to have the number of 1,ailiffs t: ere 

now." 

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded by Al(1.!rlan Ahern that 

the amount of $2,855.00 be re insteted in the budf7et of the 

Martistrnte's Court to m;lintain the present nOminstrn!. 7.c:n nnd 

that the fees be increased as recommended. 

Alderman Dunlop: "Why is his services going to be 

terminated? We should 1,e ctiven a reason. We should 74 vt,  the 

man a chance to be heard. I was tar-ing to n man :ho -ni,  

could not ret service in the City Civil Court. There is too 

much work there. It looks like a left-hand way of
 f1r1ng a man 

from the job and I am against that without knowinc-7 

Aldermen Ahern: "The report from Mr. Currie 1W'--7tes 

there is a need for the bailiffs." 

His Worship the Mayor: "The plan provides for 2 Bniliffs." 

Aldermrm DeWoif: "What rould 17
,e the' st!v1 n0" 

His Worship the Mayor: "About 82900.00." 

Alder; an Dunlop: "I 
don't think Mr. Lynch should 1:e fired 

without some ellarge laid er,alnst him nnd without h!- vinEr, 	c ,^ncc 

to be heard." 

His Worship "„ mnyor: "It comes under the direc- ion of 

the City Solicitor and' the matter 'Els (iscussed -1th 	c, Mr. 

Currie." 

Alderan Ahern: "There in no inc-ticion 	they; 	.t he 

Court. 	 Am I rrong on "hat?" 

- 128 



Febrear 

Alderman Dunlop: "Is not this mnn under the City Mnno7erl 

Why is there not n report from him? That is what 	enLred him 

for." 

Alderman Fox: "I think we are just 6 years bollind 'ime. 

When it was made I questioned it at that time. I believe 

need is there today and I feel the salary should be fllowee. to 

stand." 

Alderman Dunlop: "Why has not the City Mnnager acted?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "We held a conference with the 

Magistrate and other parties and that is the report." 

The motion' was put and nassed 9 voting for the same pnd 2 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Wyman 
Vaughan 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Adams 
Fox 
O'Malley 
Ahern 

Alderman Lane 
Maceonald 

-9 - 

MAXIMUM FArILY INCOME PAYERS ROAD HOUSING PROJECT 

Alderman Vauhen: "I thin;,z it r7oes bring us in - 

other similar projects in Canada to set the limit 't $3r . .00." 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alder-:nn Ahern that 

the maximum family income for entrance to the Payers Rod Housing 

Project be increased to g3,6q0.00. 

Alderman Dunlop: "I would rather see it thi- ^Cher 	
I 

feel that there mre people in that project 	
it would be ., etter 

for them pnd for the City if they were 1----1:inr7 for their own 

hourinr7 and if - hey could I think they !
-out 	; . 7:111(- , ay for 

neonle who nee. 	in there. It shoilld *Le 

,.7ay .111 

— 129 — 



Feb114-r; 

Alderman Vaurhan: "The home operation cos t ,:i ae 	Mgh. 

It would be lust as high as the person . laking /1.0 0.0o 	r ear. 

We cannot ask people to move in there and face thege 	c/Ists. 

The heating bills are high in this project." 

Alderman Macdonald: "I think it is helping to defett the 

purpose for which subsidized housing was built in H.lifax." 

The motion was put and lost 5 voting for the raIMP 

against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Vaughan 	 Alderman Dunlop 
Greenwood 	 Lane 
DeWolf 	 Macdonald 
Fox 	 Adams 
Ahern 	 01 Mnlley 

Wyman 

- 5 	 V 

APPLICATION TO EXTEND NON-CONFORMING  USE AT #409 OXFORD STREET 

Referred to the Town Planning Board for consideration and 

report. 

APPLICATION TO REZONE 4599 CONNAUGHT AVENUE  

Referred to the Town Planning Board for conniderr -In 

report. 

HOUSING AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS  

His Worship the Mayor nominated he folloing nernons to 

comprise the Housing Authority of Halifax: 

Mrs. Andrew Hunter 
Mr. Bernard OtLeary 
Mr. Colin Cnmpbell 
Mr. Arthur Anderson 
Mr. Malachi Jones 

Alderman Dunlop: "I would have liked to nee eithe,- 	. 

Black 	Mr. Shaw on there." 

His Worship the Msyor: "That other Committee is still 

encoged on a lob that has not as :'et 7.aen comple 	I vould 

not want to impose two jobs on one group. I intend to Yr1tc to 

each one of the Hollsinc Authority members nn' the 	them for 

:e it wor.3  

1')0 



ITEM #17r  COMM 
FE3. 2:0(.. 

-:, Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council, 

Cin F. West, Commissioner of Works., 

1trniary 22nd, 1956. 

‘ Fe/wink Street - Sevier. 

- 

A '1.:er.1 	 nf 33 leet of sewer on Fenwick Street from 1g#3 to Lucknow Street, 

, - 	 ..range or. the ..!..tachd planr  indicates that it mast be renewed as 

•• 2s11:1..L7.n As it e.-ris.t,z• 1:.1day this is a 36" sciare sewer with flagstone on 

and 	woodoAi not-te. The stones on the roof or top of the sewer are 

danc,er of falling into the sewer and causing a complete 

rr? sexi..r and trtf, e:t:eet. s.b77-eio 

:-.an be remr,dic& 

,77, n,Ni find a..s.ever lIi3A 

r.i.11.1,±d with 30" Armo:) pipe without opening the street. 

tc.e brftter me.thod 	ap!rcach due to the cost of relaying private drain 

n,  r1. 	preautv.):.:1 	orevert collapsing of the F;:ewer from above. 

cf the 11,:.:k 	11 

3:,2,60o000 

h 	 .00000 

t-c. the ato.:e work a ne4 janction chamber is necessary at South Street 

`:h;̀ •, 	;,ttachedq)la..71, ..This V11.5 not included in the origir,1 	when 

• 171.ht.:t,ir Brook was relined because it . was not decided, at that 	whether 

lt ,,m1.7.1d he more economical fo.r cur City Forces to do the work. Further 

ug;lio-,1 proved hr:i4ever that a prefabricated Armco metal junci_ion chamber would 

feasible. The cost including installation would be 	$ 2:.100.00 

Total cost of the nblove work 	 $15,000.00 

77:1.:.:1C: 171 h2isby requt.7sted to complte the work as outlined abcoa with the funds 

Lr- ro":6- e3 out nf t11.! balance of the total borrowing for the relining of the
 

,;.er BT-,:)o!c 

TT'!al b:.rrowins for Freshwater B:ook 	 $1.35,000.00 

toJt of job (minor deuails to be comyleted 
but included in this cost) 	 _ 110,2000.00 

.7-.1f1,OCk.,00 

;;ii 	Fenw:i_ok Strits.' and South Strt impli(Is that ye U5G $15,000000 of this 

710avjw- 0  1)1%11co of 00)000000a 

r;ly 	 amount of money pl,ruins from these borrowings 

:! tr? F:ec-ilwatc7 Breek rolirirr job is outlined in the follow
ing paragraphs. 

- 131 



.2- 

) 

.,9r,5 the Freshwater Breck sewer was inspected by members of our staff under 

	

- 	Mi.. L.Ialler and It wa:.,  found that the condition of the sower from 

shown in green (A) o!.. the attached plan, was in inzaediate need of 

*:uotatiens were received from the Canada Gunite Co. and the Armco Drainage 

f-,'.educt:.-  and it was felt tht:t the Armco method would be the most feasible 

-1.- 	conditiots of flew etc. A request was forwarded to Council for 

::f $35,000.00 to cover the..-ot..ft of the work with a recommendation that 

ht'., relined With Armco asbestos bonded asphalt impregnated corrugated steel 

*1! • 	was granted ar.d the money was provided. 

A greet 	attac....t.ed plan) was started in 	ar.d while it was 

de' lied to 	the sewer from a poi-Lt 1v'2_ -AT Smith Street to 

	

. 	The 	aP.:eemn.:Irje.3.1  by Mr. Waller, Mr. Ccpp:, 	an (.7. lit.. Brunelle 

	

..of a 	 of. :rat. sewer and a further receilerner.3ation was made 

tDe entive sewer (:_-.„60). fee, t) -indicated or: the attac:IT.-:!d plan as A, B, 

black) t re1inei \:=-_th Armco pipe. The cost of this additional 

t 1:ra 1;t-:d at $:.00,i.7..C.000 and a berr:Jwing was requested accordingi'y. City 

ncl.,,veci this 	 total borrowing for th.i..s•11.::b $135,000.00. 

j:.b anticipete3 urder till b:1..,zewir.p, is completed except for a small amount 

iknd the t...)to::. 	 tt.'..' 90000000 This will cover relining 

7 t. of sewer vary!i-r.u. 	 fzi..ra 18" to 64" and the installation of four 

$20,000.00 leaving $902:100000 as the 

tho 	 pez- .f,Jr:t. The original quotations for this work 

r.cre:.,tirtg to note that the actual cost of the job ($48.00) is lower than the 

Canada Gunite ($.4P.73) and should remove the fears, which were expressed 

meeting of City C:--uncil '741 September 22nd, 1955, that the City could have 

$:,-7,0C.0:000 by having the .1-,h clone by the Gunite method. 

$20,0000O0 	f.),..tr manholes may seem excessive but it should be 

tlyit those are 12, 35, 3C and 20 ft. deep respectively. If the sewer had 

•• 	ire the alternative 7:rthod those manholes would still have been necessary 

great...er cost. 

.)UOTATIONS (FOR FIRST 400' A-GREEN) 

" 	 $45000Ato ¢ $1,500 INSURANCE 	$48.75/ft. 
51.00/f t. 

OF JOB 	 ,S76 ft. 	 48.00/ft. 

;.1L !‘..3117:.-1-/INr, FOR THIS JOB 
	 $1:35,000.00 

	

i 	3T C? 	(UNF3J11:3H.0 WC)Rri INCLUDED) 
	 1114000.00  

$ 25,000.00 

	

.t; 	FENWICK AND SOUTH STREETS 
	 3.52octo.op  

.43 10,000.00 

- 131 



-3- 

IIr 

c:rosont tine the 36" brick sewer running under Holy Cross C-Jmetary, shown in 
attrhd plan, is ma: investigation and our finds to date show that this 

as in 7,11 extremely tad condition. The roof is sagging and the mortar has dis— 
rc! f i 	ty 	the joints. The sewer itself is fairly shallow and cculd 
r tly 1-'72 repaiiad frcsm the surface but there are graves immediately above the 

111:'11 should not be disturbed for this purpose if at all possible. 

w),enr that this is another case of relining which could be o::onomically done 
existing shaft at South Street. Mr. Waller, our Sower Engineer, feels that 

shafts pay be necessary in the cemetery proper but if such is the case every 
011 be made to place these whore they will cause little or no inconvenience 
n--Lzed parties. 

giveL to diverting this section of sewer from 0.) a po!n.c, near Dresden 
Mrlis Strnet, to South Park Street and (2) through the c-;7-, Aery tt, South Park 

7a:a1161 to the 9" sewer shown on the attached plan but in earth cnsc we found 
, 	Impossible due to grades. 

III 	this report is submitted for information purposes only and further details 
. !_;7,ato::,  will bo presonted when our examination is completed. 

WEST - 
:toner of Works 

— 131 

1! : 



Z
h

-6
4

-/v
6

1  
,9

. 	
A

ir
-s

r
' 8

a
r
r
o

 w
in

s
 

#
3
5
. 0

0
0
 

6
. S

e
c
o

n
d

 .6
0
.,-d

-o
c
a
irq

 (t.s
7 %

 #
2

5
.0

0
0

 .4
`. 
/0

4
;2

0
0

0
 

G
• 	

(Z
s,- 1

9'5.000 
iy

 N. = 	
-
 	

e
  ado

. 

=
 2

. "
•
 3

3
 "

it 	
/ 

M
. h'• 	

- 	
t 

- 	
2
0
 ft 

/./ e
 	

0,- A
 	

d
 

•-• 	
/A

i 4' 
5

 / 



February 

Moved by Alderman Vaur:hon, seconded. by Alderman Lane hat 

the nominations of His Worship the M2yor be approved. 

Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Vaurhan 

that His Worship the Mayor write a letter to each of the retiring 

members of the Housing Authority expressing apPreciatleIJ to them 

for the work they carried out from the start of the project t;o 

the present time. Motion PasFed. 

Alderman Vaughan: "For the nbuse they took, :he ve:.y least 

this Council can do is to extend its humble gratitude for their 

work." 

FENWICK STREET SEWER N(  

A report was submitted from the Commissioner of Works 

respecting the renewing of a portion of the Fenwick Street sewer 

and same is attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Copies of the same were furnished the members of CodU 

for their inforation. 

Moved by Alderman 0:Malley, seconded by Alderman Ahc=rn that 

the report he approved and the sum of $15,000.00 1- e ny-1-'d..7d from 

the capital borrowing of $135,000.00 for this purpose. 

Motion pa-ed. 

WEST END SUPPLIES LIMITED ASSESSENT 

To: 	His Worship, L.A. Kitz, and 
Members of City Council. 

From: 	City Manager, A.A. DeBard, Jr., 

Date: 	February 13, 1956. 

Subject: West End Supplies Ltd. Assessment. 

This mrtter ,:,as considered several times, specifically 
related. to West End Supplies and generally with reg,ard 
abatement of both real estate and business taxes. 

As directed by the Committee, Mr. Coffin, sol1citipa fGr West 

End Supplies, Mr. Yesdon, Mr. Bethune and I eonfc,rr,d 
the matter. Considering cost of the new 't:uildinfr 1,10.1t in 

19.5.5 time of starting, date of occupa-
ien, etc.. 't was ,  

found that 1-ecause the property is of much greater vnl,ze than 

nS 
tO 

131 



Februar- 

the burned building the assessment would npnroxlmnt_: 
one on the old building. Because of this and Mr. 13et1A, Illets, 
Mr. Yeadons and the writerls objection in orincipLe uo 
abatement of real estate taxes for -his reason., Mr. Cf7'f 7in t s 
principal has agreed not to ask for any adjustment r,)1 !.eul 
estate taxes. 

The business tax was levied for $1,42.70 and relie'f' is not 
available because the application Was not received 'A.thin 

the deadline specified by the Charter in Section 365. 

The valuation placed by Mr. Yeadon on the tempornr7 

is $7r500.00 making a business assessment of $3,70.,-_,0 or a 

business tax of $375.00. 

1. It is recommended that ler7islation be son7ht to relieve 

West End Supplies of a business tax of $1,077.70 ($1,452.70-
$375.00) for the year 1955. 

2. That Section 365 Sub-sectiors2 and 3 of the Charter be 

amended to remove the thirty day restriction for cete 

losses and permit the Assessor to adjust an assescle:it 

business tax at any time within thetax year tf he ts satisfied 

as to the date and extent of loss. 

If approved in principle Mr. Bethune -ill include 
a Oraft in 

his next batch of legislation. 

A.A. DeBard, Jr.. 

	

CITY MANAGER. 	• 

Mowed by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alderman Greeno
-

-hat the report he approved. Motion passed. 

MOTION ALDERMAN DUNLOP Re: AMENDING CITY CHART7:R/ 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman 
	'!-1 that 

Section 17 of the City Charter be amended by ad(7
- ing to 	s e 

(a) the folloing -,:ords nor a member of the Ler.islativc 

of Nova Scotia, The House of Commons or Sen7,
te of CrnaCial  and to 

Section 18•: 'rneomes a me:11:er of 	
Lerislatixie Asaa 	r of Nova 

Scot 	-he House of Co--e-,s or Senate of Canaa. 

Alderan 01 Mniley: nI think a man should hrve a ncrf 

r:cht whC,hr he in a me:11'er of the lir-r-
%slave Asre;41- ly 

Council t,(. sek 'co- h of1".ces. He is 
-Illy 	renrr!set -he ne:p-ae. 

I thin it sh7),.:1 be in t,h':
ir hnnds to say whetl..er he shuld 

reprer,?nt 

Aleieran Ahern: "When Ex-Mayor Donahoe wan 
	 a 

van said. 	It n,,ems 
	-1;rt this •;+111  1,e lauhed out of the 

Ho,Ise. I 	id, 1 rot ;hoarnny -yoloes aral;15
-  Mr. 1:17)7- h e. Thl 	-1:1d 

11? — 



Febrw. 

shut elierybody out. Donet let us send leFlsintf, ()n (ju'u _'.ere 

that would make ,,u1 look ridiculous." He then namt . sev• ral 

Mayors across the Dominion of Canada vho had serve( (.11 ,  ct::'( ofr - 

servinl in a dual capacity. 

Alderman Dunlop: "The way it is now I think makes '17, Lo,Lik 

ridiculous. The tIme to bring this up is not when The situPtion 

is arising. I brouillt it up by Notice of Motin an...en the 

Mayor told me if lie hod arty lenpht of time to se-ve he would have 

resigned. He did not have the time to do full lustice to both 

jobs. If re want to keep this Council non-pnrtisPn 	want to 

teen it so thnt nobody is a member of the House. 

a matter in the interests of the City. We don't always see eye 

to eye with the Province." 

9:15 P.M. The Deputy Mayor assumes the Chair while His 

Worship the Mayor addresses the Council from the flon,r: "I donst 

think you can succesfully serve two masters. You only h7ve to 

know the business of this House how there is conflict bety.,e,; 

our wishes and what !V-ht 1-,e Government policy. We 	o'Ar- 

selves lookini7 for relief from hospitpl expenses. SI7
-7, ose 

were a me:.iber of this House and v member of the otle:: 

;-:.1F  ht want to vote for a decrease in hosnitpl costs %'!-/ 

assistance in revenue collected from the hirhays. 	nre 

excentions to thls. Alkf.,er::.an Ahern has cited e laT11-er of exPm-oles. 

I have talked. wth them and, they aci..t 'L7C) that the cues 

arises 	there Is a conflict they m.Ist a'rstnin fr7)m 

I think it is a r, ,!dicl. rule nne: I think it I s 	,,runes 

br-urht 1- 	rme 6 mlnths sco. I 116pe -hts Ho,Ise 	see 

fit to noss it." 

Aldermnn Ahe,.:1: "I think Alderman Dunlop Is wn7 

Insin!lat'nr- 

have not said I om 	 n 

tr) th:ts C 

olr. rm.,* 	lfftoo. 	I d_m:t 

ft,x Colitre. 	I —7)1:7.1 



the imrruvoL,u 

area be .“.rttan 

Aldor„n 

Au • 

d an ex t:•' 

7 	.. 
Mr. W.E. T 

Yor% 

r. 
• • 
	 hr! 	- ne 
	 H 

, 0 C..)0 .[ 0 t1,0 R‘• 1.10 f C 

0 ,f 
	 .00. 	H•• r-, 

• r. 

, 	ir'T 

•-•,r;;;T 	•1 Tth. 

Fe1.-  

His Wc.nsllp 	Mar: 	"I Y3' 	'A 

Alder::.an k.o7. 	"All 

nubile.°  

Aldenilan Lt'ne: 	"I 'PF gin 	..err 	 1p . 

did 	say 
	a man or 	 twy.,  

I think hr) ice' C. 	 se!.v(c. as 
	 City ,.:111 

ar7ree th•.t our 	is n11 -111:en up.° 

9:20 P.M. His Worship the Maynr resis 17):e Chn'-. 

The motion "PS 	Pne rassod 8 vo-Anr-  for 7- 1:e 	r- nd 3 

nst it PS 

FOR  THE MOTION 	 OATST IT 

Alderman Greonl,ond 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 
Lane 
Mr-n21_0. 

Aldor::..f 7 n F7): 
0 2 11;,1: --
A:101-1. 

- 6- 

SFC7ION 2,-6-? CLAUSE 
VC11014 1171:TOI 7 t^T 	'"A VT''; 

  

This iten 	; 

  

nra.:ry::.. .nt to Cr, 
	 '21-= 
	- as f7c d 
	-,1 

IMPROV:TS H7DRS70::E A.:  •A. V 

Move by AltlenV 	rn, se c.7:17 
	1:7 Air" 



Februty 	 • 

Mr. West: 	have the minutes of 1947 and they out.
iie th!.t 

certain work would be clone. The Re
lief Commission paleat 

::loney so they must have been satisfi
ed that the work was done!. 

The slabs of concrete in 1947 are no
t the same as today. The 

Commission did request that Stanley 
Place he regraded and -enewed 

where necessary. I was directly on 
this job. The peonle were 

not charged for that 1,ork. This $100.00 they were asgoied
 was 

251 of the cost as provided by the City Charter.
 I feel th:,t, we 

were sticking to the letter of this a
greement and -.here is a lot 

work suggested by the Relief Commiss
ion that has yet to he cerrled 

out. We tried to give the Council th
e complete -A.cture. We feel 

all the facts are there." 

Alderman Vaughan: "The Commission wa
s under no oblip:ation 

to pay anything at all. This concret
e work was not ('one until 

1951 and the bills were not sent out
 until 1955. In the meanl%ime 

these properties have changed hands.
" 

City Manager: "We (lid $122,000.00 wo
rth of --or and r:11 he 

Relief Commission rave was 25,000.0
0. The other amo,int is out - 

side of that agreement." 

Alderman Vaurthan: "People feel they
 should not te corEed 

for work clone in that manner." 

Alderman Dunlop: "Are there any othe
r charges of r similar 

nature in any other section of the C
ity? If we relieve one 

section we should relieve the whole 
thing." 

Alderman Fox: "I asked for informati
on in connection ,,tth 

North Harrington Street. The nbutto
rs pay 255. I 

am  nr). 

favor of one section to nay and the 
other part to ro Free." 

9:30 P.M. Alderman Hatfield arrives.
 

Mr.West: "There was one block renew
ed on Bar,..inn Str

eet 

nr,r the people were not charged." 

Alderman DeWolf: "Who owned these ho
uses in 1951?" 

Mr. West: "They were being purehnse0 
by the 

— 135 — 



February ;7:1, 1c):. 

Alderman Delfolf: "If the Relief Commission s-)16 these 

houses `,•I hoot a lien a Cainst them those purchasers are entitl3 

..c) some consideration. Surely it is eot 
too mu&,. to slc. 

if they will ,)ay. Dear knows they have enourt money. In ftlir-

ness to those people if they were sold properties and these 

improvements were done, they took it for granted that somecr 

else had paid." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman DeWoif, seconded by Alderman 

Hatfield that the Relief Commission be 1-ritten to, to ascertain if 

they will pay the charges. Amendment pas
sed. 

/ ESTIMATES 1956  

Estimates amountinG to $10,930,648.92 for
 the civic year 

1956 were submitted on the recommendation of the Finance and 

Executive Committee. 

Alderman Dunlop: "There was an item decreased in the 

Library Estim,tes for Conventions to $500.00. I submit 	sho,kld 

be left at $900.00. There is the Convention of the Liber.ry 

Association of Canada and we generally send two of the Lihray 

staff end one or two of the Board." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Kle - :1 that 

,-_he Convention Appropriation be increased to $900.00. 

The City Manager felt that $900.00 was too much 

allocn_ted to one Board while only $3,000.00 was provided for the 

whole City. 

Alder =n Dunlop: "There are members on the Bo•1 d 	.ive 

1:), service .ithout remuneration. It wIl
l n1y Provide 

the 	members of the staff." 

The mtion was nut and rassed 

SCHOOL BOARD MAINTENANCE  

Alderman Vaui;han: "I have ;-one over the expenr.litires !.tth 

the Sunervsor of the Board. There in --)nly $1;4,000.00 for 

7.ntr7rrIls and 	rest in for the selaries lf 	staff." 

- 136 -- 



February 23, 19!36. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by
 Alderhian Hatfield 

that the School Board Estimates be ap
proved. Motion passed. 

MAYOR'S CONVENTION '<% 

His Worship the Mayor: "Last year I w
ent to a convention 

and I found it very worthwhile." 

Alderman O'Malley: "There is nothing 
in the budget." 

His Worship the Mayor: "It would come 
out of the Me.7or's 

Fund." 

Alderman O'Malley: "I think something
 should be in there 

for some of the members of the Counci
l." 

His Worship the Mayor: "That could c
ome from 316 "O." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman O'Malley that 

the sum of $1,000.00 be included in th
e estimates for members of 

the City Council to attend the Mayor's
 Convention.. Motion passed. 

OCCUPANCY TAX FOR RENTED OFFICES  

Alderman DeWolf: "Has there been any 
discussion in the 

Finance and Executive Committee with r
espect to rented offices 

in office buildirlgs with respect 
to occupancy tax. It looks to 

me that firms like Insurance Companies
 and financial institutions 

are roing t'o pay just half as much as
 last year. Am I 	in 

that?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "The point has substance. While you 

would anticipate that you would get at least 50% on the total of 

the vnlue of the commercial real estate by way o
f occupancy tax, 

it was some tiling of about 40% on a re
nt csp4.talization basis. The 

ratio is close to 50%." 

Alderman DeWolf: "If it was 40% last 
year It !- hould he 30% 

this 70ar in 17he same basis so that th
e owner rid. single occnnents 

are payinr7. that much more. Can we mov
e legirla'(,5on f:nr noxt 

The people who are 	
rayell nble to 	are 7nin7 to 

any 1111t one :11.f 

of what they did lnst 	
sr. I think it shoul6 he uniform. We

 ro,e 

i7ettirt away frim 1- 11- ecrlitable tax basis flrtH
. 	we 

-137- 



February 23, 

Alderman Vaur,han: "Does not the noi
nt ra1sod by Alderman 

DeWolf bring up the question of taxi
ng on the basis of value in 

use?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "No I don't t
hink so." 

Alderman Vaughr11: "A man who is ren
ting rented property is 

being assessed on a basis of value i
n use. In Halifax, England 

they assess exactly that way." 

FUNDS FOR JOB EVALUATION" 

City Manager: "The Job Evaluation Co
mmittee is recommending 

that $65,000.00 be included in the b
udget to provide for a partial 

implementation of the recommendations in the report.
 Everybody 

would move to -he next higher s:'l
ary in the Griffenhagen scale." 

Moved by Alderm an Hatfield, seconded by Alderman 
Dunlop that 

the FUM of $65,000.00 	placed in
 the estimates for 1956 for 

this purpose. 

His Worship the Mayor: "Do I underst
and that by nroviOing 

these funds you are making it availa
ble if increases will pave to 

be voted on by this Council?" 

City Manager: "That is right." 

Alderman Vaughan: "Suppose we agree t
hat the pers'rls go to 

the same step as they are now in?" 

City Manager: "You would need $120,
000.00. The Committee 

voted acainst that." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I don't go along 
'A.th it." 

The motion was then nut and passed. 

SHORTER WORK WEEK FIRE DEPARTMENT I 

A letter was sumitted from the Intern
ttional Associnti.on )1*: 

Fire Fighters requesting the implemen
tation of a 56 hour ',*ee%. 

Moved. by Alderman ValfThan, seconded 
by Alderman Hatfield that 

the request he referred to the Sa
fety Commit tee 	cons!deran. 

Motion passed. 

- 1 - 



February 23, -1.56. 

INCREASE IN WAGES CITY FIELD WORKERS  ASSOCIATION/ 

A letter was submitted from the City Field. Workers Association 

requesting an increase of 20 cents per hour. 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Lane tht 

the matter be referred to the City Manager as the Cityls Bargaining 

Agent. Motion passed. 

PORT OF HALIFAX COMMISSION BUSINESS PROMOTION  V 

The City Manager read a letter from the Port of Halifax 

Commission. requesting an additional sum of $1,300.00 in their 

estimates required for the purpose of Business Promotion. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Vaughan that 

the request be granted and the additional amount of $1,300.00 be 

placed in the estimates. Motion passed. 

INCREASE IN COLLECTION OF POLL TAXES  \I 

Alderman Hatfield suggested tht the amount of $90,000.00 

shown for Poll Tax revenue be increased to $110,
000.00 Lit was 

advised by the Commissioner of Finance that the amount of 8110:  

000.00 included arrears as well as current and that went into the 

Current Surplus. 

PAYMENT OF TAXES BY C.B.C. ON NEW BUILDING  

Alderman Vaurthan asked about the C.B.C. payin taxes on 

their new building and that something should be shown in the 

est'mrtes of income to cover that. 

The Commissioner of Finance advised tht the C.B.C. Officials 

had said that the City would not receive may taxes from te17. thin 

year. 

Alderman Vaurrhan: "That is against the ar7reeent `hey mde 

1,ith Ixs when they 7ourchased the land." 

Mr. Thomson: "We placed an uninished vnlna
-1-)n on it. Mr. 

13cif771,1 said he was forward
'ng the matter to Ottawa nnd they -:.onld 

tn%e it -ui in date co.,rse. He said f
Trants ,,,ore ;lade to municlml- 

Ittes for buildliws ,heed -here." 

- 139 - 



His Worship the Mayor: "I will take It 11--)on 	-waltn.rs 

a reply." 

RATE SETTING  V 

Alde/.;aan O'Malley: 	"Could I have the Olt:: Soll.oiteI- read 

the Section of the Chnrter under which the Co! ,e1) :!ny 

rate setting purposes?" 

The City Solicitor then read SectAJ)n (), 	 S 

2 for the infomPtion of the meml:er of the Council. 

Alderman OtMulley: "These vnluntins 	 z-7 hot: VI 

City Solicitor: "From the Assessor." 

Alderman 0:Mnlley: "The figures •,7e 	 t . ht 

are 1-v.)t the Asses:,oris figures. I yould 112:c an ,.neT.!!vorn1 

answer can this Council set rates on ficures 

Assessor's figures?" 

City Solicitor: "Legally you calt but 7on .LII 

ler7islation this year rr4tifying what you Lave 00.A." 

Alderman O'Malley: 	"Whereas the 	 .7.1:-.4.1. 

ave no efrect on the tax dollars to 

Council deal wit 	 et:'er 
	1-1e Asneseert-;?' 

His Worship 	Mayor: "We reel the Le - 	 - roe 

to the type of 1ef7 Islation we require." 

Alderman 01 W1ley: "I think this 	 1/) 

1957." 

His Worship the M:- yor: 	"The C 	 1.;,e(ly ecc1(,r: 

that stand. 	I thin:;: the ,nswer in that we 7-1I1 rr 	 r:-7f7,f1CF 

;:ic7nt which will 1-e cut a pereentnre 	 "P 

Le -isinture -11.1 ratfy it. 	I. 	(10.c.n ;-r 7- r 1..111 

strane post-19n. 	I do rr0-, 	 r.(1,2?t in my ...In(. n -, all - 

e 1.:111 	t the 

Alderilnn DeWolf: 	"Will the ta x 1--111r 

les 	P11(1 the 	.1.11. C 	;•Ited. 	I 51:7;-.  r!t it y--,-!
m 	• nr 	erry 

cut $10,1.'}0.00 lens 1%. You ;+'o l(. 	Iy 	 -„ Crp:. '1 

fires.4  



Febru 

City Solicitor: "The legislation supercedes the Assorsor.1  

City Manager: "If the assessment is P,00.n0 thr!t is what 

the 	bill should oho w." 

City Solicitor: "The Bill was del-ated in the House and there 

seemed to be, I am informed, that the feelinc of the mel'eys of 

the House and that the House should not be asked to take he  

responsibility that the 15% be knocked off. They would ratLer 

have the Council by resolUtion fix the percentpge. I would like 

to have the authority of the Council to say that if that is !:he 

feeling of the House that we allow the Council to fix the 

nercentr7e." 

Alderman Vaughan: "We better adjourn until Tuesday in 

orr9er to do it legally." 

His Worship the Mayor: "If it were turned down we would 

convene on Tuesday and deal with the situo.tion." 

City Solicitor: "I doubt if the Bill will : - et 	0:)-uv n 

of the Lt. Governor for rbout 3 weeks." 

. t 
Alder; an Dunlop: "I think it is most lmportr,...17 	 ye sot  

the rate tonirht. It will have 7 great effect f._;:-1 

1:efore the Court. People will know whether to -. to 

I think we should set both rotes tonirht. Them is rt - 	7)(-) nt 

e 
hnt should 	decided and -hnt is discount on taxes. 	, 

(vo 

discount has a bcorinic on the situation. I !%1.%k 	 1, e 

abolished. I can see no good reason for ri7in1; a dicco,Int en 

taxes. It does 	t help the small ;::an who Is not able to 	1:? 

cnsh. He does not r-et the benefit of it." 

Moved by Aldermen Dunlop, seconded 17t.., 	Green- 

t ler7islation he obtained at the present ses:717)n of he Lorls-

lrAture to abolish the discount on taxes." 

Alderan 0 11 lley: "Our only safe 7.e7a1 

-0 rate 7A1 	curlent assessments. Apart from the 

t 	I 	 1.1 - 	' 	SI" 02'11 tr.!): 	_ls. TI-le 	Alm,a1 Crt 

ns no com7- leted 	11;:dInvs." 

- 141 - 



Fcbrui, ry 

His Worship the Mayor: "The fact that the 
Court has not 

finished its sittings has no ber.rilp .n 

Alderman OtMalley: "Where the Tax Apnevl Ocn
17.t 

earlier in former years, what do you think 
of ratinE on 	1956 

assessments?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "I don't think you can do it." 

City Solicitor: "You will have legislation
 setting 1:s ease 

on which the tax rates have been struck. That legislation will 

confirm the residential tax rate rnd business tax rate as fied." 

Alderman Hatfield: "How will it affect our borrowing of 

money to carry on the City's business in the meantime? What per-

cent do you nay the bank?" 

City Manger: "It won't affect our borrowin
g. People come 

in May md we have the use of that money. If there is no discount 

the money will still come in. We will not stop the issuance of 

the tax certificates." 

Alderman O'Malley: "Alderman Dunlop makes little of the 

discount. A good many firms are anxious to take advantne of the 

discount if they have a 

important to me. I was 

up last year." 

The motion was put 

a[ainst lt (2s follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 

Alderman Greenwood 
Dunlop 
Lane 
Macdonald 
Adams 
Fox 
Wyman 
Hatfl eld 

- 8 -  

high bill. It is very importa:It. It is 

very Much against this when it -:.- 

and passed 8 voting for the same and 4 

AGAINST  IT 

Alderman DeWolf 
O'Malley 
Ahern 
Vaurhan 

SCHOOL REBATE OF $2,000.00 ,/ 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded 	Alderman Vrir- han 

that 	School Reate of $2,000.00 17e 
	to 

Motion on5G.2el. 

- 142 



February 2' 

INTEREST ON TAXES v/ 

His Worshtp the Mayor: "Whet v77'out te :terc:st? It is 

charged from Septem7er 1st." 

Alderman Dunlop: "The interest sholld start June 1st." 

Moved by Alderman Dunlop, seconded by Alderman Greenwood 

that interest on unpaid taxes start June 1st. 

The m:)tion was put and lost 5 voting for the same and 

aroinat it as follows: 

FOR  THE MOTION 	 AGAINST  IT  

Alderman Dunlop 	 Alderman DeWolf 
Macdonald 	 Lane 

Wyman 	 Adams 

Hatfield 	 Fox 
Greenwood 	 O'Marley 

Ahern 
Vau- -han 

_.7 .- 

Mr. Mr. Rnmkey: "We will have to borrow money to carry on the 

City's operatiom until tiie money comes in." 

Moved by Alderman Hatfield, seconded by Alderman Dunlop at 

interest on unpaid taxes start July 1st. 

The motion was put and passed 7 votin 	to 	and c 

against it as fol17,ws: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alder; an Dunlop 	 Alderman Adams 

Lane 	 Fox 
O'Malley 

Macdonald Ahern Wyman 
Hatfield 	 Vaurhan  
Greenwood 
DeWolf 

5 

TAX RATES  

Alderman Lane: "What is the total amount in the Current 

Surplus? 

His Worship 1; 	 We 'nava 	mint of a1,1P3,00.00. 

We have from T,r,vious''errs 8483,000.00; unexpended balances 

4r,200.00; Cnnada 84 68, 000.00; MI.scellaneous Revenue 

- 143 - 



February 23. )9(-. 

1224,000.00. This is the time to be liberal when :rou lo
ok to the 

Current Surplus. A good bit of it comes from the Federal
 :.coney 

received in the year just gone. In the computation the 
CIty 

Manager hes made he has erred on the side of conservat
i n. I 

anticipate that you will not get the large reductions i
n the Tax 

Appeal Court. I wwIld like to see about $900000.00 tak
en from 

the Current Surplus." 

Alderman Lane: "I suggest that that amount of compenst
ion 

to this City for the years Where the tax burden has fal
len very 

lightly on Federal Government prbperty. those dollars s
hould be 

spent on the tax payers who have borne the burden long e
nough." 

10:25 P.M. Council adjourned to meet Ps a Committec of t
he 

Whole. 

11:10 P.M. Council reconvened the following members bein
g 

present: His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen DeWol
f, Dunlop, 

Lane, Macdonald, Adams, Fox, O'Malley, Ahern. Wyman, Va
ughan, 

Hatfield and Greenwood. 

REPORT COMMITTEE WHOLE COUNCIL Re: TAX RATES & CURRENT 
TAXES V(  

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman O'Malley
 

that the report of the Committee of the Whole Council 
'e !-)proved 

viz: that the residential Tax rate be set at $1.40 per 
$100.00 of 

assessment and that the Commissioner of Finance be auth
orized 70 

withdraw from the Current Surplus Account a sufficient s
um to 

produce a Business Tax rate of $4.75 and 1:lat the necess
ary legis-. 

lation be obtained. 

Alderman Dunlop: "We should recommend that legislat 
	be 

sought to fix these rates as the assessments are in a s
tate .f 

flux. The Commissioner of FinPnce needs a figu
re but he has not 

rot it." 

City Solieltor: "The Legislature 	
:-ptify -hat rate." 

City Manager: "If we were short on assessments we would
 

take it from surplus." 

14/! 



Februar:/ 

The motion VIPS put nnd passed. 11 vot7inff; for the nrAme und 1 

aFninst it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Lane 
MacOonuld 
Adams 
Fox 
0:Malley 
Wyman 
Vaurhan 
Hatfield 
Greenwood 
DeWolf 
Dunlop 

Aldormon Ahern 

FIRE PROTECTION RATE ti 

To: 	His Worship the Mayor, Chairman and 
Members of City Council. 

From: 	G.F. West, Commissioner of Works. 

Date: 	Feb. 22nd., 1956. 

Subject: Fire Protection Rate. 

Based on .the amount es calculated by the Public ServIc. 

Commisslon for Fire Protection, ::nd. on the vnl'in'Jin 
properties assessable for this taxnton, I vould recom:Iend 

that the rite br Ten Cents ($0.10) nor One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) of vrL'u 	for the 7--- nr 19f r;. 

Respentf ,A117 

G.F. West, 
Commissioncr of Wo:*s. 

Moved by Aldernn O'Melley, seconded by Aldermen Dunlop 

that the report be ,approved. Motion passed. 

ABATTOIR V 

Aldermen DeWolf: °We held a meetini,7 "lth the Finance and 

Executive Committee this eveninE rind the r:roup 
,:'anted the C:.ty 

to rive them 5 neres for the sum of S15,000.0% The Committee 

eecided -he mnttrr should be deferred
 until we rot further in-

formrtion from he ndminintrf-five stniff. It 1-'ns recided to nnk 

Count"11 shi-tt it felt shout n nrl_ce for thn 	
ncres on 1-r 

shore. Barrim-ton Street is proposed to ;-o 	'he o
,Its,_c',e o" 

• nlprit 	 cost 88,000.00.0  

— 145 — 



— 146— 

February 23,  ) 

Alderman Hatfield: "We should require payment in D future 

year." 

City Manar;er: "We would have to provide sewer at .1..
0,000.00.8: 

Aldermen DeWolf: "It i7as suggested that the City cony the 

cost of $18,000.00." 

Alderman Dunlop: "What the land is put to is the most 

important thing.. The building is $350,000.00 and it Is a big 

item. I think it should P;c) back to the Committee." 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Dunlop that 

the matter be referred hack to the Committee for further consid- 

eration. Motion passed. 

ADDITION TO LORD NELSON HOTEL 

Mr. Ian MacKeigan summarized the proposal to build nn 

addition onto the Lord Nelson Hotel and that the taxes be set 

at X550,000.00 for v - )eriod of 10 years on the ':hole str,Icture. 

Alderman Ahern: "I feel the Council should go a1,::: 	•'.;,r
  

the owner of this hotel end grant the request." 

Moved by Alderman Ahern, seconded by Alder an 0:Malley that 

the plan be accepted by the City Council. 

Alderman Hatfield: 	"We are -renting '::'erg -`,1,0(:)e... plus 

the value of what they will be taxed for the next ye;:r. It is 

a good business project for him. It will benefit the City to 

some extent there is no doubt about it. It is $90,000.00 for 10 

years which is $90iD,000.00." 

His Worship the Mayor to Mr. MacKeigan: "I am afraid you 

wontt rest in the minds of this Council when you ,.!ant us to strike 

off what you are presently paying. If you woule ask for tax 

eXempion for the new na7.t you ,:ould yet more favourable action." ' 

Alderman Dunlop: "It is a bold thing to come to this Connell 

and say if -n don't nay en:' taxes 	will 	P new luilding. 

If it was $100,0- .00 I .'ii,  ht consider it." 



February 23, 1"-)y6,. 

His Worship the Mayor: "The C.N.R. are seriltsly considering 

enlarf;ing the Scotian. They did m),:, say when." 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alucrman 

Ahern that the City offer the Lord Nelson Hotel Company a 

proposition that the City fix the tax on the complete building at 

an amount set by the Tax Appeal Board and in any event not less 

than '350,000.00 for ten yenrs on the entire plant. 

Alderman Lone: "In the Hotel there will be certain business 

premises that will pay taxes." 

Alderman Ahern withdraws his motion with the consent of his 

seconder. Alderman - Wymants amendment :hen became the motion. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Dunlop, seconded b7 Alderman 

Macdonald that the amount of taxes to he noid be set at $75,000,00. 

Alderman Wyman: "I do feel that we were. not Justified in 

giving; a re6uctton on the present building and my motion is an 

exemntion on an:-thing they add to it." 

Alderman Dunlop: "That might mean that the Comnany m1.itht 

:;et $h0,000.00." 

The amendment was put and resulted in a tie vote j; iioting for 

the same rnd 6 against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT  

Alderman Macdonald 	 Alderman 01  Malley 

Adams 	 Ahern 

Fox 	 Wyman 

DeWolf 	 Vpur7han 

Dunlop 	 Hatfield 

Lane 	 Greenwood 

- 6- 	 - 6 - 

His Worship the Mayor voted arraint ho morident mnc 

declared it 

The motion !.-as then put and reivated In a Ae vote 6 voting 

for tLe same and ( nr:ninst it PS follows: 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Alderman Fox 
01 Malley 
Ahern 
Wyman 
Hatfield 
Groenw-J)d 
( - 147 - 

Alderan Adams 
V n 	han 
DeWi if 
Dunlop 



Feb!nirry 

His Worship the Mayor voted in favor of the ;ot1.,11 

declared it massed but advised that as t!'is mette was not on 

the agenda for this meeting it could not be finnlic at .1)1s 

time. 

NOTICE  OF MOTION ALDERMAN O'MALLEY  v  

Alderman O'Malley gave notice that at the next reg,:lar 

meeting of the City Council he would move that an overhead bridge 

be constructed at the intersection of Q- inpool Road :.,ad Windsor 

Street for pedestrain traffic. 

CONDITIONS OF STREETS  

Alderman O'Malley referred to the condition of th,' streots 

in that they were rough due to ice cakes and that :lc. 	- on had 

been taken since he brought up this matter at the las 

"Who is responsible in the City emnloy for the ;Ironer ,.-emoval of 

the snow from our streets? Is it the Commissioner of W7q-'.7s or 

does he take certain directions on a monetary angle from the 

City Manager?" 

City Manager: "I am the one that is u1timPtely responsible 

for the removal of the snow. The work is car-lec out b- 

Commissioner of Works. It is not true '71,7- 7'. notln- 	 done 

about snow since the last meeting. Snow has keen srlt:. ,- nu 

respread on the streets. We can't pos-ibly haul no: frcm many 

streets with. a budget from $60,000.00 to $80,000.00. It has been 

wet heavy snow. It gets packed and our plows can't lift it." 

Alderman O'Malley: "We had a labor force out in other years. 

I got more calls on the snow siturtion tl7is time - h an 	the 

last 4 :.ears. I say this is an emergency." 

Alde-r an Vaughan: "Is it not the policy of this Council 

what will he done?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "I suggeste to Mr. West he 	us 

a breakdown of his routine, would you ma::e It for t".. 	.n ,t  meet- 

ing. Mr Denuty Mayor do you vote ti7e necossa y f.111(s? Of
 elrse 

do. It might e one cuarter of a 	cloiL7;rs 

cc; .c from you.° 	 - 11 8 - 



February 	- 

Alderman O'Malley: "The administrtive work should 

carried out before we brine; it 	their M;tention.is 

His Worship the Mayor: "If you want to 1.ric3.ese the ludget 

that mirtt be the proner course to followI. 

Alderman Dunlop: "We cut off 2.0,000.00." 

His Worship the Mayor; "It is you sir. 

NOTICE  OF MOTION ALDERMAN  AHERN v 

Alderman Ahern cave notice that at the next regular meeting 

of the City Council he would move that the nmonnt provided in 

the current buda-et for snow removal be doubled. 

Alderman Fox asked if anything is provided for se4.iewalk 

snow nlowin;:f and was advised in the nertive. 

Aldermnn Vnu.,7han asked the Commiss17)ner of Wors If he 

would consider other methods of clearing snow and report back 

to Council. 

Aldermn Dunlop: "I would like to say 	fe wopds 

respect to the removal of snow with 7he budt they hrvc. They 

did a :owl jab. We can spend. all the ;oney 	 z.lco 

us to. I don't think anyone is sufferin froom 

A? de: 	0!Mlley: "The adminintl-ntive 

not crIme before this Council to do somethinT7 al7out 

that prevailed the last 3 weeks." 

• REGISTRY  OF DEEDS - LAW COURTS BUILDING  

Alder:::an Hatfield: "It is about time some' 	 done 

about the Ren;istry of Deeds quarters. It is not 1-- lr enough. 

In 5 ..ea 's -ime no nerson will be able to -et 	the 

I woll 	t:est we are 60% resnonsible Tuid I •Thin!', 
	shouLd 

take 	.ion for improveent." 

His Worship the Mryor stated he 	 ,e 	letter to 

the At':orney Ge nerrasn 	 ps 

tn17en. 

l'9 



February 

SALE OF GASOLINE BY RETAIL ON A 24 HOTTR PASIS 

His Worship the Mr17,nr read a let 	21.o 1412. D.W. 1Gre:-or 

of the Nova Scotia Retail Gasoline Dor,Thes 

that a motion wan passed at its iee':inr to 	me ,7-'let 

on a 2h hour service vor 70'!inc: and pa:H7inf; 	rermittPC' :o 

casoline after 9 P.M. on the wi!lter sched.e 	!'fter 70 P.M. 

on the sum,:.er sc:lerle to anyone reclirinE 	:JJ7;. 1'•., 	"he 

matter 'as preseilted t,o the Public Utilities Bov.0 on Ffrtary 

15, 1956. 

FILED 

TAX EXEMPTION LOTS 1, 14-, 5 an( 6 NORMANDY DRIVE  

February 16r  -1  )̀::6. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the CAty Council. 

A reqAest ''rim the Roman Catholic Episcopal Ce,r-plrion of 

Heil fax for tax exem7ion on Lots 3, 	 6 No:.:ilanC: Drive 

was consVered by-  the Finance and Execiltiv, Co=ittee at 

mee-ing 1(.'1.(4. Oh -'71(, 	date. 

It was n. re 	recomend 46?1,; fi  the request 

the neces:- ery 	lation 	t nit 

Respectf17  

W.P. Publcovr. 
CITY CLFRK. 

Moved by Alderman V Ly7han, seconc'e6 	A.1(1(n 

that „ne Motion passeC. be n'onr7-,,:eC!. 

LEGISLATION ITM #5  BUILDING VALES RESTr!ENTIAL DISTRICTS 

As the  rel, rt from the Commit-re -41 Vto• s rin. 7 

dr, ftpc", y the City Solicitor,  (.'f.fferer' —117h .7-etTert- to 

pert-'_ni 	to 	 ,:n1,;es in the Y 111.F 	 Cit7 

Soliel-:.•or 	 instr, ictl)n In -::is -n' 	to 1;:.. 

of t 

rrJ .0 
OS— 	

ir) 

It was a,-reec'• that 	r le:-. 7.a ion 	..c;, 	, 
el  

V 
7INANCTAL STATEMENT FOR"1: clorssinN 

Fina;icial S7r1teet 
Forum 

Co; • 
	 Deremler 31, 	 p_nd 

• 15 0 



2. lini".(11,--4• Permits  

::umber 

  

   

new 
Ga:-ni.,:es new 

riva 

Gara;:;,J.3, repairs 
CorlmercirAl 
Instltutionz•:1 re.):tirs 

2 5,823.00 
2 55,000.00 

49 48,5(75.00 
1 50.00 

22 1,772,674.00 
2 250.00 

82 $1,982,362.00 

4 	4100, 000.00 

CND-211-56 

To: 

Fron: 

alte: 

Subject: 

His Worshi' , L. A. 
Northers of City Council, 

City I'.man,or, A. A. Jo F-'z- tr(.7., 

February 10, 1956 

Nonthl.y A 71inistrat".- _- e Ro ,ort for eit1"1!3 ry , 19!46 

1. Electrician's De- )nt,.lent  

2/%1 141ring iris-)-.•c:,'ons 	7crlt income 
	 ).507.10 

2 new stY•r.'et li;•*ts - Po,)12r Grove 
1 	 Br;Inswicl.: St. near Library 

3. Streets and sellers  

Square.2,-:.rds of s 	 ,led 
Tons of hot ntch 	(1: 	1•;:7d str. ets 

" 	cold. 	" 	• 	7 - one(1 T: oiled streets 
Senare yards of !(le-:all: Ipal:is (hot latch) 
Nu:nber of street si -ns - new 

ii 	n 	n 	' a4:ntained 
n sew,  rs C.eared rind cleaned 
n 	en tch- )1 ts 	o•---,1 red. 
II 	 n 	ennr:t:r.ucted 
" 	nahhol cs ro-al„.rod 
n 	 " 	ccn3trUC'ed 
n 	junctiOn7 ir.-'•11.1.ed 

:ales of r;trest-to, rr.:0-,t by 1-1::nd 
T. 	 " 	II 	rlachine 

Vunber of c:itc'r:. t;._ ,-...1. _.ncri., 

11,695 
5(-; .7 
12.3 
10 
10 

7 
4 

15 

7 
14 

150 
157 
327 

4. Garbn .-c 

2,7517  ton:,  cif 	 - 	 co' 1,.- c1-.(24 of 	ch 611 
ton:- 	1:2'110(:, 	-rs•r,  - I v  C92 i-,;ons of --1:•ivntely 
tr:d r.a.t , rinls. Tot 	 n-ocessed 2,553 tons with incin- 
erator fn 	 h-n 	 `:l.red trucks 36 hours collcc- 
tin;7 36 tons. 

5. Snow 

250 miles of 	 ':e.(: 	5,017 bar,7 of sa'- 	5(0 

r-.17x;:-_ of 	 - no :,ncn 	hauled., Ex rdi- 
tyres Co. 	•1r,,  

SOW 



H 

Sanding 
Plowing snow 
Clearing City nroperty, 
Repairs to snow fence 

boulevards 
Making sand boxes 
Miscellaneous 

boxes 

catchpits & crosswalks 

0,469.54 
6,727.68 
300.51 

1,735.57 
1,315.18 

10.40 
48.00 
113.43 
30.44 

$13,750.75 

Houses comletely 	307 
Current accounts 	 505 

Original number of houses 812 

Mortgages Rec,.:ivable 12/31/55 

paid durini: month 

Owing City General Funds 
Bank - credit balance 
Total Borrowing 
Last mrmth's borrowini: 
Borrowings :)aid off during month 
88 accounts two or more months in arrears 

8. Emergency Shelters  

Harold Faulkner, Apt. 4, 1460 Barrington St. - new caretaker 
Wilfred Bishop A t.20, 1446 	 2 room apt. 

9. Armdale Rotary  

Due to several 11(22kf= of rainy weather, very little work was 
done in January. Unil OThivary 2/ little was done except to 
maintain roadwny:3 in a passable condition. 

Excavation of the 8 x 6 culvert was resumed January 24 and 
75 feet of concrete footini: was poured by the end of the 
month. 

An 8 inch water !lain of the Public Service Commission is being 
relocated and .:a ter flow in a 6 x 4 culvert was diverted to 
permit continuation of the work. 

To January 31, 1956 :)90,13.38 has been expended and approved 
by the Province les. 7 a 10;; rcainer. 

City Manager. 

1/31/56 



FeYirurry 	. 

conies furnished the members of Coenell 	e 

FILED. 

 

 
 

CHANGE IN TROLLEY COACH STOPS 
 v 

 

 

A report was submitted from he City Soliciter reepec:.1..(, 

cheives in trolley coech stops on CheluIcto and Coburg R 

FILED. 

REPORT PREFABRICATED HOUSES 

A report was submitted from the Accountant for the :ont', 

of January as follews: 

Paid—Outs 	307 
Current Accounts 505 
Bank Account Balance January 31/56 — Cr. 89,147.45 
Borrowing Balance 84901852.55 
Mortgages Receivable $1,174,4A0.37 
Arrears 2 months or more 810,513.38 

FILED 

COAL CITY HOME  v  

Alderman O'Malley asked the following concerning the coal 

at the City Home: (1) What was the coneumptien of coal from 10 

on and (2) How much replacement was there of retorts and uretes. 

Moved by Aldermen Vaurhan, seconded by Alderman 01 M-lley 

thet this meetinr do now adjourn. Motion ensced. 

Meetlng adl:urned 	12 o'clock midnAeht. 

LIST OF HEADLINES  

Resolution Re; Grnts 	 113 

Payment of Claim for Damages to Street Sewer A1,12y.92 	119 

Assessment Mr. James C. 	
129 

Assessment International Christian Mission 	 120 

Pension Mrs. Earl C. Fox 	 120 

Grant to Mrs. Charles Fulton 	 121  
121 

Widows Whose Hurl-ands Died Prior to January 1:  1951. Grants to Widows Members of Pol1ce end Fire De.enrtents 

Sewer Assessment Francklyn Street 
Purchase of Land for Street Purnoses (Lend Sale Aceeunt) 

$800.00 	 1:!3 

Tenders for Demolition Morris Street School 	 121. 

Remunerat!_en Members of Court of Tax Ai eels 	 12k 

City Civil Court 
Maximum Famlly Income Bayern Rond Housing Project 
Application to Extend Non—ConforminF tire -t 009 Oford 

Street 	130 

Applicntion to Rezone #5,59 Connaueht Avenue 	 130 

Housing Authority Appointments 	 130 

Fenwick Street Sever 	 131.  

— 1:,1 — 



February 

West End Supplies Limited Assessment 	 131 

Motion Alderman Dunlop Re: Amending City Charter 	 132 

Section 28-1 Clause "F" Motor Vehicle Act — Taxis 	 134 

Improvements Hydrostone Area 	 2.34 

Estimates 1956 	 136 

School Board M-1ntenance 	 136 
Mayor's Convention 	 13? 
OccuPancy Tax for Rented Offices 	 1)7 

Funds for Job Evaluation 	 138 

Shorter Work Week Fire Department 	 138 

Increase in Wages City Field Workers Association 	 139 

Port of Halifax Commission Business Promotion 	 139 

Increase in Collection of Poll Taxes 	 139 

Payment of Taxes by C.B.C. on New Building 	 139 

Rate Settinr 	 1.1.0 
School Rebate of $2,000.00 	 142 

Interest on Taxes 	 143 

Tax Rates 	 143 

Report Committee Whole Council Re: Tax Rates & Current Taxes 144 
Fire Protection Rate 	 145 

Abattoir 	
?45 

Addition to Lord Nelson Hotel 	
)L6 

Notice of Motion Alderman OIMalley 	 148 

Conditions of Strecs 	 1h8  
Notice of Motion AleLerman Ahern 	

14; 

Reistry of Deeds — Law Courts Building 	 149 

Sale of Gasoline 1- y Retail on a 24 Hour Basis 	 1!,0 

Tax Exemntion Lots 3,L1., and 6 Normandy Drive 	 157) 

Lerislaion Item #55 — Building Values Residential Districts 150 

CivInr,c in Trolle:,, CO3 Lth Stops 	 1 )1
lf)0  

,!. Financial Statement Forum Commisson 

Report Prefabric-ted Houses 	
ir,1 

Coal City Home 	
1 c 1. 

L.A. Kitz. 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

W.P. PUB1:1;0; 

	
T_ at 

CITY CLERK. 


